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Legal and Support

Intellectual Property and Regulatory Notices

Copyrights

The Motorola Solutions products described in this document may include copyrighted Motorola Solutions
computer programs. Laws in the United States and other countries preserve for Motorola Solutions certain
exclusive rights for copyrighted computer programs. Accordingly, any copyrighted Motorola Solutions
computer programs contained in the Motorola Solutions products described in this document may not be
copied or reproduced in any manner without the express written permission of Motorola Solutions.

No part of this document may be reproduced, transmitted, stored in a retrieval system, or translated into
any language or computer language, in any form or by any means, without the prior written permission of
Motorola Solutions, Inc.

Trademarks

MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, and the Stylized M Logo are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC and are used under license. All other trademarks are the
property of their respective owners.

License Rights

The purchase of Motorola Solutions products shall not be deemed to grant either directly or by implication,
estoppel or otherwise, any license under the copyrights, patents or patent applications of Motorola Solutions,
except for the normal nonexclusive, royalty-free license to use that arises by operation of law in the sale of a
product.

Open Source Content

This product may contain Open Source software used under license. Refer to the product installation media
for full Open Source Legal Notices and Attribution content.

European Union (EU) and United Kingdom (UK) Waste of Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive

=== The European Union's WEEE directive and the UK's WEEE regulation require that products sold into EU
countries and the UK must have the crossed-out wheelie bin label on the product (or the package in some
cases). As defined by the WEEE directive, this crossed-out wheelie bin label means that customers and end
users in EU and UK countries should not dispose of electronic and electrical equipment or accessories in
household waste.

Customers or end users in EU and UK countries should contact their local equipment supplier representative
or service center for information about the waste collection system in their country.

Disclaimer

Please note that certain features, facilities, and capabilities described in this document may not be applicable
to or licensed for use on a specific system, or may be dependent upon the characteristics of a specific mobile
subscriber unit or configuration of certain parameters. Please refer to your Motorola Solutions contact for
further information.

© 2025 Motorola Solutions, Inc. All Rights Reserved
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Legal and Compliance Statements

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
Per FCC CFR 47 Part 2 Section 2.1077(a)

C

Responsible Party

Name: Motorola Solutions, Inc.

Address: 2000 Progress Pkwy, Schaumburg, IL. 60196

Phone Number: 1-800-927-2744

Hereby declares that the product:

Model Name: R2

conforms to the following regulations:

FCC Part 15, subpart B, section 15.107(a), 15.107(d), and section 15.109(a)

Class B Digital Device

As a personal computer peripheral, this device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that in-
terference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the inter-
ference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
e Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio or TV technician for help.
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Important Safety Information

RF Energy Exposure and Product Safety Guide for Portable Two-Way Radios

CAUTION:

This radio is restricted to Occupational use only. Before using the radio, read the RF Energy Exposure
and Product Safety Guide that comes with the radio. This guide contains operating instructions for safe
usage, RF energy awareness, and control for compliance with applicable standards and regulations.

Notice to Users (FCC)

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules per the following conditions:
e This device may not cause harmful interference.

e This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

e Changes or modifications made to this device, not expressly approved by Motorola Solutions, could void
the authority of the user to operate this equipment.

Notice to Users (ISED)

The operation of your Motorola Solutions radio is subject to the Radiocommunications Act and must comply
with rules and regulations of the Federal Government’s department of Innovation, Science, and Economic
Development Canada (ISED). ISED requires that all operators using Private Land Mobile frequencies obtain a
radio license before operating their equipment.

Regulatory Compliance Information

FAL

China

The CMIIT ID is shown on the radio equipment identification label.

India

This product(s) conforms to the relevant Essential Requirements of TEC, Department of Telecommunications,
Ministry of Communications, Govt. of India, New Delhi-110001.

AZH11QDC9JA2AN AZH11NDC9JA2AN AZH11JDC9JA2AN

Singapore
This IMDA label is applicable to these products:

AZH11JDC9JA2AN AZH11QDC9JA2AN

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DB01909
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Warranty and Service Support

Batteries and Chargers Warranty

The Workmanship Warranty

The workmanship warranty guarantees against defects in workmanship under normal use and service.

All MOTOTRBO Batteries 24 Months
The Capacity Warranty
The capacity warranty guarantees 80% of the rated capacity for the warranty duration.
Nickel Metal-Hydride (NiMH) or Lithium-lon (Li-lon) 12 Months
Batteries

Limited Warranty
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS COMMUNICATION PRODUCTS
|. WHAT THIS WARRANTY COVERS AND FOR HOW LONG:

Motorola Solutions, Inc. ("Motorola Solutions") warrants the Motorola Solutions manufactured
Communication Products listed below ("Product") against defects in material and workmanship under normal
use and service for a period of time from the date of purchase as scheduled below:

Portable Radios Please refer to the warranty statement of your re-
gion.
Product Accessories One (1) Year

Motorola Solutions, at its option, will at no charge either repair the Product (with new or reconditioned parts),
replace it (with a new or reconditioned Product), or refund the purchase price of the Product during the
warranty period provided it is returned in accordance with the terms of this warranty. Replaced parts or
boards are warranted for the balance of the original applicable warranty period. All replaced parts of Product
shall become the property of Motorola Solutions.

This express limited warranty is extended by Motorola Solutions to the original end user purchaser only and is
not assignable or transferable to any other party. This is the complete warranty for the Product manufactured
by Motorola Solutions. Motorola Solutions assumes no obligations or liability for additions or modifications
to this warranty unless made in writing and signed by an officer of Motorola Solutions.

Unless made in a separate agreement between Motorola Solutions and the original end user purchaser,
Motorola Solutions does not warrant the installation, maintenance or service of the Product.

Motorola Solutions cannot be responsible in any way for any ancillary equipment not furnished by Motorola
Solutions which is attached to or used in connection with the Product, or for operation of the Product with
any ancillary equipment, and all such equipment is expressly excluded from this warranty. Because each
system which may use the Product is unique, Motorola Solutions disclaims liability for range, coverage, or
operation of the system as a whole under this warranty.
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Il. GENERAL PROVISIONS

This warranty sets forth the full extent of Motorola Solutions responsibilities regarding the Product. Repair,
replacement or refund of the purchase price, at Motorola Solutions option, is the exclusive remedy. THIS
WARRANTY IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES. IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. IN NO EVENT SHALL MOTOROLA
SOLUTIONS BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT, FOR ANY
LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF TIME, INCONVENIENCE, COMMERCIAL LOSS, LOST PROFITS OR SAVINGS OR OTHER
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE
SUCH PRODUCT, TO THE FULL EXTENT SUCH MAY BE DISCLAIMED BY LAW.

[ll. STATE LAW RIGHTS:

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES OR LIMITATION ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR
EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY.

This warranty gives specific legal rights, and there may be other rights which may vary from state to state.

IV. HOW TO GET WARRANTY SERVICE

You must provide proof of purchase (bearing the date of purchase and Product item serial number) in order
to receive warranty service and, also, deliver or send the Product item, transportation and insurance prepaid,
to an authorized warranty service location. Warranty service will be provided by Motorola Solutions through
one of its authorized warranty service locations. If you first contact the company which sold you the Product
(for example, dealer or communication service provider), it can facilitate your obtaining warranty service. You
can also call Motorola Solutions at 1-800-927-2744.

V. WHAT THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER

1. Defects or damage resulting from use of the Product in other than its normal and customary manner.
2. Defects or damage from misuse, accident, water, or neglect.

3. Defects or damage from improper testing, operation, maintenance, installation, alteration, modification, or
adjustment.

Breakage or damage to antennas unless caused directly by defects in material workmanship.

5. A Product subjected to unauthorized Product modifications, disassembles or repairs (including, without
limitation, the addition to the Product of non-Motorola Solutions supplied equipment) which adversely
affect performance of the Product or interfere with Motorola Solutions normal warranty inspection and
testing of the Product to verify any warranty claim.

6. Product which has had the serial number removed or made illegible.

Rechargeable batteries if any of the seals on the battery enclosure of cells are broken or show evidence
of tampering.

8. Rechargeable batteries if the damage or defect is caused by charging or using the battery in equipment or
service other than the Product for which it is specified.

9. Freight costs to the repair depot.

10. A Product which, due to illegal or unauthorized alteration of the software/firmware in the Product, does
not function in accordance with Motorola Solutions published specifications or the FCC certification
labeling in effect for the Product at the time the Product was initially distributed from Motorola Solutions.

11. Scratches or other cosmetic damage to Product surfaces that does not affect the operation of the
Product.
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12. Normal and customary wear and tear.

VI. PATENT AND SOFTWARE PROVISIONS

Motorola Solutions will defend, at its own expense, any suit brought against the end user purchaser to the
extent that it is based on a claim that the Product or parts infringe a United States patent, and Motorola
Solutions will pay those costs and damages finally awarded against the end user purchaser in any such suit
which are attributable to any such claim, but such defense and payments are conditioned on the following:

1. Motorola Solutions will be notified promptly in writing by such purchaser of any notice of such claim,

2. Motorola Solutions will have sole control of the defense of such suit and all negotiations for its
settlement or compromise, and

3. Should the Product or parts become, or in Motorola Solutions opinion be likely to become, the subject of a
claim of infringement of a United States patent, that such purchaser will permit Motorola Solutions, at its
option and expense, either to procure for such purchaser the right to continue using the Product or parts
or to replace or modify the same so that it becomes non-infringing or to grant such purchaser a credit for
the Product or parts as depreciated and accept its return. The depreciation will be an equal amount per
year over the lifetime of the Product or parts as established by Motorola Solutions.

Motorola Solutions will have no liability with respect to any claim of patent infringement which is based
upon the combination of the Product or parts furnished hereunder with software, apparatus or devices

not furnished by Motorola Solutions, nor will Motorola Solutions have any liability for the use of ancillary
equipment or software not furnished by Motorola Solutions which is attached to or used in connection with
the Product. The foregoing states the entire liability of Motorola Solutions with respect to infringement of
patents by the Product or any parts thereof.

Laws in the United States and other countries preserve for Motorola Solutions certain exclusive rights for
copyrighted Motorola Solutions software such as the exclusive rights to reproduce in copies and distribute
copies of such Motorola Solutions software. Motorola Solutions software may be used in only the Product

in which the software was originally embodied and such software in such Product may not be replaced,
copied, distributed, modified in any way, or used to produce any derivative thereof. No other use including,
without limitation, alteration, modification, reproduction, distribution, or reverse engineering of such Motorola
Solutions software or exercise of rights in such Motorola Solutions software is permitted. No license is
granted by implication, estoppel or otherwise under Motorola Solutions patent rights or copyrights.

VIl. GOVERNING LAW

This Warranty is governed by the laws of the State of lllinois, U.S.A.

VIII. For Australia Only

This warranty is given by Motorola Solutions Australia Pty Limited (ABN 16 004 742 312) of Tally Ho Business
Park, 10 Wesley Court. Burwood East, Victoria.

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australia Consumer Law. You are
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable
loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of
acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

Motorola Solutions Australia's limited warranty above is in addition to any rights and remedies you may have
under the Australian Consumer Law. If you have any queries, please call Motorola Solutions Australia at 1800
457 439. You may also visit our website: http://www.motorolasolutions.com/XA-EN/Pages/Contact_Us for
the most updated warranty terms.
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Read Me First

This user guide covers the basic operations of the radio models offered in your region.

Notations Used in This Manual

Throughout the text in this publication, you notice the use of Warning, Caution, and Notice. These notations
are used to emphasize that safety hazards exist, and the care that must be taken or observed.

WARNING: An operational procedure, practice, or condition, and so on, which may result in injury or
death if not carefully observed.

CAUTION: An operational procedure, practice, or condition, and so on, which may result in damage to
the equipment if not carefully observed.

| 2 NOTE: An operational procedure, practice, or condition, and so on, which is essential to emphasize.

Special Notations
The following special notations are used throughout the text to highlight certain information or items:

Table 1: Special Notations

Example Description

Menu key or PTT button Bold words indicate a name of a key, button, or soft
menu item.

Your radio shows Bluetooth On. Typewriter words indicate the MMI strings or mes-
sages displayed on your radio.

<required ID> The courier, bold, italic, and angle brackets indicate
user input.

Setup — Tone — All Tones Bold words with the arrow in between indicate the

navigation structure in the menu items.

Feature and Service Availability

NOTE:

Not all features in the manual are available in your radio. Some features vary by geographical regions.
Your dealer or administrator may also have customized your radio for your specific needs. Contact your
dealer or administrator for more information.

You can consult your dealer or system administrator about the following:
e What are the functions of each button?

e Which optional accessories may suit your needs?

e What are the best radio usage practices for effective communication?
e What maintenance procedures promote longer radio life?

12
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1.1
Software Version

All the features described in the following sections are supported by the software version
TRB02025.02_FW_R02.25.02.1000 and onward.

Contact your dealer or administrator for more information.
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Chapter 2

Introduction

The following table describes ways to access features for your radio.

Table 2: The Feature Access and Indications of the Radio

Non-Keypad
Radio Model Figure 1: R2
Feature Access Programmable Button
Feature Indication e Tone

e LED indicator
e Voice Announcement

NOTE: To understand which feature is available with the Programmable Button, you can refer to the
Programmable Buttons on page 19 topic.
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Chapter 3

Radio Care

This section describes the basic handling precaution of your radio.

Table 3: IP Specification

IP Specification Description

IP55 Allows your radio to withstand low-pressure water jets from any di-
rection and protects your radio from limited dust ingress.

CAUTION: Do not disassemble your radio. This could damage radio seals and result in leak paths into
the radio. Radio maintenance must be done in service depot that is equipped to test and replace the
seal on the radio.

o Keep your radio clean and exposure to water should be avoided to help ensure proper functionality and
performance.

e To clean the exterior surfaces of the radio, use a diluted solution of mild dishwashing detergent and fresh
water (for example, one teaspoon of detergent to one gallon of water).

e These surfaces should be cleaned whenever a periodic visual inspection reveals the presence of
smudges, grease, and/or grime.

CAUTION: The effects of certain chemicals and their vapors can have harmful results on certain
plastics. Avoid using aerosol sprays, tuner cleaners, and other chemicals.

e When cleaning your radio, do not use a high-pressure jet spray on radio as this may cause water to leak
into your radio.

3.1
Storing Your New Radio

Procedure:
1. Detach the battery and accessories from your radio.
2. Keep your radio with the detached battery and accessories in the original packaging.
3. Store the packaging in a controlled environment.
The following are the conditions for the controlled environment:
e Dry
e Well ventilated
e Temperature ranges from 68 °F/20 °C to 86 °F/ 30 °C
e 30% to 60% humidity

NOTE: Minor discoloration can occur if you store the radio for an extended period. However, the
discoloration typically does not impact the performance of your radio.
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3.2
Radio Cleaning and Disinfecting

This topic describes the recommended cleaning agents and the methods to clean the external and internal
surfaces of your radio. External surfaces include the front cover, housing assembly, and battery. These
surfaces should be cleaned whenever a periodic visual inspection reveals the presence of smudges, grease,
or grime.

CAUTION: Use all chemicals as prescribed by the manufacturer. Follow all safety precautions as defined
on the label or material safety data sheet. The effects of certain chemicals and their vapors can have
harmful results on certain plastics. Avoid using aerosol sprays, tuner cleaners, and other chemicals.

| 2 NOTE: Only clean internal surfaces when your radio is disassembled for service or repair.

Motorola Solutions provides recommended cleaning and disinfecting guidelines for your radios, based on
current and best understanding of radio hygiene. As per global health authorities, removing germs, dirt, and
impurities from surfaces lowers the risk of spreading infection. For more information on recommended
cleaning and disinfecting guidelines, refer to the following links:

e https://youtu.be/cYjxoUNCXZo

e https://www.motorolasolutions.com/newsroom/press-releases/recommended-cleaning-and-disinfecting-
guidelines-for-our-radios-body-worn-c.html
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Battery Care

This section describes the basic handling precautions of the battery.

4.1
Battery Storage

The storage temperature range of the battery is from +20 °C to +30 °C.

New Lithium-lon batteries can be stored in ventilated, cool, and dry areas with some capacity loss in the life
cycle.

Charge the battery if the battery is to be stored for a long period of time. Do not store a fully discharged
battery.

Remove the battery pack from your radio if your radio is not to be used for a long period of time (a few
weeks).

4.2

Battery Life Extension

A battery is an expendable part and requires replacing during the life of your radio.

To ensure maximum service life of your radio, always replace the battery with a genuine Motorola Solutions
replacement.

4.3

Battery Charging Temperature

The temperature range of battery operation is from 0 °C to +45 °C in charger mode. During charging, if the
temperature is out of range, the battery cannot be fully charged as the charging is temporarily stopped until
the temperature becomes suitable.

4.4
Additional Battery Warnings or Cautions

e To prevent injury, do not allow metal objects to touch the battery contacts.
e Do not disassemble.

e Do not throw in fire.

e Do not dispose of battery in household waste.

e Keep battery away from children.

e Defective battery cannot be reused. In accordance with the national regulation, the defective battery must
be disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner.
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Chapter

5

Radio Overview

Table 4: Radio Overview

Label Name Description
1 Antenna Provides the needed RF amplification when transmitting or re-
ceiving.
Lanyard Hole Allows you to attach lanyard to your radio.
Push-to-Talk (PTT) but- Allows you to execute voice operations (for example, Group
ton Call and Private Call).
4 1-Dot Programmable Fea-  Programmable button of an assignable radio function.
ture button
5 2-Dot Programmable Fea-  Programmable button of an assignable radio function.
ture button
6 Battery Latch (at the bot-  Locks and unlocks the battery.
tom of the radio)
7 Microphone Allows your voice to be sent when PTT or voice operations are

activated.
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Label Name Description

8 Speaker Outputs all tones and audio that are generated by the radio.

9 LED Indicator Provides operating status.

10 On/Off/Volume knob Allows you to turn the radio on or off and adjust volume.

11 Audio Jack with Dust Allows you to connect audio accessories to your radio.
Cover

12 Micro USB with Dust Cov-  Allows you to connect programming cable USB to your radio.
er

13 Charging Rail Provides guidance for the placement during charging.

14 Charging Contacts Charging point for the battery.

15 Battery Provides power source to your radio.

16 Belt Clip Slot Allows you to attach belt clip.

17 Channel Selector Knob Allows you to select channel.

5.1

Programmable Buttons

You can program the programmable buttons as shortcuts to the following radio functions through

programming software.

Q NOTE: Contact your dealer for more information.

Table 5: Assignable Radio Functions

Function

Description

AF Suppressor

Allows you to suppress howling in the received audio when detected.

All Alert Tones

Allows you to toggle all tones and alerts to on or off.

Analog Scrambling

Allows you to toggle the Analog Scrambling feature to on or off.

Analog Scrambling Code

Allows you to toggle the Analog Scrambling Code feature to on or off.

Battery Indicator

Allows you to check the current status of the battery level.

Channel Announcement

Allows you to play zone and channel announcement voice messages
in the current channel.

Emergency Off

Allows you to terminate an outgoing emergency call.

Emergency On

Allows you to set up an emergency call.

Flexible Rx List

Allows you to enable or disable a dynamic Rx list. Provides user the
flexibility to add or remove talkgroup members.

Home Channel Reminder Silence

Mutes the Home Channel Reminder.

Home Channel Reset

Sets a new home channel.

Manual Site Search

Allows you to start the manual site search.

Mic AGC Allows you to toggle the internal microphone automatic gain control
(AGC) to on or off.
Monitor Allows you to monitor a channel.
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Function

Description

Mute Mode

Allows you to turn Mute Mode on or off.

Nuisance Delete

Allows you to temporarily remove an unwanted channel from the
scan list, except the Selected Channel. The nuisance deleted channel
will be restored into the scan list, for instance, when radio is powered
off and back on again (not applicable in Capacity Plus).

One Touch Access

Allows you to direct access to the predefined call features.

Permanent Monitor

Allows you to monitor a selected channel for all radio traffic until
function is disabled (not applicable in Capacity Plus).

Power Level

Allows you to toggle the transmit power to high or low.

Privacy

Allows you to toggle the privacy to on or off.

Repeater/Talkaround

Allows you to toggle between using a repeater and directly communi-
cating with another radio.

Ring Alert Type Allows you to direct access the Ring Alert Type setting.
Scan Allows you to toggle the scan to on or off.
Site Lock Allows you to enable the site lock to search only in current site or

disable the site lock to search in other sites as well.

Tight/Normal Squelch

Allows you to toggle between tight or normal squelch (applicable to
Analog mode only).

TX Interrupt Remote Dekey

Allows you to stop an on-going voice call by dekeying the transmitting
radio or terminate the repeater call hang time in order to free up

the channel. This button can also be used to end a Remote Monitor
session.

Trill Enhancement

Allows you to toggle the trill enhancement to on or off.

Unassigned

Indicates that the button function has not yet assigned.

Voice Announcement

Allows you to toggle the Voice Announcement to on or off.

Voice Operating Transmission

(VOX)

Allows you to toggle the VOX to on or off.

Zone Toggle

Allows you to switch between 4 zones.

5.2

LED Indications

The LED Indicator shows the operational status of your radio.

A qualified technician can permanently disable the LED indication by preprogramming it.

Table 6: LED Indications

Indication

Status

Blinking Red

e The radio has failed the self-test upon powering up.
e Theradio is transmitting in low battery state.

e The radio has moved out of range if Auto-Range Transponder
System is configured.
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Indication Status

Solid Yellow e The radio is monitoring a conventional channel.

e Indicates fair battery capacity when the programmed Battery Indi-
cator button is pressed.

Blinking Yellow e Theradio has yet to respond to a Call Alert.

e Theradio has Flexible Receive List enabled.

Double Blinking Yellow e Theradio is actively searching for a new site.
e Theradio has yet to respond to a Group Call Alert.
e Theradio is locked.

Solid Green e Theradio is powering up.
e Theradio is transmitting.

e Indicates full battery capacity when the programmed Battery Indi-
cator button is pressed.

Blinking Green e Theradio is receiving a call or data.

e Theradio is detecting activity over the air.

Double Blinking Green The radio is receiving a privacy-enabled call or data.
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Chapter 6

System Overview

System overview explains types of systems and modes available in the radio.

6.1
Conventional Analog and Digital Modes

Each channel in your radio can be configured as a conventional analog or conventional digital channel.

Certain features are unavailable when switching from digital to analog mode and analog to digital mode,
whereas some are available in both.

There are minor differences in how each feature works, but these differences do not affect the performance
of your radio.

6.2
IP Site Connect

This feature allows your radio to extend conventional communication beyond the reach of a single site by
connecting to different available sites by using an Internet Protocol (IP) network.

When the radio moves out of range from one site and into the range of another, the radio connects to the
repeater of the new site to send or receive calls or data transmissions. This is done either automatically or
manually depending on your settings.

In an automatic site search, the radio scans through all available sites when the signal from the current site
is weak or when the radio is unable to detect any signal from the current site. The radio then locks on to the
repeater with the strongest Received Signal Strength Indicator (RSSI) value.

In a manual site search, the radio searches for the next site in the roam list, which may not have the strongest
signal, but is in range and locks onto the repeater.

Q NOTE: Each channel can only have Scan or Roam enabled, not both simultaneously.

Channels with this feature enabled can be added to a particular roam list. The radio searches the channels in
the roam list during the automatic roam operation to locate the best site. A roam list supports a maximum of
16 channels, including the selected channel.

NOTE: You cannot manually add or delete an entry in the roam list. Contact your dealer for more
information.

6.3

Capacity Plus Single Site with Two Repeaters

Capacity Plus is a cost effective entry-level digital trunked system.

The configuration allows the radio to efficiently use the programmed channels in repeater mode, and
expanding the capacity of the system compared to conventional repeaters.

Your radio supports Capacity Plus-Single Site systems with a maximum of two repeaters.
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6.4

Direct Mode or Dual Capacity Direct Mode

A direct mode or dual capacity direct mode system is applicable when the transmitter's output power from a
user's portable or mobile radio is sufficient for the user to communicate directly with all other users within the
required coverage area of the customer.

Direct Mode or Dual Capacity Direct Mode (DCDM) is direct radio-to-radio communication for systems that
do not use a repeater. When radios operate in direct mode or dual capacity direct mode, the radios always
transmit and receive on the same frequency. Direct mode and dual capacity direct mode provide similar
services to the end users, with the exception that dual capacity direct mode is only available in digital mode,
and supports two simultaneous voice or data paths on a 12.5 kHz bandwidth channel while direct mode
supports only one. There are some minor differences, for example, dual capacity direct mode channels may
not be used as GNSS revert channels.

The radios are not limited to one direct mode/dual capacity direct mode frequency. They can be programmed
to have different frequencies, which are selectable with the channel selector knob.

Direct mode or dual capacity direct modes do not need over-the-air hang time for voice calls. The radio has
an internal call (“talk back”) timer. The channel access method used before the call timer expires is impolite,
since the radio is still a member of an active call. This is independent of the Channel Access selection for call
initiation (polite or impolite).
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Getting Started

This chapter provides instructions on how to prepare your radio for use.

7.1
Charging the Battery

Your radio is powered by a Lithium-lon (Li-lon) battery.

Prerequisites: Turn off your radio when charging.

Procedure:

e Charge your battery only in non-hazardous areas. After battery is charged, allow your radio to rest for
at least 3 minutes.

e To comply with warranty terms and avoid damage, charge the battery using a Motorola Solutions
authorized charger.

e Charge a new battery 14 to 16 hours before initial use for best performance.

Batteries charge best at room temperature.

7.2

Attaching or Detaching the Battery
Attaching the Battery

Procedure:
1. Align the battery with the rails on the back of the radio.
2. Press the battery firmly, and slide upwards until the latch snaps into place.
3. Slide battery latch into lock position.

Detaching the Battery

Prerequisites: Ensure that your radio is turned off.

Procedure:
1. Move the battery latch into the unlock position.
2. Press and hold the battery latch downwards fully.
3. Hold and slide the battery down and off the rails.
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7.3

Attaching or Detaching the Antenna

Attaching the Antenna

Procedure:
1. Set the antenna in the receptacle.
2. Turn the antenna clockwise.

Detaching the Antenna

Procedure:
1. Turn the antenna counterclockwise.
2. Remove the antenna from the receptacle.

7.4
Unfastening the Audio Jack Dust Cover

Procedure:

Pull out and rotate the audio jack dust cover counterclockwise.

NOTE: You can connect your audio jack accessory to the radio through the Audio Jack
connector.
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7.5
Turning the Radio On or Off
Turning the Radio On

Procedure:
Turn the On/0ff/Volume knob clockwise until a click sounds.

Result:
If your radio is turned on, your radio shows the following indications:

e A tone sounds.
|:|} NOTE: If the Tones/Alerts function is disabled, no tone sounds.

e The green LED illuminates.

NOTE: If your radio fails to turn on although your battery is charged and properly attached, contact your
dealer for more information.

Turning the Radio Off

Procedure:
Turn the On/0ff/Volume knob counterclockwise until a click sounds.

7.6

Adjusting the Volume

Procedure:
Perform one of the following actions:
e Toincrease the volume, turn the On/Off/Volume knob clockwise.
e To decrease the volume, turn the On/Off/Volume knob counterclockwise.

NOTE:

Your radio can be programmed to have a minimum volume offset where the volume level
cannot be lowered past the programmed minimum volume.

7.7
Using the Belt Clip
Attaching the Belt Clip

Procedure:
1. Align the grooves on the clip with the grooves on the battery.
2. Slide the belt clip downward until you hear a click sound.
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Removing the Belt Clip

Procedure:
1. Lift up the release latch to unlock the belt clip.
2. Slide the clip upward to remove the belt clip.

7.8
Using the Carry Case

Inserting the Radio into the Carry Case

Procedure:
1. Unsnap the front button of the carry case strap.
2. Insert the radio into your carry case downward with the speaker facing out.

3. Snap the front button of the carry case strap.

Removing the Radio from the Carry Case

Procedure:
1. Unsnap the front button of the carry case strap.

2. Slide the radio upward and away from the carry case.
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Chapter 8

General Radio Settings

This section explains the general settings that you can adjust on your radio.

8.1
Checking the Battery Strength

Procedure:
Press the programmed Battery Indicator button.
Result: One of the following scenarios occurs:
e A voice announcement sounds.
e The LED lights up solid yellow indicating fair battery capacity.
e The LED lights up solid green indicating full battery capacity.

8.2

Setting Radio Tones/Alerts

Procedure:
Press the programmed All Tones/Alerts button.

Result:
If the setting is successful, a positive indicator tone sounds.

If the setting is unsuccessful, a negative indicator tone sounds.

8.3
Setting Power Levels

Procedure:
Press the programmed Power Level button to transmit to a longer or shorter distance.

Result:
If the setting is successful, your radio shows the following indications:

e A positive indicator tone sounds.

e Radio transmits at the desired power level.

If the setting is unsuccessful, your radio shows the following indications:
e A negative indicator tone sounds.

e Radio transmission remains unchanged.
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8.4

Setting Squelch Levels

Procedure:

Press the programmed Squelch button.
Result:
|:|} NOTE: The default setting is Normal.

If the setting is successful, your radio is operating in tight squelch and a positive indicator tone sounds.
If the setting is unsuccessful, your radio is operating in normal squelch and a negative indicator tone sounds.

8.5
Setting the Trill Enhancement

You can enable this feature when you are speaking in a language that contains many words with alveolar trill
(rolling "R") pronunciations.
Procedure:

Press the programmed Trill Enhancement button to toggle the feature on or off.

Result:
If the setting is successful, a positive indicator tone sounds.

If the setting is unsuccessful, a negative indicator tone sounds.

8.6
Setting the Voice Announcement

Procedure:
Press the programmed Voice Announcement button.

Result:
If the setting is successful, a positive indicator tone sounds.

If the setting is unsuccessful, a negative indicator tone sounds.
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Chapter 9

Zone and Channel Selections

A zone is a group of channels. You can program each channel with different features that support different
groups of users.

Table 7: Number of Supported Zones and Channels

Zone Channels Channels per Zone
4 64 16
9.1

Selecting Zones

Procedure:
Press the programmed Zone Toggle button.

Result:
Your radio shows the following indications:

e If you switch from Zone 1 to Zone 2, a zone toggle tone sounds.

e If you switch from Zone 2 to Zone 3, a zone toggle tone sounds.

e If you switch from Zone 3 to Zone 4, a positive tone sounds.

e If you switch from Zone 4 to Zone 1, a negative tone sounds.

Q NOTE:
e Positive tone indicates that the radio reaches the last zone.
e Negative tone indicates that the radio switches back to the first zone.
e Zone toggle tone indicates that the radio selects the next valid zone.

9.2
Selecting Channels

Procedure:
Turn the Channel Selector knob.
Result: Your radio switches to your preferred channel.
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Types of Radio Calls

You can make calls with your radio in several ways, depending on the type of call and the system available.

Table 8: Types of Radio Calls

Call Type

Description

Group Call

A Group Call is a point-to-multipoint call operation. Your radio must
be configured as a member of the group for you to communicate with
each other.

Broadcast Voice Call

A Broadcast Voice Call is a one-way voice call from any user to

an entire talkgroup. The Broadcast Call feature allows only the call
initiating user to transmit to the talkgroup, while the recipients of the
call cannot respond.

Private Call A Private Call is a call from an individual radio to another individual
radio. You can set up a Private Call after performing a radio presence
check or call immediately.

Selective Call A Selective Call is a call from an individual radio to another individual
radio. This feature is only supported in Analog system.

All Call An All Call is a call from an individual radio to every radio on the site

or every radio at a group of sites. This feature is used to make an
important announcement.

Unaddressed Call

An Unaddressed Call is a group call to one of the 16 predefined group
IDs.

Open Voice Channel Mode
(ovcwm)

An OVCM is a call from a radio that is not preconfigured to work in a
particular system during a group or individual call. The OVCM group
call supports broadcast calls.

When a call is interrupted, you hear a continuous Talk Prohibit Tone. Releasing the PTT button allows you to

receive the call.

Channel Free Indication feature can be programmed on your radio by your dealer. If the Channel Free
Indication feature is enabled, you hear a short alert tone when the recipient releases the PTT button,
indicating the channel is free for you to respond.
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10.1

Making Calls on the Radio

Procedure:

Perform one of the following actions based on the type of calls:

Option

Actions

Making group calls, private calls, unaddressed
calls, or selective calls

a.

Select a channel with an active ID or alias.
To call, press and hold the PTT button.

c. Wait for the Talk Permit Tone to end, and
speak into the microphone.
NOTE: For Group Call, wait for the
PTT Sidetone to end before speak-
ing into the microphone if enabled.
d. To listen, release the PTT button.
Making broadcast calls, all calls, or OVCM calls | 3, Select a channel with an active group ID or
alias.
b. To call, press and hold the PTT button.

If your radio does not detect voice activity for a predetermined period, the call ends.

10.2

Receiving and Responding to Calls on the Radio

When you receive calls, your radio shows the following indications:

e The green LED blinks.

e Your radio unmutes and the incoming call sounds through the speaker.

Q NOTE: You cannot respond to a Broadcast Call or All Call.

Procedure:
1. To respond, press and hold the PTT button.

2. Wait for the Talk Permit Tone to end, and speak into the microphone.

NOTE: For Group Call, wait for the PTT Sidetone to end, and speak into the microphone if

enabled.
3. To listen, release the PTT button.
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Call Alert Operation

Call Alert paging enables you to alert the recipients and request a callback at their convenience. This feature
is applicable for subscriber aliases or IDs only.

11.1

Making Call Alerts

Procedure:
Press the programmed One Touch Access button.
The green LED illuminates.

Result:
If the request is successful, a positive indicator tone sounds.

If the request is unsuccessful, a negative indicator tone sounds.

11.2

Responding to Call Alerts

When you receive a Call Alert, your radio shows the following indications:
e Arepetitive tone sounds.
e The yellow LED blinks.

Procedure:
Respond to the caller with a Private Call by pressing the PTT button.
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Chapter 12

Password Lock

You can set a password to restrict access to your radio. Each time you turn on your radio, you must enter the
password.

Your radio supports a four-digit password input.
Your radio is unable to receive calls in locked state.
These buttons function as a numeric keypad when entering password:

Channel Selector Knob
Position 1-9: Number 1-9

Position 10: Number 10

Side Buttons
Side Button 1 and 2: Number 1 and 2.

12.1
Accessing Radios with Password

Procedure:
1. Enter your first digit from the four-digit password using the Channel Selector Knob.
2. Enter the remaining three digits of the password by pressing Side Button 1 or 2.

Result:
If you enter the password correctly, the radio turns on.

If you enter the wrong password after the first and second attempt, a continuous tone sounds.

If you enter the wrong password after the third attempt, your radio shows the following indications:
e Atone sounds.

e The yellow LED double blinks.

e Your radio enters into locked state for 15 minutes.

NOTE:

You can repeat the steps to enter the password. You are given three attempts before your radio enters
into a locked state for 15 minutes. Wait for 15 minutes and then repeat the steps.

If you restart your radio during the locked state, the timer restarts.
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12.2

Unlocking Radios in Locked State

Procedure:

To unlock your radio in locked state, perform one of the following actions:

Option Actions
Unlocking Radios in Locked State if your radio a. Wait for 15 minutes.
is turned on

Access the radio by following the steps in
Accessing Radios with Password.

Unlocking Radios in Locked State if your radio a. Turn on your radio.

ist d off
IS turned o NOTE: Your radio restarts the 15

minutes timer for locked state.
b. Wait for 15 minutes.

¢. Access the radio by following the steps in
Accessing Radios with Password.
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Chapter 13

Emergency Operation

Emergency Alarms are used to indicate critical situations. You can initiate an Emergency Alarm at any time
even when there is activity on the current channel.

You can only assign one type of Emergency Mode to the Emergency button for each channel. Your radio
supports the following Emergency Modes:

Table 9: Emergency Modes

Emergency Mode

Description

Emergency Alarm

An Emergency Alarm is not a voice call. This alarm is an emergency notification
sent to radios that are programmed to receive them.

Emergency Alarm
with Call

Your radio transmits an Emergency Alarm. When the Emergency Alarm is ac-
knowledged, the group of radios can communicate over the assigned emergen-
cy channel. Press and hold the PTT button to talk.

Emergency Alarm
with Voice to Follow

Your radio transmits an Emergency Alarm. When the Emergency Alarm is ac-
knowledged, your radio microphone is automatically activated which is known
as Hot Mic. Hot Mic allows you to communicate with the group of radios without
pressing the PTT button.

Q NOTE:

e If the Emergency Cycle Mode is enabled, repetitions of Hot Mic and
receiving period are made for a programmed duration.

e If you press and hold the PTT button during the programmed Hot
Mic receiving period, your radio proceeds to make a call and stops
Hot Mic receiving period timer. Your radio remains in emergency
mode. Once PTT button is released, Hot Mic receiving period timer
restarts.

e If the Emergency Alarm request fails, the radio does not retry to
send the request, and enters the Hot Mic directly.

Silent Emergency
Alarm

Your radio transmits an emergency notification without any audio or visual indi-
cators.

Silent Emergency
Alarm with Call

Your radio transmits an emergency notification without any audio or visual indi-
cators. Your radio suppresses all audio and visual indicators of the emergency
until you press and hold the PTT button to talk.

Silent Emergency
Alarm with Voice to
Follow

Your radio transmits an emergency notification without any audio or visual indi-
cators. When the Emergency Alarm is acknowledged, the Hot Mic is activated.
You can communicate with the group of radios without pressing the PTT button.

|:|} NOTE: The indicators only appear when you press the PTT button.

Your dealer can set the Emergency On or Off function and button-press duration of the Emergency button.
Contact your dealer for more information.

Your dealer can program the Emergency Search tone. When the tone is programmed, the Emergency Search
tone sounds. The tone mutes when your radio transmits or receives voice, and stops when your radio exits

Emergency mode.
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13.1
Sending Emergency Alarms

Procedure:
Press the programmed Emergency On button.

Result:
If the alarm is successfully sent, your radio shows the following indications:

e The Emergency tone sounds.

If the alarm is unsuccessful after all retries, your radio shows the following indications:

e A negative tone sounds.

13.2
Sending Emergency Alarms with Call

Procedure:
1. Press the programmed Emergency button.
If the alarm is successfully sent, your radio shows the following indications:

e The Emergency tone sounds.

2. To call, press and hold the PTT button.
3. Wait for the Talk Permit Tone to end, and speak into the microphone.

To listen, release the PTT button.

If your radio does not detect voice activity for a predetermined period, the call ends.

13.3

Sending Emergency Alarms with Voice to Follow

Procedure:
1. Press the programmed Emergency On button.

If the alarm is successfully sent, the Emergency tone sounds and Hot Mic is activated.

2. Speak into the microphone without pressing the PTT button.
Your radio automatically stops transmitting when:

e The cycling duration between hot mic and receiving calls expires if Emergency Cycle Mode is

enabled.
e The hot mic duration expires if Emergency Cycle Mode is disabled.
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134
Reinitiating the Emergency Mode

Procedure:
Perform one of the following actions:
e Change the channel while the radio is in Emergency mode.

NOTE: You can reinitiate emergency mode only if you enable emergency alarm on the new
channel.

e Press the programmed Emergency On button during an emergency initiation or transmission state.
Result: The radio exits the Emergency mode, and reinitiates Emergency.

13.5
Receiving Emergency Alarms and Exiting Emergency

Mode

Receiving Emergency Alarms

The recipient can only support one Emergency Alarm at a time. If more than one alarm is received, the
second Emergency Alarm overrides the first alarm.

When you receive an Emergency Alarm, your radio shows the following indications:
e Atone sounds.
e Thered LED blinks

Exiting Emergency Mode

Your radio automatically exits emergency mode when you are having the following scenarios:

e An acknowledgment is received from the system (for emergency alarms only).

e All retries to send the alarm are exhausted.

e Turning off your radio. When you turn on your radio, the emergency will not reinitiate automatically.
e Change your current channel to a channel with no Emergency.

Procedure:
To exit the Emergency Mode, press the programmed Emergency Off button.

Result:
If you exited the Emergency successfully, your radio shows the following indications:

e Thetone ceases.
e Thered LED extinguishes.
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Lone Worker

This feature triggers an emergency if there is no user activity (button press or channel selector activation) for
a predefined time.

The radio emits a warning sound when there is no user activity for a predefined time, and the inactivity timer
expires.

If you do not acknowledge the reminder before the predefined reminder timer expires, the radio initiates an
emergency condition as programmed by the dealer.
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Chapter 15

Home Channel Reminder

This feature reminds you when the radio is not set to the home channel for a while.

When this feature is enabled and your radio is not set to the home channel for some time, the following
indications occur periodically:

e A tone and the Home Channel Reminder announcement sounds.

15.1
Muting the Home Channel Reminder

When the Home Channel Reminder sounds, you can temporarily mute the reminder.
Procedure:

Press the programmed Silence Home Channel Reminder button.

15.2
Setting New Home Channels

When the Home Channel Reminder occurs, you can set new home channels.

Procedure:
Press the Reset Home Channel programmable button.
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Mute Mode

Mute Mode provides an option to silence all audio indicators on your radio.

When Mute Mode is initiated, all audio indicators are muted except higher priority features such as
emergency operations.

When Mute Mode is exited, your radio resumes playing ongoing tones and audio transmissions.

16.1

Turning the Mute Mode On

Procedure:
Press the programmed Mute Mode button.

Result:
If Mute Mode is enabled, your radio shows the following indications:

e A positive tone sounds.

e Thered LED blinks and continues blinking until Mute Mode is exited.

e Your radio mutes.

e If the Mute Mode Timer has been set, the timer begins counting down the duration that it is configured.

16.2

Exiting Mute Mode

When the Mute Mode Timer expires, your radio automatically exits Mute Mode. You can also exit Mute mode
manually.
Procedure:

Exit Mute Mode manually by performing one of the following actions:

e Press the programmed Mute Mode button.

e Press and hold the PTT button and speak into the microphone.

Result:
If Mute Mode is disabled, your radio shows the following indications:

e A negative tone sounds.

e Theblinking red LED extinguishes.

e Your radio unmutes and restores the speaker state.

e The Mute Mode Timer stops even if the timer has not expired.
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Voice Interrupt

Voice Interrupt allows your radio to end any ongoing calls.

The Voice Interrupt feature uses the reverse channel signaling to interrupt ongoing calls. You can make a
voice transmission during the interruption.

This feature improves the probability of delivering a new call to the recipients when a call is already in
progress.

The Voice Interrupt feature is available the feature has been programmed into your radio. Contact your dealer
for more information.

17.1
Enabling the Voice Interrupt

Procedure:
1. To interrupt the transmission during an on-going call, press and hold the PTT button.
2. Wait for the Talk Permit Tone to end, and speak into the microphone.
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Initiating Transmit Interrupt

Procedure:
To interrupt an ongoing call, perform one of the following actions:
e Pressthe PTT button.
e Press the Emergency button.
e Press the programmed TX Interrupt Remote Dekey button.
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Talkaround

This feature allows you to continue communicating when your repeater is non-operational, or when your radio
is out of range from the repeater but within the talk range of other radios.

The talkaround setting is retained even after powering down.
Q NOTE: This feature is not applicable in Capacity Plus-Single-Site.

19.1
Toggling Between Repeater and Talkaround Mode

Procedure:

Press the programmed Repeater/Talkaround button to toggle between Repeater or Talkaround modes
on your radio.

Result:
A positive indicator tone sounds indicating the radio is in talkaround mode.
A negative indicator tone sounds indicating the radio is in repeater mode.
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Chapter 20

Monitor Feature

The Monitor Feature is used to monitor a channel to ensure the channel is clear before transmitting.
| 2 NOTE: This feature is not applicable in Capacity Plus-Single-Site.

20.1
Monitoring Channels

Procedure:
1. Press and hold the programmed Monitor button.
Your radio shows the following indications:
e You hear the radio activity.
e The yellow LED illuminates.

To call, press and hold the PTT button.
To listen, release the PTT button.

20.2
Permanent Monitor

The Permanent Monitor feature continuously monitors a selected channel for activity.

20.2.1
Setting the Permanent Monitor

Procedure:
Press the programmed Permanent Monitor button.

Result:
When your radio enters the mode, your radio shows the following indications:

e An alert tone sounds.

e Theyellow LED illuminates.

When your radio exits the mode, your radio shows the following indications:
e An alert tone sounds.

e The yellow LED extinguishes.
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Chapter 21

Scan

When you start a scan, your radio scans through the programmed scan list on the current channel looking
for voice activity. If you are on a digital channel, and your radio detects voice activity on an analog channel,
your radio automatically switches from digital mode to analog mode to land to the voice call and the same
behavior occurs if you are on analog channel.

Table 10: Scan Methods

Method Description

Main Channel Scan (Manual) Your radio scans all the channels or groups in your scan list. When
scanning, your radio may, depending on the settings, automatically
start on the last scanned active channel or group, or on the channel
where scan was initiated.

Auto Scan (Automatic) Your radio automatically starts scanning when you select a channel
or group that has Auto Scan enabled.

When you miss a call from a talkgroup or a channel that is in your scan list, you might be having the following
situations:

e Scan feature is not on.
e You are already participating in another call.

NOTE: If your radio joins a call for a Zone Scan List member from a different Zone and Call Hang Timer
expires before you are able to respond, you must navigate to the Zone and Channel of the Scan List
Member and start a new call to respond.

211

Setting the Scan

Procedure:
Press the programmed Scan button to start or stop the Scan.

Result:
If scan is turned on, your radio shows the following indications:

e A positive indicator tone sounds.

e The yellow LED blinks.

If scan is turned off, your radio shows the following indications:
e A negative indicator tone sounds.

e The LED extinguishes.

21.2

Scan Talkback

The Talkback feature allows you to respond to a transmission while scanning.
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Depending on how you configure Scan Talkback, pressing the PTT button while your radio scans a group in
the selectable scan list results in two different scenarios.

Table 11: Scan Talkback Type

Type Description

Scan Talkback Disabled During an ongoing scanned call, if the PTT button
is pressed, the scanned call is terminated and a
new call is launched.

Scan Talkback Enabled During an ongoing scanned call, if the PTT button
is pressed, you can talkback to the scanned call.
Q NOTE:
[ J

To fix a scan into a call for a group that is not assigned to a channel position in the currently
selected zone, switch to the correct zone.

e If you miss the Hang Time of a call, select the channel position of the group to talk back to that
group.

21.3
Nuisance Channels

Nuisance Channel is a channel that generates an unwanted call continuously.

You can temporarily remove the unwanted channel from the scan list and restore it later. This capability does
not apply to the channel designated as the Selected Channel.

21.3.1
Deleting Nuisance Channels

Prerequisites: Ensure your radio is scanned into the Nuisance Channel.

Procedure:
1. Press the programmed Nuisance Delete button until you hear a tone.
2. Release the programmed Nuisance Delete button.

21.3.2
Restoring Nuisance Channels

Procedure:
Perform one of the following actions:
e Restart your radio.
e Turn the Scan feature off and on.
e Change the channel using the Channel Selector knob.
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21.4
Vote Scan

Vote Scan provides wide coverage in areas with multiple base stations transmitting identical information on
different analog channels.

Your radio scans analog channels of multiple base stations, and performs a voting process to select the
strongest received signal.

During a vote scan, the yellow LED blinks.

21.5
Scan Lists

You can create and assign individual channels or groups in Scan Lists. Your radio scans for voice activity by
cycling through the channel or group sequence specified in the scan list for the current channel or group.

Your radio can support up to 64 scan lists, with a maximum of 16 members in a list. Each scan list supports a
mixture of analog and digital entries.

21.6
Flexible Receive List

The Flexible Receive List feature allows you to create and assign members on the receive talkgroup list.
Your radio can support a maximum of 16 members in the list.
| 2 NOTE: This feature is only applicable to Capacity Plus.

21.6.1
Turning the Flexible Receive List On

Procedure:

Press the programmed Flexible Receive List button.
Result: Your radio shows the following indication:
e A positive tone sounds.

21.6.2
Turning the Flexible Receive List Off

Procedure:

Press the programmed Flexible Receive List button.
Result: Your radio shows the following indication:
e A negative tone sounds.
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Text Messaging

Your radio is able to send data, for example a text message to another radio.

221

Sending Quick Text Messages

Procedure:

To send a predefined Quick Text message to a predefined alias, press the programmed One Touch
Access button.

Result:
If your text message is successfully sent, your radio shows the following indications:

e A positive tone sounds.
e The green LED illuminates.

If your text message fails to send, a negative tone sounds.
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Rental Timer

The Rental Timer feature allows the radio rental dealer to set the permitted rental period of your radio and
automatically disable the radio beyond the duration specified on the timer.

The radio can be programmed with a maximum rental period of 999 hours and a maximum rental period
extension of 99 hours.

The timer calculates the radio usage time and disables the radio when the usage time reaches the
predetermined rental period.

After the rental period expires, the radio ceases to function until the dealer resets the rental timer.

231
Rental Expiry Reminder

Rental Expiry Reminder feature provides a reminder when the rental period is expiring.

The radio provides an audio reminder of the timer expiry. This feature triggers the reminder up to 9 hours
before expiry and hourly reminder.

9 hours or the predetermined reminder hours before expiry
Voice Announcement sounds “Rental Expiring Soon” and repeats for every following hour.

2 hours before expiry
Voice Announcement sounds “Rental Expiring Soon” two times and repeats for every following hour.

3 minutes before expiry
Voice Announcement sounds “Rental Expiring Soon” two times for every remaining minute.

Voice Announcement sounds “Rental Expired” when the rental period expires.
The radio turns into disabled state.

23.2

Extending the Rental Period

The radio can be programmed with a maximum of 99 hours rental period extension.
Q NOTE: You can only extend the rental period once.

Procedure:
Press the Side Button 2 six times continuously.

Result:
One of the scenario occurs:

e If extension is performed before the rental period expires, Voice Announcement sounds “Rental Period
Extended” which means rental period extended.

e If extension is performed after the rental period expires, your radio restarts automatically.
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Remote Monitor

Your radio supports Remote Monitor reception only. Remote Monitor initiation is not supported.
The Remote Monitor feature allows an authorized user to:

e Remotely activate a target user’s radio microphone to listen to the surroundings and gather information
without the target user’s knowledge.

e Enables a target user to turn on the radio microphone and transmit audio to an authorized dispatcher
without any notification on the target user’s radio.

An authorized dispatcher can also remotely listen to calls, to and from the selected user without their
knowledge.

NOTE: The Remote Monitor feature may have privacy implications depending on your location. You
must follow all relevant laws and regulations when using the Remote Monitor feature. This includes
without limitation:

e Publishing and enforcing any required privacy notices or statements to individuals,
e Obtaining and documenting any required consents,

e Establishing and maintaining any applicable policies for acceptable use and Processing of Personal
Information.
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Chapter 25

Voice Operating Transmission

Voice Operating Transmission (VOX) allows you to initiate hands-free voice-activated calls on a programmed
channel. When your VOX-capable accessory detects voice, your radio automatically transmits for a
programmed period.

NOTE:
This feature is not applicable in Citizen Band channels that are in the same frequency.

Contact your dealer or administrator for more information.

25.1
Setting the Voice Operating Transmission

Procedure:

Press the programmed VOX button to toggle the feature on or off.
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Privacy

This feature prevents eavesdropping by unauthorized users on a channel by the use of a software-based
scrambling solution. The signaling and user identification portions of a transmission are clear.

Your radio must have privacy enabled on the channel to send a privacy-enabled transmission, although this is
not a requirement for receiving a transmission.

Some radio models may not offer Privacy feature, or may have different configuration. Contact your dealer for
more information.

Only one type of privacy can be assigned at a time.
The Privacy type supported are Basic Privacy and Enhanced Privacy.

26.1
Privacy-Enabled Calls

Your radio must have the Privacy feature enabled for the currently selected channel position to send a
privacy-enabled transmission. While on a privacy-enabled channel, the radio is still able to receive clear
transmissions.

When privacy is enabled for the currently selected channel position, all voice transmission made by your radio
is scrambled. The calls include Group Call, talkback during scanned calls, All Call, Emergency Call, and Private
Call. Only receiving radios with the same Privacy Key or Key Value and Key ID as your radio can unscramble
the transmission.

To unscramble privacy-enabled call, your radio must be programmed to have the same type of Privacy Key, or
Key Value and Key ID as the transmitting radio. If your radio receives a scrambled call that is of a different
Privacy Key, or Key Value and Key ID, you hear a garbled transmission or muted.

26.2

Setting Privacy

Procedure:

Press the programmed Privacy button.
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Multi-Site Control

Your radio is able to search for sites and switch between sites when signal is weak or your radio is unable to
detect any signal from the current site.

When the signal is strong, the radio remains on the current site. Your radio can perform either one of the
following site searches:

e Automatic Site Search
e Manual Site Search

If the current channel is a multi-site channel with an attached roam list and is out of range, and the site is
unlocked, your radio performs automatic site search.

271

Starting and Stopping Automatic Site Search

Procedure:
Press the programmed Site Lock On/Off button.

Result:
If the radio finds a new site, your radio shows the following indications:

e Atone sounds.

e The LED blinks yellow rapidly when the radio is actively searching for a new site.
e The yellow LED turns off once the radio locks on to a site.

If the radio fails to find a new site, your radio shows the following indications:

e Atone sounds.

e The LED turns off.

27.2

Enabling Manual Site Search

Procedure:
Press the programmed Manual Site Roam button.
A tone sounds and the green LED blinks.

Result:
If the radio finds a new site, your radio shows the following indications:

e A positive tone sounds.

e The LED extinguishes.

If the radio fails to find a new site, your radio shows the following indications:
e A negative tone sounds.

e The LED extinguishes.
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Analog Scrambling

This analog-only feature prevents eavesdropping by unauthorized users on a channel.

Your radio must have analog scrambling enabled on the channel to send and receive an analog scrambling-
enabled transmission. On an analog scrambling-enabled channel, the radio is not able to receive clear or
unscrambled transmissions.

Your radio supports three analog scrambling codes that can be toggled by using the programmable button.

28.1

Setting the Analog Scrambling

Procedure:
Press the programmed Analog Scrambling button.

28.2
Auto-Range Transponder System

The Auto-Range Transponder System (ARTS) is an analog-only feature that alerts you when your radio is
out-of-range of other ARTS-equipped radios.

ARTS-equipped radios transmit or receive signals periodically to confirm that they are within range of each
other.

Your radio provides indications as follows:

Table 12: Auto-Range Transponder System Indications

Indication Description

First-Time Alert e Atone sounds.

ARTS-in-Range Alert e Atone sounds, if programmed.
ARTS-Out-of-Range Alert e A tone sounds.

e Thered LED rapidly blinks.

55



MNO009532A01-AF
Chapter 29: Call Indicator Settings

Call Indicator Settings

This feature allows you to configure call or text message tones.

291
Escalert Mode Tone

The radio can be programmed to continually alerts, when a radio call remains unanswered. This is done by
automatically increasing the alarm tone volume over time. This feature is known as Escalert.
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Service and Support

You can identify the types of service and support that your radio needs through the service code.
When the radio is in the service mode, normal radio operations are disabled.
Your radio sounds the respective service code message through the Voice Announcement feature.

NOTE: If the Voice Announcement feature is not enabled in the radio programming software, service
mode and service related announcement are not available for your radio.

Scanning the QR code on the back of the radio battery compartment leads you to the Motorola Solutions
Knowledge Portal, where you can find information and recommended actions related to respective service
codes. If you are unable to scan the QR code, type the URL below the QR code into a web browser.

For more information about the Service Code, refer to the MOTOTRBO™ Radios Service Codes
Troubleshooting Guide, MN0O09539A01 at https://motr.la/docs.

30.1
Accessing Service and Support

Procedure:

1. To enter service mode, press and hold the 1-Dot Programmable Feature button for 5 seconds within
10 seconds after your radio is turned on.

2. Perform the following actions:
e To listen to all service messages, press the 1-Dot Programmable Feature button again.

e To delete all service messages, press and hold the 2-Dot Programmable Feature button until you
hear a valid tone indicating successful deletion of all service messages.

3. To exit service mode, power cycle your radio.
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Chapter 31

Authorized Accessories List

Motorola Solutions provides approved accessories to improve the productivity of your radio.

For more information about the accessories supported for your radio, see https://motr.la/docs with the
following Manual Part Number:

o MNOO09858A01, MOTOTRBO™ R2 Portable Radio Accessories Leaflet.

58


https://motr.la/docs

MNO009532A01-AF
Table des matiéres

Table des matieres

AVIS JUrIdIQUE Bt SOULIEN......c..eeeiieeieeeetecectee ettt e ste e ae e b e s be e saa e s b e e sbe e aa e saesbeennas 6
Propriété intellectuelle et avis régleMENTAIrES. ...........oouiiiiiiieiee ettt 6
Déclarations juridiques et de CONTOIMITE............coiiiiiiiice ettt e 7

Déclaration de conformité du fOUMMISSEUN.............c.ocuiiuiiuiiieeeee et 7
Information importante SUr1a SECUNITE. .............oc.ooii e 8
AVIS QUX UIISALEUIS (FCC)....uovivivetieicieeieeteeeeeetee ettt ettt ettt ettt se e st sete st e ee et tessesess s esees 8
AViS QUX ULIISALEUIS (ISED).......cviiievieiietiieietitetet ettt ettt ettt b ettt se bt eb et e s esese s esessebesessebeseanas 8
Renseignements sur la conformité réglementaire............ooeoieiieieiiereeeee e 9
Garantie, MaiNtENANCE €1 ASSISTANCE. ... ...coo ittt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessseseaaeannnns 9
Garantie des batteries et des ChargeUIS...............ooi it 9
Garantie de fabriCAtION...........iiiiieeee ettt s b ettt se e s e s e beeteeseeneennenaens 9
O LA <N [ o o = Lo (< TSRS 9
GArANTIE [MITBO.. .ottt ettt et e et e et b e s st e st e e beenseesbeenbeesseenseseeseenseenseensenssenns 10
PRODUITS DE COMMUNICATION MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS.........cooiiieiiieeeteereeteeteeeee et 10

|. PROTECTION OFFERTE PAR LA PRESENTE GARANTIE ET DUREE DE CELLE-Cl :.....coovecveeennn.. 10

[1. CONDITIONS GENERALES. ...ttt 10

[1I. DROITS PREVUS PAR LES LOIS PROVINCIALES :......oooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 11

IV. REPARATION DANS LE CADRE DE LA GARANTIE. ........omvimieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 11

V. CE QUI N'EST PAS COUVERT PAR CETTE GARANTIE........c.cciiiieiiieieieieieteteteee et 11

VI. DISPOSITIONS RELATIVES AUX BREVETS ET AUX LOGICIELS.........c..ceeeeeeieieeeeeeeeeee e 12
VIL LOTAPPLICABLE.........otieeeceeeeeee ettt ettt ettt ete et as et et teete s easeteesennenis 12
VIIL. Pour AUSTralie SEUIBMENT.........cciiiiieieieie ettt ettt sb et e ess e s se s 12

Chapitre 1 : A TIr@ €N PrEMUET.........oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et ee et s s s eeeeens e eeeenas 13
R LT =3 o g e (U1 [ Yo 1= PSSP 14

Chapitre 2 : INTFOAUCTION........cccoviiieritetirtettctcrteest ettt st e s e s s e s e e e e b e s e e bessaesnasnnes 15

Chapitre 3 : Entretien de la radio...........coueecireieciieceecece ettt et e e 16
3.1 Rangement de VOIre radio NEUVE..........cc.eocvieiieiiicieecieete ettt ettt e teeeteeteeabeeebeeenesreesreeseens 16
3.2 Nettoyage et désinfection de 12 radio............ccceiririeiiiieceee et 17

Chapitre 4 : Entretien de la batterie..........ccoveeiieiieiieeeceeeeeee e sve e 18
4.1 ENtrepoSsage deS DAttErIES.......ccoiiiiiieiie ettt ettt et ettt ettt et enes 18
4.2 Prolongation de I'autonomie de [a Datterie..........cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiciicece et 18
4.3 Température de charge de 1a batterie.........co.o o 18
4.4 Avertissements ou mises en garde supplémentaires concernant la batterie.........c...ccooevviiieiieiienns 18

Chapitre 5:Présentation de la radio............coocuieiieciecieeiecceeeeee e e e s ens 19
5.1 Touches programmables...........cc.ooviiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt ettt e eaa e e teeste e beebeesseesneeanans 20
5.2 Indications du VOYANT @ DEL..........cooiiiiiiieeeeeee ettt ettt ettt a et te et ne e enes 21



MNO009532A01-AF
Table des matiéres

Chapitre 6 : Vue d’ensemble du SYSTEME..........covieiiiieeiececee e e 23
6.1 Modes analogique et numérique CONVENTIONNEIS.............cccooiiiiiiieiiieecceeeee e 23
6.2 SIS IP INTEICONNECTES. ... .ooiiiiieieeieee ettt ettt ettt ettt et e et e etseetaesss e seesseesseesseeasesssessenseenseenses 23
6.3 Site unique Capacity Plus aveC deUX FEPETEUIS..........c.cecvieieeieiieie ettt ettt sbeebeeae s ees 23
6.4 Mode direct ou mode direct double CapaCité..............cooiiouiiiiiii e 24

Chapitre 7 : POUr COMIMENCET.........ccccueiiieiieeieeiieectteetee e et e e steessessesssesseessaasssassseassesnssasssnan 25
7.1 Charge de [a DatTErIe........c.ooiieee ettt sttt ettt et et st n e e e e e s 25
7.2 Fixation ou retrait de 12 DatleriE..........ooieuieieeeeeee ettt ettt et e 25

INStallation de 18 DAttrIE.......c.coiiiiiiicecee ettt ettt et ese e be s 25
RELrAIt de 1@ DATTEIIE. ...ttt ettt st e st ese e b e besteesaessensensesseneens 25
7.3 Installation ou retrait de 'antENNE...........coo it ettt e ees 26
INSTAllation de FANTENNE........c. ittt ettt e e s saesse e beenbeenseenes 26
RELIAIT B I'ANTENNE........i ittt ettt et et e b et e teeseesse b e sbesbeeaeessessensessensens 26
7.4 Déverrouillage du couvercle antipoussiere de la prise audio............cccoecvieiiiiiiiiciiiccieceee e 26
7.5 Allumer et E1INAIe 1a TAAIO........cceiiieiieieee ettt ettt ettt et e ebe e b e esbeesaessaesseenneas 27
AIUMIET 12 TAIO. ...ttt ettt ettt e et e st e s be e beebeeabessaesseesbe e beenseenseessesseesseeseenseensennns 27
EREINATE 18 TAAIO. ..o 27
7.6 REGIAGE AU VOIUMIE......ooeiieieeee ettt ettt et ete et e e aeeabeeaeeste e teeteeateeasesaneeis 27
7.7 Utilisation de [a PiNCe A€ CEINTUIE. .........oouiiiiiiieeieieeee ettt sttt e bt neene e e s 28
Fixation de 1a PINCE d@ CEINTUIE. ..........ooieeieeeeeee e e aeeeas 28
Retrait de |a PINCE A& CRINTUIE...........oouiieeeeeeee ettt ettt e eteeete e eteeeaeens 28
7.8 Utilisation de la mallette de tranSPOIt.............ocviiiiiiieie ettt e e reens 28
Insertion de la radio dans la mallette de tranSPOrt..........coocioieieiiiiiieeeee e 28
Retrait de votre radio de la mallette de tranSPOrt...........ocuoiiiiieeieeeee e 28

Chapitre 8 : Réglages généraux de la radio............ccceeeueeiieeciicieniieececceeeee e 29
8.1 Vérification de la charge de la batterie.............cooeiiiiicicc e 29
8.2 Réglage des tonalités et alertes de 1a radio...........ccoooieiieiiieiiiiicceeeee e e 29
8.3 Configuration des NiveauX de PUISSANCE. .........cc.ccuiiuieuieiieiiiieeete ettt ettt ess et s s eve e 29
8.4 Configuration du Niveau du SIIENCIEUX..........ccueriiriiiiiieieieteeee ettt ettt ea s sre s 30
8.5 Réglage de I'amélioration de [a VIDration..............ccocieieieieiiicecceee e 30
8.6 Réglage de I'anNONCE VOCAIE..........coiieiiiiitieeeeee ettt ettt et e ste e beeaeesbeesaesenaas 30

Chapitre 9 : Sélection des zones et des CanaUX.........c.ccceerieeieeceeniiecie e e v 31
0.7 SEIECHION AES ZONES......ceieieeieiieieiete ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e b e b e ebeeseeseessessesesseessessessesbasesseeseessenes 31
0.2 SEIECTION AES CANAUX.....cueeietieiieiieiieietete ettt ettt et et e steete e st e st esaebesseeseeseeseessensessessesseessessessansessessesseansensenes 31

Chapitre 10 : Types d'appels radio..........cccoeuieeereieeceeeeceeceeeee et 32
10.7 Passer des appels SUM 1@ radio............oouiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e et eaee e e eaeeans 33
10.2 Recevoir des appels sur la radio €ty FEPONAIE............coccveieiiiiiiiceeeeee e 33

Chapitre 11 : Fonction d'alerte d'appel...........ooce oottt 34
17.71 Effectuer des alertes d'aPPel........c.covcieeieiriiieiee ettt sttt ettt b s eseeaesenas 34



MNO009532A01-AF
Table des matiéres

T1.2 REponse A UNE alerte d'APPEL........ooui ottt et et 34
Chapitre 12 : Verrouillage par Mot de PassSe.........cceeceicieeiieeciecieeie et cve e e eve e 35
12.1 Acces aux radios a I'aide d'un MOTS e PASSE.....c.ociiiiiieieeeee e 35
12.2 Déverrouillage de la radio en mode VEITOUIlIE..............ooiiiieiieeee e 36
Chapitre 13 : Opérations A'UFJENCE.........ccvirieerieeeieeieeee et tee et ssre s e e saessse s e e essessssessaeasanns 37
13.7 ENVOi d'alarmeEs @ UNGENCE. ..........ocuiiieiiieeteeee ettt ettt et s e eae e s te e teeteeabeenseeasaannas 38
13.2 Envoi d'une alarme d’'urgence avec Un @pPel..........ccooiiieieieiieeeeceee e 38
13.3 Envoi d'une alarme d'urgence suivie d'un appel VOCaL...........cccoooieiiiciiiiicieece e 38
13.4 Réinitialisation du MOde A’ UIGENCE..........c..oieiieeieeeee ettt et et e enis 39
13.5 Réception des alarmes d’'urgence et sortie du mode d’'urgence............cccccoeevveevieiieiicicceeceee e 39
Réception d'une @larme d'UFGENCE...........c.ooiiiiei ettt ettt sttt et e b e seseeeneenea 39
QUITEEr 1€ MOAE 'UMGENCE.......c..eeiieeeeee ettt ettt et e ste e te e beenbeenseesaesseesseenseensennnenns 39
Chapitre 14 : Travailleur SOTAIre..........cceeevueeeieeeieeeieecceecctee e eereeeeree e e eaeeseraeesrnees 41
Chapitre 15 : Rappel du canal d'aCCueil............ccoooeiieriiiiiniee ettt 42
15.1 Mettre en sourdine le rappel du canal d'aCCueil............ccooeieiiiiiiiieeeee e 42
15.2 Réglage de nouveaux canauX d'aCCUEIL............ccooiirieiiieiieieceee e 42
Chapitre 16 : MOAE MUET..........coooeieeieecceeeceeete et eere e s ereeesaee e beeeesseeeesaesessaessnsessasenssns 43
T6.T ACtivation dU MOAE MUET.........c.oiiieieee ettt ettt st teeae e s e b e besbeeseeseensensenes 43
T6.2 QUITTET 1€ MOTE MUET......oeiieieceiee ettt ettt e st eete e beebeesbeeebesatesseesbeenbeensasssenes 43
Chapitre 17 : INterruption VOCAIE............ooouieeiiereeieceeceet ettt steere e aesaeeebe e aaesneeens 44
17.71 Activation de I'iNterruption VOCAIE. ...........ocuooiuiieiee ettt 44
Chapitre 18 : Activation de l'interruption de transmission..............ccccceeeeeiieeiiecceecieeccieeeeas 45
Chapitre 19 : Mode Talkaround (€n dir€Ct)..........ccceeueereireeeecieeeeeeree e 46
19.1 Basculement entre les modes Répéteur et Talkaround (En direct)...........cccoveieveeeieiceeeceeeeee 46
Chapitre 20 : FONctionnalité d’@COULE.............eeeuieeeriieeeeeeecctee e e eae e s raeereee 47
20.7 ECOULE A8 CANAUX..........eeeeoeeceeeeeeeeeeeee et ee s s s s een s se e enee s nensn s 47
20.2 ECOULE PEIMANENTE. ..........eoeeoeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeee e e e e s ee e ee e ee e aeee e 47
20.2.1 Réglage de '6COUtE PEMMANENTE.........cciiiiieiieiieie ettt ettt e sbeebe e e saesseesseenseenes 47
Chapitre 27 : Balayage.......c.cocveeieecieecieeiecreerireeteccteestteeaessseesssesssessaesssasssesssasssessssesasesnsessnns 48
27.1 REGIAge AU DAlAYAQe. .......oouvieiieeeeceeee ettt ettt et ettt et e b e aneeaneaaen 48
21.2 Réponse pendant Dalayage...........ccuoriiiiiiieeee ettt ae e eas 49
27.3 CaNAUX NUISIDIES. ......oieiiiieieeeee ettt ettt ettt bt e b e e asessaesseeseesseenseessesssasssesseenseensenssenssas 49
21.3.1 Suppression des canauX NUISIDIES.............c.ooiiiiiii e 49
21.3.2 Restauration des canauX NUISIDIES.............coocviiiiiiicieeeee e 49

27,4 Balayage 08 VOTE......ooueeiieieiee ettt ettt sttt et et et e et e st e s et et et e eaeeseent e e e teeseeseeneenteneeseeeene 50
27.5 LiStES dE DAIAYAGE. ... ccteeeiieeeieeeeee ettt et et e rb e s e ae e beebeenbeenseentenns 50
21.6 Liste de réception flexible...........c.ooe e e 50
21.6.1 Activation de la liste de réception fleXible............cc.ooiiiiiiioiceceecee e 50
21.6.2 Désactivation de la liste de réception flexible..........ccocieiieoiiiiiieeeee e 50



MNO009532A01-AF
Table des matiéres

Chapitre 22 : MeSSageri@ tEXIE........o ittt ree et e e e e e ae e aaeenns 52
22.1 Envoi de Messages teXtE FAPIAES. .........cviiiiiieieeieee ettt ettt et et e et aeeeaeeere e 52
Chapitre 23 : Minuterie de [0Cation.............oouvr e 53
23.1 Rappel d'expiration de la période de 10CatioN..............ooouiiiii i 53
23.2 Prolonger |a période de [0CAtION. ..........c.oouiiiiceeeece ettt et e enean 53
Chapitre 24 : Surveillance @ diSTanCe...........c.ooceieieieece et 54
Chapitre 25 : TransSmMIiSSIoON VOCAIE...........oocuiemieeieceeeecee ettt e 55
25.1 Réglage de la transmission activee Par 12 VOIX........c.cccuerieriieriieiiieiieieceeeet et 55
Chapitre 26 : CONfIAENTIAlIté. ..........cooerveeiiieeeececeece ettt e e erneere s ene 56
26.71 Appels confiIdentiels @CHIVES..........c.ocviiiiiiiceee ettt et ettt veereeaeeane 56
26.2 Réglage de la fonction de confidentialité.............ccooooieieiiiieieeeeee e 56
Chapitre 27 : Commande MURISITE.........ccueeiiieeeeeeeeeee e 57
27.1 Lancement et arrét de la recherche de site automatique..............cccoooieeiiiiiiiceccee e 57
27.2 Lancer une recherche de site ManUElIE..............ccooiiriiieieieeeeeee e e 57
Chapitre 28 : Brouillage analogiqUe...............ocueeeeieiicieeeeeeeeetee et e e 58
28.1 Réglage du brouillage analogiQUE............ccuieuieiiiiiiieieieetete ettt te e s te e beenbeesseenseens 58
28.2 Systéme de transpondeur a portée autoMatiQUE..........c.eovivuiiuieieieieeie ettt 58
Chapitre 29 : Réglages de l'indicateur d'appel............ocueeeeieciicceeieceececeete e 59
29.1 Tonalité du mode d’alerte CrOISSANTE..........cceiiiieiiieiieieee ettt b e eb e eaeste e beeneennas 59
Chapitre 30 : Maintenance et asSiSTANCE...........cccccveeciriieciieeerrecrece e 60
30.7 Obtenir du SErviCe €t AU SOULIEN........c.ociiiiiiiiieie ettt ettt et re et eseesse s e sbeereese e 60
Chapitre 31 : Liste des acCesS0ires apProOUVES.............ccceicieceeeieerieecieeeeesaeeeseeessesssessssaenes 61



MNO009532A01-AF
Avis juridique et soutien

Avis juridique et soutien
Propriété intellectuelle et avis réglementaires

Droits d’auteur

Les produits Motorola Solutions décrits dans ce document peuvent inclure des programmes informatiques
Motorola Solutions protégés par des droits d'auteur. Les lois des Etats-Unis et d'autres pays garantissent
certains droits exclusifs a Motorola Solutions pour ces programmes informatiques protégés par des droits
d’'auteur. En conséquence, il est interdit de copier ou de reproduire, de quelque maniére que ce soit, les
programmes informatiques Motorola Solutions protégés par des droits d’auteur contenus dans les produits
Motorola Solutions décrits dans ce document sans l'autorisation expresse et écrite de Motorola Solutions.

Aucune partie du présent document ne peut étre reproduite, transmise, stockée dans un systeme de
récupération ou traduite dans toute autre langue ou tout autre langage informatique, sous quelque forme
ou par quelque moyen que ce soit, sans l'autorisation écrite préalable de Motorola Solutions, Inc.

Marques de commerce

MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, and the Stylized M Logo are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC and are used under license. All other trademarks are the
property of their respective owners.

Droits de licence

L'acquisition de produits Motorola Solutions ne saurait en aucun cas conférer de licence, directement,
indirectement ou de toute autre maniére, en vertu des droits d'auteur, brevets ou demandes de brevet
appartenant a Motorola Solutions, autres que la licence habituelle d’utilisation non exclusive et libre de droits
qui découle lIégalement de la vente du produit.

Contenu libre

Ce produit peut contenir des logiciels libres utilisés sous licence. Reportez-vous au support d'installation du
produit pour obtenir tous les avis juridiques relatifs aux logiciels libres et aux contenus d'attribution.

Directive relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) de I'Union
européenne et du Royaume-Uni (RU)

mmm |_a directive DEEE de I'Union européenne et les réglementations DEEE du Royaume-Uni exigent que les
produits (ou leur emballage, dans certains cas) vendus dans les pays de I'UE ou au Royaume-Uni portent
I'étiquette de la poubelle barrée. Comme le définit la directive DEEE, cette étiquette de poubelle barrée signifie
que les clients et les utilisateurs finaux dans les pays de I'UE et du Royaume-Uni ne doivent pas jeter les
équipements électriques et électroniques ou leurs accessoires dans les ordures domestiques.

Les clients ou les utilisateurs finaux au sein de I'UE et du Royaume-Uni doivent prendre contact avec le
représentant local du fournisseur de leur équipement ou le centre de service pour obtenir des informations
sur le systeme de collecte des déchets dans leur pays.

Avis de non-responsabilité

Veuillez noter que certaines fonctionnalités, installations et capacités décrites dans ce document pourraient
ne pas s'appliquer ou étre accordées sous licence pour l'utilisation sur un systeme particulier, ou pourraient
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dépendre des caractéristiques d'une unité mobile d'abonné ou d'une configuration de certains parametres.
Communiquez avec votre représentant Motorola Solutions pour en savoir plus.

© 2025 Motorola Solutions, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Déclarations juridiques et de conformité

Déclaration de conformité du fournisseur

Déclaration de conformité du fournisseur
Réglement CFR 47, partie 2, article 2.1077(a) de la FCC

C

Partie responsable

Nom : Motorola Solutions, Inc.

Adresse : 2000 Progress Pkwy, Schaumburg, IL. 60196

Numéro de téléphone : 1-800-927-2744

déclare par les présentes que le produit :

Nom du modéle: R2

est conforme aux réglementations suivantes :

Partie 15, sous partie B, articles 15.107(a), 15.107(d) et 15.109(a) des reéglements de la FCC

Appareil numérique de classe B

En tant que périphérique d'ordinateur personnel, cet appareil est conforme aux dispositions de la partie 15
des réglements de la FCC. Son utilisation est assujettie aux deux conditions suivantes :

1. Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférence nuisible; et
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2. Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences pouvant entrainer un
fonctionnement indésirable.

REMARQUE :

Cet équipement a fait l'objet de tests et a été déclaré conforme aux limites établies pour un
appareil numérique de classe B, conformément a la section 15 des reglements de la FCC. Ces
limites sont fixées afin d’offrir une protection suffisante contre des interférences nuisibles dans
une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génere, utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie de
radiofréquence et, s'il n‘est pas installé ou utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut
provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il est impossible de
garantir qu'il n'y aura aucune interférence dans une installation particuliere.

Si cet appareil cause une interférence nuisible a la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui
peut étre déterminé en éteignant et en allumant I'appareil, vous étes encouragé a remédier a la
situation en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

e Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne réceptrice.
e Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur.
e Brancher I'appareil dans une autre prise sur un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.

e Consulter le distributeur ou un technicien de radio ou de télévision chevronné pour obtenir de
I'aide.

Information importante sur la sécurité

Guide sur la sécurité du produit et I'exposition aux radiofréquences des radios
bidirectionnelles portatives

ATTENTION :

Cette radio doit étre utilisée a des fins professionnelles uniquement. Avant d'utiliser la radio, lisez le
guide sur la sécurité du produit et I'exposition aux radiofréquences inclus avec la radio. Ce guide
contient d'importantes instructions de fonctionnement pour une utilisation sécuritaire et des
informations sur I'exposition aux radiofréquences, dans le but d'assurer votre conformité aux normes et
reglements en vigueur.

Avis aux utilisateurs (FCC)

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des reglements de la FCC d’aprés les conditions suivantes :
e Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférence nuisible.

e Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences pouvant entrainer un
fonctionnement indésirable.

e Toute modification apportée a cet appareil sans l'autorisation explicite de Motorola Solutions peut
annuler l'autorisation d'utiliser cet appareil.

Avis aux utilisateurs (ISED)

Le fonctionnement de votre radio Motorola Solutions est assujetti a la Loi sur la radiocommunication et doit
se conformer aux regles et reglements du ministere Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique
Canada (ISDE) du gouvernement fédéral. ISDE exige que les utilisateurs de fréquences mobiles terrestres
privées obtiennent une licence avant d'utiliser leur équipement.
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Renseignements sur la conformité réglementaire

il

Chine

Lldentifiant CMIIT est indiqué sur I'étiquette d’identification de I'équipement radio.

Inde

Ce ou ces produits sont conformes aux exigences essentielles pertinentes de la TEC, du Département des
télécommunications, du ministére des Communications, du gouvernement de I'lnde, de New Delhi-110001.

AZH11QDC9JA2AN AZH11NDC9JA2AN AZH11JDC9JA2AN

Singapour
Cette étiquette IMDA s'applique a ces produits :

AZH11JDC9JA2AN AZH11QDC9JA2AN

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DBO1909

Garantie, maintenance et assistance

Garantie des batteries et des chargeurs

Garantie de fabrication

La garantie de fabrication couvre les défauts de fabrication dans des conditions d'utilisation et d’entretien
normales.

Toutes les batteries MOTOTRBO 24 mois

Garantie de capacité

La garantie de capacité garantit une capacité égale a 80 % de la capacité nominale pendant la durée de la
garantie.

Batteries au nickel métal-hydrure (NiMH) ou au 12 mois
lithium-ion (Li-lon)
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Garantie limitée
PRODUITS DE COMMUNICATION MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

|. PROTECTION OFFERTE PAR LA PRESENTE GARANTIE ET DUREE
DE CELLE-CI :

Motorola Solutions Inc. (« Motorola Solutions ») garantit les produits de télécommunications identifiés ci-
dessous (le « produit ») fabriqués par Motorola Solutions contre tout défaut de matériel ou de fabrication

dans des conditions normales d’utilisation et d’entretien, pour une période suivant la date d’achat, comme
stipulé ci-dessous :

Radios portatives Veuillez consulter la déclaration de garantie pour
votre région.

Accessoires des produits Un (1) an

A sa discrétion, Motorola Solutions réparera sans frais le produit (avec des piéces neuves ou remises a

neuf), le remplacera (par un produit neuf ou remis a neuf) ou remboursera le prix d’achat du produit durant la
période de garantie, a condition que le produit soit retourné au lieu d’achat conformément aux modalités de la
présente garantie. Les pieces et les cartes remplacées sont garanties pour le reste de la période de garantie
d’origine. Toute pieéce remplacée du produit devient la propriété de Motorola Solutions.

Cette garantie limitée expresse est accordée par Motorola Solutions a I'acheteur ou a I'utilisateur final
d'origine seulement, et ne peut étre ni transférée ni cédée a un tiers. La présente garantie constitue la garantie
compléte du produit fabriqué par Motorola Solutions. Motorola Solutions n‘assume aucune obligation ni
responsabilité pour quelque ajout ou modification a la présente garantie, a moins d'étre en présence d'un
document écrit et signé par un cadre supérieur de Motorola Solutions.

Sauf dans le cadre d'une entente distincte conclue entre Motorola Solutions et I'acheteur utilisateur final
d’origine, Motorola Solutions ne garantit pas l'installation, I'entretien, ni la réparation du produit.

Motorola Solutions se dégage de toute responsabilité a I'égard de tout équipement ou accessoire qui n'‘est
pas fourni par Motorola Solutions et qui est branché sur le produit ou utilisé conjointement avec celui-ci, ainsi
qu'a I'égard du fonctionnement du produit utilisé conjointement avec tout équipement ou accessoire, et tous
les équipements de cette nature sont expressément exclus de la présente garantie. Compte tenu du caractere
unique de chaque systéeme pouvant utiliser le produit, Motorola Solutions se dégage de toute responsabilité a
I'égard de la portée, de la diffusion et du fonctionnement du systéme dans son ensemble.

Il. CONDITIONS GENERALES

La présente garantie précise I'entiére responsabilité de Motorola Solutions a I'égard du produit. A la discrétion
de Motorola Solutions, la réparation du produit, son remplacement ou le remboursement de son prix d'achat
constituent le seul recours. CETTE GARANTIE REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE. TOUTES
LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, COMPRENANT, SANS LIMITATION, LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE ET D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DEFINIE PAR
CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE. DANS LA MESURE AUTORISEE PAR LA LOI, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS NE POURRA
EN AUCUN CAS ETRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES DONT LA VALEUR DEPASSE LE PRIX D’ACHAT
DU PRODUIT, NI A LEGARD DES PERTES DE JOUISSANCE, DES PERTES DE TEMPS, DES DERANGEMENTS,
DES PERTES COMMERCIALES, DES PERTES DE PROFIT OU D’'ECONOMIES, NI RELATIVEMENT A TOUT
AUTRE DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, SPECIAL OU INDIRECT RESULTANT DE LUTILISATION OU DE LINCAPACITE
D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT.
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lll. DROITS PREVUS PAR LES LOIS PROVINCIALES :

CERTAINES PROVINCES NE PERMETTENT AUCUNE EXCLUSION NI LIMITATION QUANT AUX DOMMAGES
CONSECUTIFS OU INDIRECTS, NI AUCUNE LIMITE SUR LA DUREE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, DE SORTE
QUE LES LIMITES OU EXCLUSIONS MENTIONNEES PLUS HAUT PEUVENT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER DANS
VOTRE CAS.

La présente garantie confére des droits juridiques précis et il est possible que vous jouissiez d’autres droits,
selon votre province de résidence.

IV. REPARATION DANS LE CADRE DE LA GARANTIE

Pour que la réparation soit couverte par la garantie, vous devez fournir une preuve d'achat (portant la date
d’achat et le numéro de série du produit). De plus, vous devez livrer ou expédier le produit, en payant d’avance
les frais de transport et d'assurance, a un centre de service homologué. Les réparations sous garantie seront
effectuées par Motorola Solutions a I'un de ses centres de service autorisés. Dans certains cas, il est plus
facile de recevoir les services de garantie en s'adressant d'abord a I'entreprise qui vous a vendu le produit
(par exemple, le détaillant ou votre fournisseur de services de télécommunication). Vous pouvez également
appeler Motorola Solutions au 1 800 927-2744.

V. CE QUI N'EST PAS COUVERT PAR CETTE GARANTIE

1. Les défectuosités et dommages résultant de I'utilisation du produit autrement que dans des conditions
normales et habituelles.

2. Les défectuosités et dommages résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'un accident, de la négligence ou
de I'exposition a des liquides.

3. Les défectuosités et dommages résultant de méthodes d’essai, de fonctionnement, d’entretien,
d’installation, de modification ou de réglage non adéquates.

4. Les bris et dommages des antennes, sauf si cela est causé directement par un défaut de fabrication ou
de main-d’ceuvre.

5. Un produit soumis a des modifications, a des réparations ou a un démontage non autorisés (y compris,
sans s'y limiter, I'ajout au produit d'un équipement quelconque non fourni par Motorola Solutions) et qui
ont un effet négatif sur le rendement du produit ou qui nuisent a I'inspection ou a I'essai normal sous
garantie du produit par Motorola Solutions en cas de réclamation.

6. Tout produit dont le numéro de série a été supprimé ou rendu illisible.

Batteries rechargeables si une protection étanche du boitier protégeant les cellules de la batterie a été
rompue ou présente des signes d'altération.

8. Batteries rechargeables si le dommage ou la défectuosité sont provoqués par la charge ou I'utilisation de
la batterie dans un équipement ou avec un service autre que ceux qui sont spécifiés pour le produit.

9. Frais de transport vers l'atelier de réparation.

10. Tout produit qui, a cause de modifications illégales ou interdites apportées au logiciel ou au micrologiciel
du produit, ne fonctionne pas conformément aux spécifications énoncées par Motorola Solutions ou
sur I'étiquette de conformité de la FCC en vigueur pour le produit lorsque le produit a été initialement
distribué par Motorola Solutions.

11. Les égratignures et autres dommages superficiels ne nuisant pas au fonctionnement du produit.

12. Lusure et le vieillissement normaux et habituels.
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VI. DISPOSITIONS RELATIVES AUX BREVETS ET AUX LOGICIELS

Motorola Solutions défendra a ses frais toute poursuite menée en justice contre I'acheteur dans la mesure
ou la poursuite revendique que le produit ou certaines de ses piéces enfreignent un brevet des Etats-Unis, et
Motorola Solutions paiera les frais et dommages finalement accordés au détriment de I'acheteur dans toute
poursuite judiciaire attribuable a une quelconque revendication de cette nature, une telle défense et un tel
paiement étant soumis aux conditions suivantes :

1. Motorola Solutions doit étre rapidement notifiée, par écrit, d'une telle réclamation par I'acheteur;

2. Motorola Solutions maitrisera entierement la défense de I'action juridique et toutes les négociations
d’accord ou de compromis;

3. Sile produit ou les piéces font ou, de I'avis de Motorola Solutions, peuvent faire I'objet d'une poursuite
pour contrefagon d’'un brevet américain ou canadien, I'acheteur accordera le droit a Motorola Solutions, a
la discrétion et aux frais de cette derniére, soit de procurer a I'acheteur le droit de continuer d’utiliser le
produit ou les pieces, soit de remplacer ou de modifier ces derniers de maniére a ce qu’ils n‘enfreignent
plus le brevet, soit d'accorder a I'acheteur un crédit équivalent a la valeur dépréciée du produit ou des
pieces et d'accepter de reprendre ceux-ci. La dépréciation représentera un montant égal pour chaque
année de durée de vie utile du produit ou des pieces, comme le détermine Motorola Solutions.

Motorola Solutions se dégage de toute responsabilité a I'égard de toute poursuite pour contrefagon de brevet
fondée sur une adaptation du produit ou des pieces mentionnées dans la présente a un logiciel, un appareil
ou un équipement non fourni par Motorola Solutions. Motorola Solutions se dégage également de toute
responsabilité a I'égard de tout équipement ou logiciel qui n'est pas fourni par Motorola Solutions et qui est
rattaché au produit ou utilisé conjointement avec ce dernier. Ce qui précede énonce I'entiere responsabilité de
Motorola Solutions pour la contrefagon de brevets relative au produit ou a toute piece de ce dernier.

Les lois au Canada, aux Etats-Unis et dans d’autres pays protégent au nom de Motorola Solutions certains
droits exclusifs visant les logiciels, comme ceux de reproduire des copies et de distribuer des copies desdits
logiciels Motorola Solutions. Les logiciels Motorola Solutions ne peuvent étre utilisés qu'avec le produit a
I'intérieur duquel ils étaient installés a l'origine. Il est interdit de remplacer, de copier, de distribuer, de modifier
d’'une quelconque fagon et d'utiliser le logiciel a I'intérieur du produit en vue de fabriquer un quelconque
produit dérivé. Aucune autre utilisation, y compris, sans s’y limiter, I'altération, la modification, la reproduction,
la distribution ou I'ingénierie a rebours, d'un quelconque logiciel Motorola Solutions n'est permise. Aucune
licence n'est accordée pour inférence, estoppel ou autre en vertu des droits de brevets ou des droits d'auteur
de Motorola Solutions ou de tiers.

VII. LOI APPLICABLE

Cette garantie est régie par les lois de I'Etat de I'lllinois, E.-U.

VIII. Pour I'Australie seulement

Cette garantie est fournie par Motorola Solutions Australia Pty Limited (ABN 16 004 742 312) of Tally Ho
Business Park, 10 Wesley Court. Burwood East, Victoria.

Nos produits comprennent des garanties qui ne peuvent pas étre exclues en vertu de |'Australian Consumer
Law. Vous avez droit a un produit de remplacement ou a un remboursement en cas de défaillance majeure et
a une compensation en raison de pertes ou dommages prévisibles. Vous avez également droit a la réparation
ou au remplacement des produits si ces derniers ne sont pas de qualité acceptable et si la défaillance ne
cause pas de défaillance majeure.

La garantie limitée de Motorola Solutions Australia ci-dessus est supplémentaire a tout droit et recours
auxquels vous avez droit en vertu de I'Australian Consumer Law. Si vous avez des questions, veuillez
communiquer avec Motorola Solutions Australia au 1 800 457-439. Vous pouvez également visiter notre
site Web : http://www.motorolasolutions.com/XA-EN/Pages/Contact_Us pour consulter les conditions de
garantie les plus récentes.
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A lire en premier

Ce guide d'utilisation décrit le fonctionnement de base des modeéles de radio offerts dans votre région.

Notations utilisées dans le manuel

En parcourant le texte de ce document, vous remarquerez |'utilisation des mots Avertissement, Attention et
Remarque. Ces notations servent a mettre I'accent sur les dangers potentiels et a encourager les utilisateurs
a prendre des précautions.

AVERTISSEMENT :
Une procédure, une pratique ou une condition de fonctionnement, etc., qui pourrait causer des
blessures ou entrainer la mort si elle n'est pas respectée.

ATTENTION :
Une procédure, une pratique ou une condition de fonctionnement, etc., qui pourrait causer des
dommages a I'équipement si elle n'est pas respectée.

REMARQUE :
Une procédure, une pratique ou une condition de fonctionnement, etc., qui doit absolument étre
soulignée.

Notations spéciales

Les notations spéciales suivantes sont utilisées tout au long du texte pour mettre en évidence certains
renseignements ou éléments :

Tableau 1 : Notations spéciales

Exemple Description

Touche Menu ou bouton PTT Les mots en gras indiquent le nom d'une touche,
d’'un bouton ou d'un élément de menu.

La radio affiche Bluetooth activé. Les mots en police de machine a écrire indiquent
les chaines MMI ou les messages affichés sur la
radio.

</D désiré> Le texte en Courier, en gras et en italique qui

apparait entre chevrons, indique les données
saisies par l'utilisateur.

Configuration — Tonalité — Toutes les tonalités Les mots en gras séparés par une fleche indiquent
la structure de navigation dans les éléments du
menu.

Disponibilité des fonctions et des services

REMARQUE :

Il se pourrait donc que votre radio ne dispose pas de toutes les fonctions figurant dans le présent
manuel. Certaines fonctionnalités peuvent varier selon les régions géographiques. Votre détaillant ou
votre administrateur a peut-étre personnalisé votre radio en fonction de vos besoins particuliers. Pour
obtenir plus de renseignements a ce sujet, communiquez avec votre détaillant ou avec votre
administrateur.
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Adressez-vous a votre détaillant ou a votre administrateur de systéme pour obtenir les renseignements
suivants :

e Quelles sont les fonctions de chaque bouton?
e Quels accessoires facultatifs pourraient vous étre utiles?
e Quelles sont les pratiques exemplaires d'utilisation de la radio pour assurer une communication efficace?

e Quelles techniques d'entretien peuvent prolonger la durée de vie de la radio?

1.1
Version du logiciel

Toutes les fonctions décrites dans les sections suivantes sont prises en charge par la version
TRB02025.02_FW_R02.25.02.1000 ou les versions ultérieures du logiciel.

Pour obtenir plus de renseignements a ce sujet, communiquez avec votre détaillant ou avec votre
administrateur.
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Chapitre 2

Introduction

Le tableau suivant décrit les méthodes d’acces aux fonctionnalités des différents modeéles de radio.

Tableau 2 : Acceés a la fonction et indications de la radio

Sans clavier
Modele de radio Figure 1:R2
..MOTORO.LA
Acceés a la fonction Touche programmable
Indication de fonction e Tonalité

e Indicateur a DEL
e Annonce vocale

REMARQUE :
Pour savoir quelle fonction est offerte avec la touche programmable, vous pouvez consulter la rubrique
Touches programmables a la page 20.
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Chapitre 3

Entretien de la radio

Cette section décrit les précautions de base a respecter lors de la manipulation de la radio.

Tableau 3 : Spécification IP

Spécification IP Description

IP55 Permet a votre radio de résister a des jets d’eau a basse pression
dans toutes les directions et protége votre radio contre les
infiltrations de poussiere limitées.

ATTENTION :

Ne désassemblez pas votre radio. Cela pourrait endommager les joints de I'appareil et occasionner une
infiltration d’eau dans la radio. Lentretien de la radio doit étre effectué uniquement dans un centre de
réparations équipé pour mettre a I'essai et remplacer le joint sur I'appareil.

e Gardez votre radio propre et a I'abri de I'eau afin d’assurer son bon fonctionnement.

e Pour nettoyer les surfaces extérieures de la radio, utilisez une solution diluée d'eau et de détergent liquide
pour vaisselle (p. ex., une cuillérée a thé de détergent dans environ quatre litres d'eau).

e Ces surfaces doivent étre nettoyées chaque fois qu’une inspection visuelle périodique révele la présence
de taches, de graisse ou de saleté.

ATTENTION :

Certains produits chimiques et les vapeurs qu'ils dégagent peuvent endommager certains types de
plastique. Evitez d'employer des aérosols, des nettoyants pour syntoniseur ou tout autre produit
chimique.

e Lorsque vous nettoyez la radio, n'utilisez pas de jet a haute pression, car I'eau risquerait de s'infiltrer dans
la radio.

3.1
Rangement de votre radio neuve

Procédure :
1. Retirez la batterie et les accessoires de votre radio.
2. Conservez votre radio, la batterie et les accessoires dans I'emballage d’origine.
3. Rangez I'emballage dans un environnement controlé.
Voici les conditions de I'environnement contrélé :
e Sec
e Bien aéré
e Température se situant entre 20 °C (68 °F) a 30 °C (86 °F)
e Taux d’humidité de 30 % a 60 %

REMARQUE :
Une décoloration mineure peut se produire si vous rangez la radio durant une longue période.
Toutefois, la décoloration n'a généralement aucune incidence sur la performance de la radio.
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3.2
Nettoyage et désinfection de la radio

Cette rubrique décrit les agents nettoyants recommandés et les méthodes a suivre pour le nettoyage
des surfaces externes et internes de la radio. Les surfaces externes comprennent le couvercle avant,
I'assemblage du boitier et la batterie. Ces surfaces doivent étre nettoyées chaque fois qu’une inspection
visuelle périodique révele la présence de taches, de graisse ou de saleté.

ATTENTION :

Utilisez tous les produits chimiques de la fagon prescrite par le fabricant. Suivez toutes les précautions
de sécurité inscrites sur I'étiquette ou sur la fiche signalétique. Certains produits chimiques et les
vapeurs qu'ils dégagent peuvent endommager certains types de plastique. Evitez d'employer des
aérosols, des nettoyants pour syntoniseur ou tout autre produit chimique.

REMARQUE :
Nettoyez uniqguement les surfaces internes lorsque votre radio est démontée pour I'entretien ou la
réparation.

Motorola Solutions fournit des directives de nettoyage et de désinfection recommandées pour vos radios,
selon la plus récente définition de I'hygiene des radios. Conformément aux autorités sanitaires mondiales,
I'élimination des germes, de la saleté et des impuretés des surfaces réduit le risque de propagation des
infections. Pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements sur les directives de nettoyage et de désinfection
recommandées, consultez les liens suivants :

e https://youtu.be/cYjxoUNCXZo

e https://www.motorolasolutions.com/newsroom/press-releases/recommended-cleaning-and-disinfecting-
guidelines-for-our-radios-body-worn-c.html
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Chapitre 4

Entretien de la batterie

Cette section décrit les précautions de base a respecter lors de la manipulation de la batterie.

4.1
Entreposage des batteries

La plage de température de stockage de la batterie se situe entre +20 °C et +30 °C.

Les batteries lithium-ion neuves peuvent étre stockées dans des zones ventilées, froides et seches avec une
certaine perte de capacité dans le cycle de vie.

Chargez la batterie si elle doit étre entreposée pendant une longue période. N'entreposez pas une batterie
completement déchargée.

Retirez la batterie de la radio si cette derniére ne sera pas utilisée pendant une longue période (quelques
semaines).

4.2
Prolongation de I'autonomie de la batterie

Une batterie est une piece d'usure qui doit étre remplacée pendant la durée de vie de votre radio.

Pour une durée de vie maximale a la radio, remplacez toujours la batterie par une piece de rechange d’origine
Motorola Solutions.

4.3
Température de charge de la batterie

La plage de température de fonctionnement de la batterie est de 0 °C a +45 °C en mode chargeur. Pendant
la charge, si la température ambiante n'est pas dans la plage de température requise, la batterie ne pourra
pas se charger complétement, car la charge s’arréte temporairement jusqu’a ce que la température soit
convenable.

4.4
Avertissements ou mises en garde supplémentaires

concernant la batterie

e Afin de prévenir tout risque de blessure, évitez de mettre des objets métalliques en contact avec la
batterie.

e Ne démontez pas la batterie.

o Ne jetez pas celle-ci intentionnellement dans le feu.

e Ne jetez pas les batteries dans les ordures domestiques.
e Tenez la batterie hors de la portée des enfants.

e Les batteries défectueuses ne peuvent pas étre réutilisées. Conformément a la réglementation nationale,
les batteries défectueuses doivent étre éliminées de maniére écologique.
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Chapitre 5

Présentation de la radio

Tableau 4 : Présentation de la radio

Etiquette ~ Nom Description
1 Antenne Fournit 'amplification RF nécessaire lors de la transmission ou
de la réception.
Trou du cordon Vous permet d’attacher le cordon a votre radio.
Touche Presser pour Vous permet d’exécuter des opérations vocales (par exemple,
Parler (PTT) appel de groupe et appel privé).
4 Touche programmable Touche programmable d'une fonction radio attribuable.

de fonction a un point

5 Touche programmable Touche programmable d’une fonction radio attribuable.
de fonction a deux points

6 Loquet de la batterie (sur ~ Verrouille ou déverrouille la batterie.
le dessous de la radio)

7 Microphone Permet d’envoyer un signal vocal lorsque la touche PTT ou les
opérations vocales sont activées.
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Etiquette  Nom Description

8 Haut-parleur Emet toutes les tonalités et tous les sons générés par la radio.

9 Indicateur a DEL Indique I'état opérationnel.

10 Bouton Marche/Arrét/ Vous permet d'allumer ou d'éteindre la radio et de régler le
Volume volume.

11 Prise audio avec cache Vous permet de connecter des accessoires audio a votre radio.
antipoussiere

12 Prise micro-USB avec Vous permet de brancher le cable de programmation USB a
cache antipoussiere votre radio.

13 Barre de chargement Fournit des directives sur le positionnement pendant la charge.

14 Contacts de charge Point de charge de la batterie.

15 Batterie Fournit une source d'alimentation a la radio.

16 Fente pour pince de Vous permet d’attacher la pince de ceinture.
ceinture

17 Bouton sélecteur de Permet de sélectionner un canal.
canal

5.1

Touches programmables

Vous pouvez programmer les touches programmables en tant que raccourcis vers les fonctions de radio
suivantes a partir du logiciel de programmation.

REMARQUE :
Pour obtenir plus de renseignements a ce sujet, communiquez avec votre détaillant.

Tableau 5 : Fonctions de radio attribuables

Fonction

Description

Suppression de la réaction

acoustique

Permet de supprimer le siflement dans I'audio regu lorsqu'il est

détecté.

Toutes les tonalités d'alerte

Permet d’activer ou de désactiver toutes les tonalités et alertes.

Brouillage analogique

Permet d’activer ou de désactiver la fonction de brouillage

analogique.

Code de brouillage analogique

Permet d’activer ou de désactiver de code de brouillage analogique.

Indicateur de batterie

Permet de vérifier I'état actuel du niveau de la batterie.

Annonce du canal

Permet de lire les messages d’annonce vocale de zone et de canal

sur le canal actuel.

Désactiver l'urgence

Vous permet de mettre fin a un appel d'urgence sortant.

Urgence activée

Vous permet de configurer un appel d’'urgence.

Liste de réception flexible

Vous permet d'activer ou de désactiver la liste de réception flexible.

Permet d’ajouter ou de supprimer des membres au groupe.

Rappel du canal d’accueil en

sourdine

Mets en sourdine le rappel du canal d’accueil.
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Fonction

Description

Réinitialisation du canal
d'accueil

Définit un nouveau canal d’accueil.

Recherche de site manuelle

Vous permet de lancer la recherche de site manuelle.

CGA Mic.

Vous permet d'activer ou de désactiver la fonction interne de
commande automatique de gain (CGA) du microphone.

Ecoute

Vous permet d’écouter un canal.

Mode muet

Permet d'activer ou de désactiver le mode muet.

Suppression des nuisances

Permet de retirer temporairement un canal nuisible de la liste de
balayage, sauf le canal sélectionné. Le canal nuisible supprimé sera
restauré dans la liste de balayage, par exemple lorsque la radio

est mise hors tension et remise en marche (ne s'applique pas aux
canaux Capacity Plus).

Accés direct

Permet d’'accéder directement aux fonctions d'appel prédéfinies.

Ecoute permanente

Vous permet de surveiller le trafic radio d'un canal sélectionné
jusqu’a ce que la fonction soit désactivée (ne s'applique pas aux
canaux Capacity Plus).

Niveau de puissance

Permet d'alterner entre un niveau de puissance haut ou bas.

Confidentialité

Vous permet d'activer ou de désactiver les transmissions privées.

Répéteur/Direct

Vous permet d'alterner entre I'utilisation d'un répéteur et les
communications directes avec une autre radio.

Type de sonnerie d'alerte

Vous permet d'accéder directement au réglage de type d'alerte de
sonnerie.

Balayage

Permet d’activer et de désactiver le balayage.

Verrouillage de site

Permet d’activer le verrouillage du site pour effectuer une recherche
uniguement dans le site actuel ou de désactiver le verrouillage du site
pour effectuer une recherche dans d'autres sites.

Silencieux normal/filtré

Vous permet de basculer entre le mode silencieux normal ou filtré (en
mode analogique seulement).

Interruption de transmission par

annulation de clé activée

Permet d’interrompre un appel vocal en cours en interrompant la
radio émettrice par annulation de clé ou en mettant fin au délai du
répéteur afin de libérer le canal. Cette touche peut aussi étre utilisée
pour mettre fin a une session de surveillance a distance.

Amélioration de la vibration

Permet d’activer ou de désactiver 'amélioration de la vibration.

Non attribué

Indique que la fonction de la touche n'a pas encore été affectée.

Annonce vocale

Permet d'activer et de désactiver 'annonce vocale.

Transmission vocale (VOX)

Permet d'activer ou de désactiver VOX.

Basculement de zone

Vous permet de basculer entre quatre zones.

52

Indications du voyant a DEL

Lindicateur a DEL indique I'état de fonctionnement de la radio.

Un technicien qualifié peut désactiver de fagon permanente le voyant DEL en le préprogrammant.
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Tableau 6 : Indications du voyant a DEL

Indication Etat

Rouge clignotant e Laradio n'a pas réussi I'autovérification a la mise en marche.
e Laradio transmet en mode batterie faible.

e Laradio est maintenant hors de portée si le systéeme de
transpondeur a portée automatique est configuré.

Jaune fixe e La radio surveille un canal conventionnel.

e Indique un bon niveau de charge de la batterie lorsque la touche
programmée Indicateur de batterie est enfoncée.

Jaune clignotant e Laradio n'a pas encore répondu a une alerte d'appel.
e LaListe de réception flexible de la radio est activée.

Jaune a clignotement double e Laradio recherche activement un nouveau site.
e Laradio n'a pas encore répondu a une alerte d’appel de groupe.

e Laradio est verrouillée.

Vert fixe e La radio s'allume.
e Laradio est en train de transmettre.

e Indique un niveau de charge maximal de la batterie lorsque la
touche programmée Indicateur de batterie est enfoncée.

Vert clignotant e Laradio est en train de recevoir un appel ou des données.
e Laradio détecte de I'activité par liaison radio.

Vert a clignotement double La radio recgoit un appel ou des données privées.
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Chapitre 6

Vue d'ensemble du systeme

La présentation du systeme explique les types de systemes et de modes proposés par la radio.

6.1
Modes analogique et numérique conventionnels

Vous pouvez configurer chaque canal de la radio comme canal analogique ou numérique conventionnel.

Certaines fonctions ne sont pas offertes lorsque vous passez du mode numérique au mode analogique, et
vice versa, alors que d'autres sont offertes dans les deux modes.

Il'y a des différences mineures dans le fonctionnement de chaque fonction, mais ces différences n'ont
aucune incidence sur le rendement de votre radio.

6.2
Sites IP interconnectés

Cette fonction permet a votre appareil radio d'étendre la communication conventionnelle au-dela de la portée
d’un site unique en se connectant a différents sites accessibles par I'intermédiaire d’'un réseau IP (Internet
Protocol).

Lorsque la radio quitte la zone de portée d’un site et entre dans celle d’'un autre site, elle se connecte
au répéteur du nouveau site pour envoyer et recevoir les appels ou les transmissions de données. Cette
opération s'effectue automatiquement ou manuellement en fonction de vos réglages.

Si la radio est configurée en mode automatique, elle détecte tous les sites accessibles lorsque le signal du
site actuel est faible ou lorsqu’elle ne regoit aucun signal de ce site. Elle se verrouille alors sur le répéteur du
site dont la valeur RSSI (indicateur d’intensité du signal regu) est la plus élevée.

Lors d’'une recherche manuelle, la radio recherche le site suivant dans la liste des sites disponibles en
itinérance, qui ne présente pas nécessairement le signal le plus puissant, mais qui est a portée et se
connecte au répéteur.

REMARQUE :
Pour chaque canal, seule I'option Balayage ou Itinérance peut étre activée, mais non les deux
simultanément.

Les canaux pour lesquels cette fonctionnalité est activée peuvent étre ajoutés a une liste d'itinérance
particuliere. En mode de recherche automatique en itinérance, la radio recherche le ou les canaux dans

la liste d'itinérance afin de déterminer le meilleur site. Une liste d'itinérance peut contenir un maximum de
16 canaux, y compris le canal sélectionné.

REMARQUE :
Il est impossible d’ajouter ou de supprimer manuellement une entrée dans la liste d'itinérance. Pour
obtenir plus de renseignements a ce sujet, communiquez avec votre détaillant.

6.3
Site unique Capacity Plus avec deux répéteurs

Capacity Plus est un systéme a commutation automatique numérique abordable d’entrée de gamme.

La configuration permet a la radio d'utiliser efficacement les canaux programmés en mode répéteur et
d’augmenter la capacité du systéme par rapport aux répéteurs conventionnels.
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Votre radio prend en charge les systémes site unique Capacity Plus avec un maximum de deux répéteurs.

6.4
Mode direct ou mode direct double capacité

Un systeme a mode direct ou mode direct a double capacité est applicable lorsque la puissance de sortie
de I'émetteur de la radio portable ou mobile d'un utilisateur est suffisante pour que I'utilisateur puisse
communiquer directement avec tous les autres utilisateurs dans la zone de couverture requise du client.

Le mode direct et le mode direct double capacité (DCDM) sont des communications directes entre radios
pour les systemes qui n'utilisent pas de répéteur. Lorsque les radios fonctionnent en mode direct ou en mode
direct double capacité, elles transmettent et regoivent toujours sur la méme fréquence. Le mode direct et le
mode direct double capacité offrent des services similaires aux utilisateurs finaux. La différence étant que

le mode direct a double capacité est disponible uniguement en mode numérique et prend en charge deux
chemins de signal vocal ou de données simultanés sur un canal a bande passante de 12,5 kHz, tandis que le
mode direct ne prend en charge qu’un seul chemin. Il existe quelques différences mineures, par exemple, les
canaux de mode direct a double capacité ne peuvent pas étre utilisés comme canaux d’annulation GNSS.

Les radios ne sont pas limitées a une fréquence de mode direct/mode direct double capacité. Elles peuvent
étre programmeées pour avoir différentes fréquences, qui peuvent étre sélectionnées a l'aide du bouton
sélecteur de canal.

Le mode direct et le mode direct double capacité n'ont pas besoin de délai de liaison radio pour les appels
vocaux. La radio est dotée d’'une minuterie d’'appel interne (« interphone »). La méthode d'accés au canal
utilisée avant la fin de la minuterie d’appel est impolie, car la radio est toujours membre d’'un appel actif. Cette
fonction est indépendante de la sélection de I'accés au canal pour le lancement d’'un appel (poli ou impoli).
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Chapitre 7

Pour commencer

Ce chapitre fournit des instructions pour préparer votre radio en vue de son utilisation.

7.1

Charge de la batterie

Votre radio est alimentée par une batterie au lithium-ion (Li-lon).
Préalables :

Eteignez votre radio durant la charge.

Procédure :

e Chargez votre batterie dans un endroit a I'abri de tout danger. Attendez au moins trois minutes aprés
le chargement de votre batterie avant de I'utiliser.

e Pour vous conformer aux conditions de la garantie et pour éviter les dommages, chargez la batterie au
moyen d’'un chargeur autorisé par Motorola Solutions.

e Chargez toute batterie neuve durant 14 a 16 heures avant sa premieére utilisation afin d’assurer un
rendement optimal.

Les batteries se chargent mieux a une température ambiante.

7.2
Fixation ou retrait de la batterie

Installation de la batterie

Procédure :
1. Alignez la batterie sur les rainures situées au dos de la radio.
2. Appuyez fermement sur la batterie et faites glisser le loquet vers le haut jusqu’a ce qu'il s’enclenche.

3. Faites glisser le loquet de la batterie en position verrouillée.

Retrait de la batterie

Préalables :

Assurez-vous que votre radio est éteinte.

Procédure :
1. Déplacez le loquet de la batterie en position déverrouillée.
2. Appuyez sur le loquet de la batterie et maintenez-le complétement vers le bas.
3. Faites glisser la batterie vers le bas et soulevez-la des rainures.
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7.3
Installation ou retrait de I'antenne

Installation de I'antenne

Procédure :
1. Placez I'antenne dans son orifice.
2. Tournez I'antenne dans le sens horaire.

Retrait de 'antenne

Procédure :
1. Tournez I'antenne dans le sens antihoraire.
2. Retirez I'antenne de son orifice.

7.4
Déverrouillage du couvercle antipoussiere de la prise

audio

Procédure:

Tirez sur le couvercle antipoussiére de la prise audio et tournez-le dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d’une montre.

REMARQUE :
Vous pouvez brancher votre accessoire de prise audio a la radio grace au connecteur de prise
audio.
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7.5
Allumer et éteindre la radio

Allumer la radio

Procédure :

Tournez le bouton Marche/Arrét/Volume dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu’a ce que vous
entendiez un clic.

Résultat :
Si elle est allumée, la radio affiche les indications suivantes :

e Une tonalité retentit.

REMARQUE :
Si la fonction Tonalités/alertes est désactivée, aucune tonalité ne retentit.

e Levoyant vert s'allume.

REMARQUE :
Si la radio ne s'allume pas bien que la batterie soit chargée et correctement fixée, communiquez avec
votre détaillant pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements.

Eteindre la radio

Procédure :

Tournez le bouton Marche/Arrét/Volume dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre jusqu’a ce
que vous entendiez un clic.

7.6
Réglage du volume

Procédure :
Effectuez I'une des actions suivantes :

e Pour augmenter le volume, tournez le bouton Marche/Arrét/Volume dans le sens des aiguilles
d’une montre.

e Pour réduire le volume, tournez le bouton Marche/Arrét/Volume dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d’une montre.

REMARQUE :

Vous pouvez programmer un écart de volume minimal afin d'empécher le réglage du volume
a un niveau plus faible que le niveau minimum programmeé.
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7.7
Utilisation de la pince de ceinture

Fixation de la pince de ceinture

Procédure :
1. Alignez les rails de la pince avec les rainures de la batterie.

2. Faites glisser la pince de ceinture vers le bas jusqu’a ce que vous entendiez un déclic.

Retrait de la pince de ceinture

Procédure :
1. Soulevez le loquet de déverrouillage pour déverrouiller la pince de ceinture.
2. Faites glisser la pince vers le haut pour retirer la pince de ceinture.

7.8
Utilisation de la mallette de transport

Insertion de la radio dans la mallette de transport

Procédure :
1. Ouvrez le bouton avant de la sangle de I'étui de transport.
2. Insérez la radio dans votre étui de transport vers le bas, le haut-parleur orienté vers l'extérieur.
3. Enclenchez le bouton avant de la sangle de I'étui de transport.

Retrait de votre radio de la mallette de transport

Procédure :
1. Ouvrez le bouton avant de la sangle de I'étui de transport.

2. Glissez ensuite la radio vers le haut en I'éloignant de la mallette de transport.
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Chapitre 8

Réglages généraux de la radio

Cette section explique les réglages généraux que vous pouvez régler sur votre radio.

8.1
Vérification de la charge de la batterie

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Indicateur de batterie.

Résultat :
Lun des événements suivants se produit :

e Une annonce vocale retentit.
e Levoyant DEL passe au jaune continu pour indiquer une charge moyenne de la batterie.

e Levoyant DEL passe au vert continu pour indiquer une charge pleine de la batterie.

8.2
Réglage des tonalités et alertes de la radio

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Toutes Tonalités/Alertes.

Résultat :
Si le réglage est réussi, une tonalité de réussite retentit.

Si le réglage échoue, une tonalité d'échec retentit.

8.3
Configuration des niveaux de puissance

Procédure:

Appuyez sur la touche programmée Niveau de puissance pour transmettre a une distance plus longue
ou plus courte.

Résultat :
Si le réglage est réussi, votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :

e Une tonalité de réussite retentit.

e Laradio va transmettre au niveau de puissance désiré.

Si le réglage échoue, votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :
e Une tonalité d’échec retentit.

e Latransmission radio demeure inchangée.
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8.4
Configuration du niveau du silencieux

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Silencieux.
Résultat :

REMARQUE :
Le réglage par défaut est « Normal ».

Si le réglage réussit, votre radio fonctionne avec le silencieux filtré et une tonalité de réussite retentit.
Si le réglage échoue, votre radio fonctionne avec le silencieux normal et une tonalité d’échec retentit.

8.5
Réglage de I'amélioration de la vibration

Vous pouvez activer cette fonction lorsque vous parlez une langue qui contient beaucoup de consonnes
vibrantes alvéolaires (« R » roulés).
Procédure :

Appuyez sur la touche programmée Amélioration de la vibration pour activer ou désactiver la fonction.

Résultat :
Si le réglage est réussi, une tonalité de réussite retentit.

Si le réglage échoue, une tonalité d'échec retentit.

8.6
Réglage de I'annonce vocale

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Annonce vocale.

Résultat :
Si le réglage est réussi, une tonalité de réussite retentit.

Si le réglage échoue, une tonalité d'échec retentit.
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Chapitre 9

Sélection des zones et des canaux

Une zone est un groupe de canaux. Vous pouvez programmer chaque canal avec différentes fonctions pour
divers groupes d'utilisateurs.

Tableau 7 : Nombre de zones et de canaux pris en charge

Zone Canaux Canaux par zone
4 64 16
9.1

Sélection des zones

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Basculement de zone.

Résultat :
Votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :

e Sivous passez de la zone 1 a la zone 2, une tonalité de changement de zone retentit.
e Sivous passez de la zone 2 a la zone 3, une tonalité de changement de zone retentit.
e Sivous passez de la zone 3 a la zone 4, une tonalité de réussite retentit.
e Sivous passez de la zone 4 a la zone 1, une tonalité d'échec retenti.
Q REMARQUE :

e Une tonalité positive indique que la radio atteint la derniére zone.

e Une tonalité négative indique que la radio retourne a la premiére zone.

e Latonalité de changement de zone indique que la radio sélectionne la prochaine zone valide.

9.2
Sélection des canaux

Procédure :
Tournez le bouton Sélecteur de canal.

Résultat :
Votre radio passe sur votre canal préféré.
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Types d'appels radio

Vous pouvez effectuer des appels avec votre radio de plusieurs fagons, selon le type d’appel et le systeme
disponible.

Tableau 8 : Types d'appels radio

Type d'appel Description

Appel de groupe Un appel de groupe consiste en une opération d’appel point a
multipoint. Votre radio doit étre configurée en tant que membre du
groupe pour vous permettre de communiquer les uns avec les autres.

Appel vocal de diffusion Un appel vocal de diffusion est un appel vocal unidirectionnel
effectué par n'importe quel utilisateur vers un groupe en entier. La
fonction Appel de diffusion permet uniquement a I'utilisateur qui
lance I'appel de transmettre au groupe, alors que les destinataires
de I'appel ne peuvent pas répondre.

Appel privé Un appel privé est un appel effectué a partir d'une radio individuelle
vers une autre radio individuelle. Vous pouvez effectuer un appel
privé aprés avoir fait une vérification de présence de la radio ou
effectuer cet appel immédiatement.

Appel sélectif Un appel sélectif est un appel effectué a partir d’'une radio individuelle
vers une autre radio individuelle. Cette fonction est prise en charge
uniguement dans un systéme analogique.

Appel général Un appel général est un appel effectué a partir d’'une radio individuelle
et destiné a toutes les radios présentes sur le site ou toutes les
radios sur un groupe de sites. Cette fonction sert a faire une annonce

importante.
Appel sans destinataire Un appel sans destinataire est un appel de groupe pour I'un des 16 ID
de groupe prédéfinis.
Mode de canal vocal ouvert LOVCM permet de recevoir un appel d'une radio qui n'est pas
(ovewm) préconfigurée pour fonctionner dans un systéme particulier pendant

un appel de groupe ou individuel. Les appels de groupe OVCM
prennent également en charge les appels de diffusion.

Lors de l'interruption d'un appel, vous entendez une tonalité d’interdiction de parler. Relacher la touche PTT
vous permet de recevoir I'appel.

La fonction d'indicateur Canal libre peut étre programmée sur votre radio par votre détaillant. Si la fonction de
I'indicateur Canal libre est activée, une courte tonalité d'alerte se fait entendre lorsque le destinataire relache
la touche PTT, ce qui indique que le canal est libre et que vous pouvez répondre.
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10.1
Passer des appels sur la radio

Procédure :

Effectuez I'une des actions suivantes selon le type d'appel d'appel :

Option Actions

Acheminement d'appels de groupe, d'appels a. Sélectionnez un canal avec un Identifiant
privés, d'appels sans destinataire ou d'appels ou un alias actif.

sélectifs

b. Pour appeler, maintenez le bouton PTT
enfoncé.

c. Attendez la fin de la tonalité d’autorisation
de parler et parlez dans le microphone.

REMARQUE :

Pour un appel de groupe, attendez
la fin de la tonalité d'effet local PTT
avant de parler dans le microphone
si celle-ci est activée.

d. Pour écouter, relachez le bouton PTT.

Acheminement d'appels de diffusion, d'appels a. Sélectionnez un canal avec un Identifiant
a tous ou d'appels OVCM de groupe ou un alias actif.
b. Pour appeler, maintenez le bouton PTT
enfoncé.

Si votre radio ne détecte pas d'activité vocale pendant une durée prédéterminée, I'appel prend fin.

10.2
Recevoir des appels sur la radio et y répondre

Lorsque vous recevez des appels, votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :
e Levoyant DEL clignote en vert.
e Votre radio désactive la sourdine et I'appel entrant se fait entendre sur le haut-parleur.
REMARQUE :
Vous ne pouvez pas répondre a un appel de diffusion ou a un appel général.
Procédure :
1. Pour répondre, maintenez la touche PTT enfoncée.
2. Attendez la fin de la tonalité d’autorisation de parler et parlez dans le microphone.

REMARQUE :
Pour un appel de groupe, attendez la fin de la tonalité PTT, puis parlez dans le microphone si
celui-ci est activé.

3. Pour écouter, relachez le bouton PTT.
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Chapitre 11

Fonction d’alerte d'appel

Lenvoi d'une alerte d'appel vous permet de faire savoir au destinataire que vous souhaitez qu'il vous rappelle
a sa convenance. Cette fonction n’est offerte que pour les alias ou ID d’abonné.

11.1
Effectuer des alertes d'appel

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmeée Acceés direct.
Le voyant DEL s’allume en vert.

Résultat :
Si la demande est réussie, une tonalité de réussite retentit.

Si la demande échoue, une tonalité d’échec retentit.

11.2
Réponse a une alerte d'appel

Lorsque vous recevez une alerte d'appel, votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :
e Une tonalité répétitive retentit.

e Levoyant DEL jaune clignote.

Procédure :

Répondez a I'appelant par appel privé en appuyant sur la touche PTT.
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Chapitre 12

Verrouillage par mot de passe

Vous pouvez définir un mot de passe pour restreindre I'accés a votre radio. Chaque fois que vous allumez
votre radio, vous devez saisir le mot de passe.

Votre radio prend en charge la saisie de mots de passe de quatre chiffres.
Lorsqu'elle est verrouillée, la radio ne peut recevoir aucun appel.
Ces touches fonctionnent comme les touches d'un clavier numérique pour la saisie du mot de passe :

Bouton sélecteur de canal
Positions 1a9:numéros1a9

Position 10 : numéro 10

Boutons latéraux
Boutons latéraux 1 et 2 : numéros 1 et 2.

12.1
Acces aux radios a l'aide d'un mots de passe

Procédure :
1. Entrez le premier chiffre de votre mot de passe a quatre chiffres a I'aide du bouton sélecteur de canal.
2. Entrez les trois autres chiffres du mot de passe en appuyant sur le bouton latéral 1 ou 2.

Résultat :
Si vous entrez le mot de passe correctement, la radio s’allume.

Si vous saisissez un mot de passe erroné, aprés deux tentatives, une tonalité continue retentit.

Si vous saisissez un mot de passe erroné, apres la troisiéme tentative, votre radio affiche les indications
suivantes :

e Une tonalité retentit.
e Le voyant DEL jaune clignote deux fois.
e Laradio se met en mode verrouillage pendant 15 minutes.

REMARQUE :

Vous pouvez répéter les étapes pour saisir le mot de passe. Vous avez droit a trois tentatives avant que
votre radio passe en mode verrouillage pendant 15 minutes. Attendez 15 minutes, puis répétez les
étapes.

Si vous redémarrez votre radio alors qu'elle est en mode verrouillage, la minuterie redémarre.
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12.2

Déverrouillage de la radio en mode verrouillé

Procédure :

Pour déverrouiller la radio en mode verrouillé, effectuez 'une des actions suivantes :

Option

Actions

Déverrouillage des radios en mode verrouillé
lorsgu’elles sont allumées

a.

Patientez 15 minutes.

Accédez a la radio en suivant les étapes
de la section Acces par mot de passe aux
radios.

Déverrouillage des radios en mode verrouillé
lorsqu’elles sont éteintes

Allumez la radio.

REMARQUE :
La radio redémarre la minuterie de
15 minutes pour le mode verrouillé.

Patientez 15 minutes.

Accédez a la radio en suivant les étapes
de la section Acceés par mot de passe aux
radios.
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Opérations d'urgence

Les alarmes d’urgence servent a signaler les situations critiques. Vous pouvez activer une alarme d’'urgence
en tout temps, méme s'il y a de I'activité qui se déroule sur le canal actuel.

Vous ne pouvez attribuer qu’un seul type de mode d'urgence au bouton d'urgence pour chaque canal. Votre
radio prend en charge les modes d’'urgence suivants :

Tableau 9 : Modes d'urgence

Mode d'urgence

Description

Alarme d’urgence

Une alerte d’'urgence n'est pas un appel vocal. Cette alarme est une notification
d’'urgence envoyée aux radios programmeées pour les recevoir.

Alarme d'urgence
avec appel

Votre radio transmet une alarme d’'urgence. Lorsque l'alarme d'urgence est
reconnue, le groupe de radios peut communiquer sur le canal d’'urgence attribué.
Pour parler, maintenez la touche PTT enfoncée.

Alarme d’urgence
suivie d'un appel
vocal

Votre radio transmet une alarme d’urgence. Lorsque I'alarme d'urgence est
reconnue, le microphone de la radio est automatiquement activé, ce qui est
appelé « microphone branché ». Le mode microphone branché vous permet de
communiquer avec le groupe de radios sans appuyer sur la touche PTT.

Q REMARQUE :

e Sile mode de cycle d’'urgence est activé, les répétitions de
microphone branché et de période de réception s'appliquent
pendant la durée programmée.

e Sivous appuyez sur la touche PTT et la maintenez enfoncée
pendant la période de réception avec microphone branché
programmée, votre radio effectue un appel et interrompt la
minuterie de la période de réception avec microphone branché.
Votre radio demeure en mode d’urgence. Une fois la touche PTT
relachée, la minuterie de la période de réception avec microphone
branché redémarre.

e Silademande d’alarme d'urgence échoue, la radio ne fait pas
d’autre tentative et passe directement a I'état de microphone
branché.

Alarme d’urgence
silencieuse

Votre radio transmet une notification d’'urgence sans indicateur sonore ou visuel.

Alarme d'urgence
silencieuse avec un

appel

Votre radio transmet une notification d'urgence sans indicateur sonore ou visuel.
Votre radio désactive tous les indicateurs sonores et visuels de I'urgence jusqu’a
ce que vous appuyiez sur la touche PTT et que vous la mainteniez enfoncée
pour parler.

Alarme d’urgence
silencieuse suivie
d’'un appel vocal

Votre radio transmet une notification d'urgence sans indicateur sonore ou visuel.
Lorsque I'alarme d’urgence est reconnue, la fonction Microphone branché est
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Mode d'urgence Description

activée. Vous pouvez communiquer avec le groupe de radios sans appuyer sur
la touche PTT.

REMARQUE :
Les indicateurs ne se manifestent que lorsque vous appuyez sur la
touche PTT.

Votre détaillant peut activer ou désactiver la fonction d'urgence et la durée de pression du bouton d’urgence.
Pour obtenir plus de renseignements a ce sujet, communiquez avec votre détaillant.

Votre détaillant peut programmer la tonalité de recherche d'urgence. Si la tonalité est programmée, la tonalité
de recherche d'urgence se fait entendre. La tonalité devient silencieuse lorsque votre radio transmet ou recoit
la voix et s'arréte lorsque votre radio quitte le mode d’urgence.

13.1
Envoi d'alarmes d’'urgence

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Urgence activée.

Résultat :
Si I'alarme est envoyée avec succes, votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :

e Latonalité d'urgence retentit.
Si 'alarme échoue apres toutes les tentatives, la radio affiche les indications suivantes :
e Une tonalité d'échec retentit.

13.2
Envoi d’'une alarme d'urgence avec un appel

Procédure :
1. Appuyez sur la touche programmée Urgence.
Si I'alarme est envoyée avec succeés, votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :
e Latonalité d'urgence retentit.

Pour appeler, maintenez le bouton PTT enfoncé.
Attendez la fin de la tonalité d’autorisation de parler et parlez dans le microphone.
Pour écouter, relachez le bouton PTT.

Si votre radio ne détecte pas d'activité vocale pendant une durée prédéterminée, I'appel prend fin.

13.3
Envoi d'une alarme d’'urgence suivie d'un appel vocal

Procédure :
1. Appuyez sur la touche programmée Urgence activée.
Si I'alarme est envoyée avec succes, la tonalité d’urgence retentit et le microphone branché est activé.
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2. Parlez dans le microphone sans appuyer sur la touche PTT.
La radio s'arréte automatiquement de transmettre dans les cas suivants :

e Sile mode Cycle d’'urgence est activé, la durée du cycle entre microphone branché et réception
d'appels arrive a son terme.

e Apres l'expiration de la durée de microphone branché, le mode cycle d'urgence est désactivé.

13.4
Réinitialisation du mode d'urgence

Procédure :
Effectuez I'une des actions suivantes :
e Changez le canal pendant que la radio est en mode d’urgence.

REMARQUE :
Vous pouvez réinitialiser le mode d'urgence seulement si vous activez I'alarme d'urgence sur
le nouveau canal.

e Appuyez sur la touche programmeée Urgence activée pendant que la radio est dans un état
d’activation du mode d’'urgence ou de transmission d'urgence.

Résultat :
La radio quitte alors le mode d’'urgence et réinitialise l'urgence.

13.5
Réception des alarmes d'urgence et sortie du mode

d'urgence

Réception d'une alarme d’'urgence

Le destinataire peut prendre en charge une seule alarme d’urgence a la fois. Si plus d'une alarme est regue, la
seconde alarme d'urgence remplace la premiére alarme.

Lorsque vous recevez une alarme d’urgence, votre radio présente les indications suivantes :
e Une tonalité retentit.
e Levoyant DEL rouge clignote.

Quitter le mode d'urgence

Votre radio quitte automatiquement le mode d’'urgence dans les cas suivants :
e Un accusé de réception est regu du systeme (pour les alarmes d’'urgence seulement).
e Toutes les nouvelles tentatives d’envoi de I'alarme ont été épuisées.

e Mise hors tension de votre radio. Lorsque vous allumez votre radio, I'urgence ne se réinitialise pas
automatiquement.
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e Changez votre canal actuel pour un canal sans urgence.

Procédure :
Pour quitter le mode d’'urgence, appuyez sur la touche programmée Urgence désactivée.

Résultat :
Lorsque vous quittez I'urgence avec succes, votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :

e Latonalité s'arréte.

e Levoyant DEL rouge s'éteint.
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Travailleur solitaire

Cette fonction déclenche une urgence s'il n'y a aucun signe d’activité par I'utilisateur (appui sur une touche ou
activation du sélecteur de canal) pendant une période prédéfinie.

En I'absence d'activité utilisateur pendant une période prédéfinie, la radio vous avertit grace a un indicateur
sonore et la temporisation expire.

Si vous ne répondez pas au rappel avant que la minuterie de rappel expire, la radio active une condition
d’'urgence selon la programmation effectuée par le détaillant.
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Chapitre 15

Rappel du canal d'accueil

Cette fonction offre un rappel si la radio n’est pas réglée sur le canal d'accueil pendant un certain temps.

Lorsque cette fonction est activée et que votre radio n'est pas réglée sur le canal d’accueil pendant un certain
temps, les indications suivantes se produisent périodiquement :

e Une tonalité et une annonce de rappel du canal d’accueil se font entendre.
15.1
Mettre en sourdine le rappel du canal d'accueil

Lorsque le rappel du canal d’accueil retentit, vous pouvez le mettre en sourdine temporairement.

Procédure :

Appuyez sur la touche programmée Rappel du canal d'accueil en sourdine.

15.2
Réglage de nouveaux canaux d'accueil
Lorsque le rappel du canal d’accueil se produit, vous pouvez définir de nouveaux canaux d'accueil.

Procédure :

Appuyez sur la touche programmée Réinitialiser canal d'accueil.

42



MNO009532A01-AF
Chapitre 16: Mode muet

Chapitre 16

Mode muet

Le mode muet propose une option permettant de mettre en sourdine tous les indicateurs sonores de votre
radio.

Une fois le mode muet activé, tous les indicateurs sonores sont désactivés a I'exception des indicateurs des
fonctions a priorité élevée, comme les opérations d’urgence.

Lorsque I'on quitte le mode muet, la radio reprend la lecture des tonalités et de transmissions audio.

16.1
Activation du mode muet

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Mode muet.

Résultat :
Si le mode muet est activé, votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :

e Une tonalité de réussite retentit.
e Levoyant a DEL rouge clignote et continue de clignoter jusqu'a la désactivation du mode muet.
e Votre radio passe en mode muet.

e Sila minuterie du mode muet a été réglée, elle commence le décompte pour toute la durée configurée.

16.2
Quitter le mode muet

Lorsque la minuterie du mode muet prend fin, votre radio quitte automatiquement le mode muet. Vous
pouvez également quitter le mode muet manuellement.
Procédure :

Quittez le mode muet manuellement en effectuant I'une des actions suivantes :

e Appuyez sur la touche programmée Mode muet.

e Maintenez la touche PTT enfoncée et parlez clairement dans le microphone.

Résultat :
Si le mode muet est désactivé, votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :

e Une tonalité d’échec retentit.

e Levoyant DEL rouge clignotant s'éteint.

e Votre radio désactive la sourdine et restaure I'état du haut-parleur.

e La minuterie du mode muet s'arréte méme si le délai n'est pas expiré.
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Chapitre 17

Interruption vocale

Linterruption vocale permet a la radio de mettre fin a tout appel en cours.

La fonction d'interruption vocale utilise I'émission de signaux sur canal de redirection pour interrompre les
appels en cours. Vous pouvez effectuer une transmission vocale pendant l'interruption.

Cette fonction augmente la probabilité qu'un nouvel appel soit acheminé aux destinataires pendant un appel
en cours.

La fonction d'interruption vocale est disponible si elle a été programmée dans votre radio. Pour obtenir plus
de renseignements a ce sujet, communiquez avec votre détaillant.

171
Activation de l'interruption vocale

Procédure :
1. Pour interrompre la transmission pendant un appel en cours, maintenez la touche PTT enfoncée.
2. Attendez la fin de la tonalité d’autorisation de parler et parlez dans le microphone.
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Activation de l'interruption de transmission

Procédure :
Pour interrompre un appel en cours, effectuez I'une des actions suivantes :
e Appuyez sur le bouton PTT.
e Appuyez sur le bouton Urgence.
e Appuyez sur la touche programmeée Interruption de transmission a distance.
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Mode Talkaround (en direct)

Cette fonction vous permet de continuer de communiquer lorsque votre répéteur ne fonctionne pas ou
lorsque la radio est hors de la portée du répéteur, mais demeure a la portée des autres radios.

Le réglage Talkaround (En direct) demeure activé méme apres l'arrét de I'appareil.

REMARQUE :
Cette fonction n'est pas offerte avec Capacity Plus — site unique.

19.1
Basculement entre les modes Répéteur et Talkaround

(En direct)

Procédure:

Appuyez sur la touche programmée Répéteur/Talkaround (en direct) pour basculer entre les modes
Répéteur et Talkaround (en direct) sur votre radio.

Résultat :
Une tonalité de réussite retentit pour indiquer que la radio est en mode Talkaround (En direct).

Une tonalité d’échec retentit pour indiquer que la radio est en mode répéteur.
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Chapitre 20

Fonctionnalité d'écoute

La fonction d'écoute est utilisée pour écouter un canal et s'assurer qu'il est libre avant de transmettre.

REMARQUE :
Cette fonction n'est pas offerte avec Capacity Plus — site unique.

20.1
Ecoute de canaux

Procédure :
1. Maintenez la touche programmée Ecoute enfoncée.
Votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :
e Vous entendez de I'activité radio.

e Levoyant DEL jaune s'allume.

Pour appeler, maintenez le bouton PTT enfoncé.
Pour écouter, relachez le bouton PTT.

20.2
Ecoute permanente

La fonction d'écoute permanente surveille continuellement I'activité d’'un canal.

20.2.1
Réglage de I'écoute permanente

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Ecoute permanente.

Résultat :
Une fois la radio est dans le mode, elle affiche les indications suivantes :

e Une tonalité d'alerte retentit.

e Levoyant DEL jaune s'allume.

Une fois la radio n'est plus dans le mode, elle affiche les indications suivantes :
e Une tonalité d’alerte retentit.

e Levoyant DEL jaune s'éteint.
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Balayage

Lorsque vous démarrez un balayage, votre radio recherche des activités vocales en passant par la liste de
balayage du canal actuel. Si vous employez un canal numérique et si votre radio détecte une activité vocale
sur un canal analogique, votre radio passe automatiquement du mode numérique au mode analogique pour
répondre a I'appel vocal et le méme comportement se produit si vous étes sur un canal analogique.

Tableau 10 : Méthodes de balayage

Méthode Description
Balayage du canal principal Votre radio effectue le balayage de tous les canaux et de tous les
(manuel) groupes de votre liste de balayage. Lors du balayage, votre radio

peut, selon les réglages définis, commencer automatiquement par le
dernier canal ou groupe actif lors du dernier balayage ou par le canal
a partir duquel le balayage a été lancé.

Balayage auto (automatique) Votre radio démarre automatiquement le balayage lorsque vous
sélectionnez un canal ou un groupe pour lequel la fonction de
balayage automatique est activée.

Si vous manquez un appel d’'un groupe ou d'un canal figurant dans votre liste de balayage, cela peut étre da a
une des situations suivantes :

e La fonction de balayage n'est pas activée.
e Vous participez déja a un autre appel.

REMARQUE :

Si la radio se joint a un appel passé a un membre de zone de liste de balayage a partir d'une zone
différente et que le délai d'appel expire avant que vous puissiez répondre, vous devez alors atteindre la
zone et le canal du membre de la liste de balayage et passer un nouvel appel.

211

Réglage du balayage

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmeée Balayage pour démarrer ou arréter le balayage.

Résultat :
Si le balayage est activé, la radio affiche les indications suivantes :

e Une tonalité de réussite retentit.

e Levoyant DEL jaune clignote.

Si le balayage est désactivé, la radio affiche les indications suivantes :
e Une tonalité d'échec retentit.

e Levoyant s'éteint.
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21.2
Réponse pendant balayage

La fonction Réponse permet de répondre a une transmission pendant un balayage.

Selon la fagon dont vous configurez la réponse de balayage, le fait d'appuyer sur le bouton PTT pendant que
votre radio balaie un groupe de la liste de balayage de groupe a sélectionner donne lieu a deux scénarios
différents.

Tableau 11 : Type de réponse de groupe pendant balayage

Type Description

Talkback (en direct) de balayage désactivée Pendant un appel balayé en cours, si I'utilisateur
appuie sur la touche PTT, I'appel est annulé et un

nouvel appel est lancé.

Réponse pendant balayage activée Pendant un appel balayé en cours, si vous appuyez
sur la touche PTT, vous pouvez répondre a l'appel.

Q REMARQUE :

e Pour corriger le balayage dans un appel pour un groupe qui n'est pas affecté a une position de canal
dans la zone actuellement sélectionnée, passez a la zone correcte.

e Sivous manquez le temps de maintien d'appel, sélectionnez la position de canal du groupe pour
pouvoir répondre a ce groupe.

21.3
Canaux nuisibles

Un canal nuisible est un canal qui génére continuellement des appels indésirables.
Vous pouvez temporairement supprimer le canal nuisible de la liste de balayage et le restaurer par la suite.

Cette possibilité n'existe pas pour le canal désigné comme canal sélectionné.

21.3.1
Suppression des canaux nuisibles

Préalables :
Assurez-vous d’effectuer un balayage dans les canaux nuisibles.

Procédure :
1. Appuyez sur la touche programmée Suppression des nuisances jusqu’'a ce que vous entendiez une
tonalité.

2. Relachez la touche programmée Suppression des nuisances.

21.3.2
Restauration des canaux nuisibles

Procédure :
Effectuez 'une des actions suivantes :

e Redémarrez votre radio.
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e Désactivez, puis réactivez la fonction Balayage.
e Changez de canal en utilisant le bouton Sélecteur de canal.

21.4
Balayage de vote

Le balayage de vote fournit la couverture étendue dans les zones comportant de multiples stations de base
qui transmettent une information identique sur différents canaux analogiques.

Votre radio effectue le balayage des canaux analogiques de plusieurs stations de base et sélectionne le
signal regu le plus fort.

Le voyant DEL jaune clignote pendant le balayage de vote.

21.5
Listes de balayage

Vous pouvez créer et affecter des canaux ou des groupes individuels dans les listes de balayage. Votre radio
recherche l'activité vocale en passant par le cycle complet de la séquence de canaux et de groupes définie
dans la liste de balayage du canal ou du groupe actuel.

Votre radio prend en charge jusqu’a 64 listes de balayage, chacune pouvant comprendre jusqu’a 16 membres.
Chaque liste de balayage peut comprendre un mélange d’entrées analogiques et d'entrées numériques.

21.6
Liste de réception flexible

La Liste de réception flexible vous permet de créer et d’affecter des membres a la liste de groupe d’appels de
réception.

Votre radio peut prendre en charge un maximum de 16 membres dans la liste.

REMARQUE :
Cette fonction est uniqguement offerte en mode Capacity Plus.

21.6.1
Activation de la liste de réception flexible

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Liste de réception flexible.

Résultat :
Votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :

o Une tonalité de réussite retentit.

21.6.2
Désactivation de la liste de réception flexible

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Liste de réception flexible.

Résultat :
Votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :
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e Une tonalité d'échec retentit.
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Chapitre 22

Messagerie texte

Votre radio peut envoyer des données, par exemple un message texte en provenance d’une autre radio.

221
Envoi de messages texte rapides

Procédure :

Pour envoyer un message texte rapide prédéfini a un alias prédéfini, appuyez sur la touche
programmée d'accés direct.

Résultat :
Si le message texte est envoyé avec succeés, votre radio affiche les indications suivantes :

e Une tonalité de réussite retentit.
e Levoyant vert s'allume.
Si I'envoi de votre message texte échoue, une tonalité négative retentit.
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Minuterie de location

La fonction de minuterie de location permet au détaillant de location de radio de régler la période de location
autorisée de votre radio et de désactiver automatiquement celle-ci lorsque la période programmée expire.

La radio peut étre programmeée pour une période de location maximale de 999 heures et une prolongation
maximale de 99 heures.

La minuterie calcule le temps d'utilisation de la radio et la désactive lorsque celui-ci atteint la période de
location prédéfinie.

Une fois la période de location expirée, la radio cesse de fonctionner jusqu’a ce que le détaillant réinitialise la
minuterie de location.

23.1
Rappel d'expiration de la période de location

La fonction de rappel d'expiration de la période de location permet d’émettre un rappel a cet effet.

La radio émet une tonalité de rappel de I'expiration de la minuterie. Cette fonction émet le rappel jusqu'a neuf
heures avant I'expiration et le rappel horaire.

Neuf heures ou le nombre d’heures prédéfini avant I'expiration
Lannonce vocale fait entendre «Rental Expiring Soon» et se répéte a chaque heure suivante.

Deux heures avant I'expiration
Lannonce vocale fait entendre «Rental Expiring Soon» deux fois et se répéte a chaque heure suivante.

Trois minutes avant I'expiration
Lannonce vocale fait entendre «Rental Expiring Soon» deux fois pour chaque minute restante.

Lannonce vocale fait entendre «Rental Expired» au moment de I'expiration de la période de location.
La radio passe en mode « désactivé ».

23.2
Prolonger la période de location

La radio peut étre programmeée pour prolonger d'un maximum de 99 heures la période de location.
REMARQUE :
Vous ne pouvez prolonger la période de location qu’une seule fois.
Procédure :
Appuyez sur le bouton latéral 2 six fois de suite.

Résultat :
Lun des scénarios se produit :

e Sila prolongation est effectuée avant I'expiration de la période de location, 'annonce vocale indique
«Période de location prolongée», ce qui signifie que la période de location a été prolongée.

e Sila prolongation est effectuée aprés I'expiration de la période de location, la radio redémarre
automatiquement.
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Chapitre 24

Surveillance a distance

Votre radio ne prend en charge que la réception Ecoute ambiance. Linitiation de la fonction de surveillance a
distance n’est pas prise en charge.

La fonction de surveillance a distance permet a un utilisateur autorisé de :

e Activer a distance le microphone de la radio d'un utilisateur cible pour écouter son environnement et
recueillir des informations sans la connaissance de I'utilisateur cible.

e Permet a un utilisateur cible d'activer le microphone de la radio et de transmettre le son a un répartiteur
autorisé sans notification sur la radio de I'utilisateur cible.

Un répartiteur autorisé peut également écouter a distance les appels destinés et en provenance de
I'utilisateur sélectionné, sans qu'il en soit informé.

REMARQUE :

La fonction de surveillance a distance peut avoir des répercussions sur la confidentialité, selon votre
emplacement. Vous devez respecter toutes les lois et réglementations en vigueur lorsque vous utilisez
la fonction de surveillance a distance. Cela comprend, sans s'y limiter :

e Publier et faire respecter tout avis ou énoncés de confidentialité requis a des personnes;
e Obtenir et documenter tous les consentements requis;

e Etablir et tenir a jour toutes les politiques applicables en matiére d'utilisation et de traitement
acceptables des renseignements personnels.
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Transmission vocale

La transmission activée par la voix (VOX) vous permet de passer des appels par commande vocale en mode
mains libres sur un canal programmé. Lorsque votre accessoire compatible VOX détecte une activité vocale,
votre radio transmet automatiquement pendant une période programmée.

REMARQUE :

Cette fonction n'est pas offerte dans les canaux de bandes citoyennes qui se trouvent dans la méme
fréquence.

Pour obtenir plus de renseignements a ce sujet, communiquez avec votre détaillant ou avec votre
administrateur.

25.1
Réglage de la transmission activée par la voix

Procédure:

Appuyez sur la touche programmée VOX pour activer ou désactiver la fonction.
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Chapitre 26

Confidentialité

Cette fonction fait appel a une solution de brouillage logiciel pour prévenir la surveillance d’'un canal par
des utilisateurs non autorisés. Les parties de la transmission correspondant au signal et a l'identification de
I'utilisateur ne sont pas chiffrées.

Sur votre radio, la fonction de chiffrement doit étre activée sur le canal pour envoyer une transmission
chiffrée; I'activation de la fonction n’est cependant pas nécessaire a la réception d’'une telle transmission.

Certains modéles de radio n'offrent pas cette fonction de chiffrement, ou peuvent avoir une configuration
différente. Pour obtenir plus de renseignements a ce sujet, communiquez avec votre détaillant.

Un seul type de communication privée peut étre activé a la fois.
Le type de confidentialité pris en charge est confidentialité de base et confidentialité améliorée.

26.1
Appels confidentiels activés

La fonction de confidentialité de votre radio doit étre activée pour que la position du canal actuellement
sélectionné envoie des transmissions en mode confidentiel. Alors qu’un canal confidentiel est activé, la radio
peut toujours recevoir des transmissions nettes.

Lorsque le mode confidentiel est activé pour la position du canal actuellement sélectionnég, toutes les
transmissions vocales effectuées par votre radio sont brouillées. Cela inclut les types d’appels suivants :
appels de groupe, Talkback (en direct) pendant les appels balayés, appels généraux, appels d’'urgence et
appels confidentiels. Seule les radios réceptrices ayant la méme clé de confidentialité ou la méme valeur de
clé et le méme Identifiant clé que votre radio peuvent décoder la transmission.

Pour décoder un appel confidentiel ou une transmission de données cryptée, votre radio doit étre
programmée de fagon a utiliser le méme type de clé de confidentialité, de valeur de clé et d’ldentifiant

de clé que la radio émettrice. Si votre radio regoit un appel brouillé correspondant a une clé de confidentialité
différente ou une valeur de clé et a un Identifiant de clé différents, vous entendrez une transmission brouillée
ou en sourdine.

26.2
Réglage de la fonction de confidentialité

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Confidentialité.
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Chapitre 27

Commande multisite

Votre radio peut rechercher des sites et passer d'un site a un autre lorsque le signal est faible ou qu'elle ne
parvient pas a détecter le signal provenant du site actuel.

Lorsque le signal est fort, la radio demeure sur le site courant. Votre radio peut exécuter I'une ou I'autre des
recherches de site suivantes :

e Recherche de site automatique
o Recherche de site manuelle

Si le canal courant est un canal multisite comportant une liste en itinérance et se trouvant hors de portée, et
que le site est déverrouillé, votre radio effectue également la recherche de site automatique.

27.1
Lancement et arrét de la recherche de site
automatique
Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Verr. Site act./désact.
Résultat :

Si la radio trouve un nouveau site, elle affiche les indications suivantes :

e Une tonalité retentit.

e Levoyant DEL jaune clignote rapidement lorsque la radio recherche activement un nouveau site.
e Levoyant DEL jaune s'éteint lorsque la radio se verrouille sur un site.

Si la radio échoue a trouver un nouveau site, elle affiche les indications suivantes :

e Une tonalité retentit.

e Levoyant DEL s'éteint.

27.2
Lancer une recherche de site manuelle

Procédure :
Appuyez sur la touche programmée Itinérance de site manuelle.
Une tonalité retentit et le voyant DEL vert clignote.

Résultat :
Si la radio trouve un nouveau site, elle affiche les indications suivantes :

e Une tonalité de réussite retentit.

e Levoyant s'éteint.

Si la radio échoue a trouver un nouveau site, elle affiche les indications suivantes :
e Une tonalité d'échec retentit.

e Levoyant s'éteint.
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Chapitre 28

Brouillage analogique

Cette fonctionnalité uniquement analogique empéche la surveillance par des utilisateurs non autorisés sur un
canal.

La fonction de brouillage analogique doit étre activée sur le canal de la radio pour que celle-ci puisse
envoyer et recevoir des transmissions avec brouillage analogique. Sur un canal avec brouillage analogique
sélectionné, la radio ne peut pas recevoir de transmissions non brouillées.

Votre radio prend en charge trois codes de brouillage analogique qui peuvent étre sélectionnés a l'aide de la
touche programmable.

28.1
Réglage du brouillage analogique

Procédure :

Appuyez sur la touche programmée Brouillage analogique.

28.2
Systeme de transpondeur a portée automatique

Le systeme de transpondeur a portée automatique (ARTS) est une fonctionnalité analogique qui vous informe
lorsque votre radio est en dehors de la zone de couverture des autres radios dotées du systeme ARTS.

Les radios dotées du systéme ARTS transmettent ou regoivent périodiquement des signaux pour confirmer
gu’elles se trouvent dans la zone de couverture I'une de l'autre.

La radio fournit les indications suivantes :

Tableau 12 : Indications du systéme de transpondeur a portée automatique

Indication Description

Alerte initiale e Une tonalité se fait entendre.

Alerte ARTS dans la zone de e Une tonalité se fait entendre, si programmée.
couverture

Alerte ARTS hors de la zone de e Une tonalité se fait entendre.

couverture

e Levoyant DEL rouge clignote rapidement.
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Réglages de l'indicateur d'appel

Cette fonction vous permet de configurer des tonalités d'appel ou de message texte.

29.1
Tonalité du mode d’alerte croissante

Votre détaillant peut programmer la radio pour vous alerter de fagon continue lorsqu’un appel radio reste
sans réponse. Le volume de la tonalité d'alarme augmente alors graduellement. Cette fonction porte le nom
d’alerte croissante.
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Chapitre 30

Maintenance et assistance

Vous pouvez identifier les types d'entretien et de soutien dont a besoin votre radio en utilisant le code de
service affiché.

Lorsque la radio est en mode Service, le fonctionnement normal de la radio est désactivé.
Votre radio émet le message du code de maintenance correspondant via la fonction d’annonce vocale.

REMARQUE :
Si la fonction Annonce vocale n'est pas activée dans le logiciel de programmation de la radio, le mode
Service et les annonces liées a la maintenance ne sont pas disponibles pour votre radio.

La lecture du code QR, situé au dos du compartiment de la batterie de la radio, vous redirige vers le portail

de connaissances Motorola Solutions, ol vous trouverez les informations et les actions recommandées en
fonction des codes de maintenance respectifs. Si vous ne parvenez pas a balayer le code QR, entrez I'adresse
URL qui se trouve sous le code QR dans un navigateur Web.

Pour plus d’informations sur le Code de maintenance, reportez-vous au Guide de dépannage des codes de
maintenance des radios MOTOTRBO™ MNO009539A01 a I'adresse https://motr.la/docs.

30.1
Obtenir du service et du soutien

Procédure :

1. Pour accéder au mode Service, maintenez le bouton programmable a 1 point enfoncé pendant
5 secondes, dans les 10 secondes qui suivent la mise sous tension de la radio.

2. Effectuez les opérations suivantes :

e Pour écouter tous les messages de maintenance, appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton
programmable a 1 point.

e Pour supprimer tous les messages de maintenance, appuyez sur le bouton programmable a
2 points et maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu’a entendre une tonalité valide indiquant que tous les
messages de maintenance ont été supprimés.

3. Pour quitter le mode Service, redémarrez votre radio.
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Liste des accessoires approuves

Motorola Solutions fournit une liste d’accessoires approuvés pour améliorer la productivité de votre radio.

Pour en savoir plus sur les accessoires compatibles avec votre radio, reportez-vous a https:/motr.la/docs
avec les numéros de piece du manuel suivants :

e MNOQ09858A01, Feuillet sur les accessoires pour radios portatives MOTOTRBO™ R2.
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Informacion legal y soporte
Propiedad intelectual y avisos normativos

Derechos de autor

Entre los productos de Motorola Solutions que se describen en esta documentacion, se pueden incluir
programas informaticos de Motorola Solutions que estan protegidos por derechos de autor. Las leyes de
Estados Unidos y de otros paises reservan para Motorola Solutions ciertos derechos exclusivos sobre los
programas informaticos protegidos por derechos de autor. Del mismo modo, los programas informaticos
protegidos por derechos de autor de Motorola Solutions incluidos en los productos de Motorola Solutions
descritos en esta documentacién no se podran copiar ni reproducir de ninguna forma sin el consentimiento
expreso por escrito de Motorola Solutions.

Ninguna parte de este documento se puede reproducir, transmitir, almacenar en un sistema de recuperacién
ni traducir a ningun idioma ni lenguaje informatico, de ninguna forma ni por ningin medio, sin la autorizacion
expresa por escrito de Motorola Solutions, Inc.

Marcas comerciales

MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, and the Stylized M Logo are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC and are used under license. All other trademarks are the
property of their respective owners.

Derechos de licencia

No se considerard que la compra de productos de Motorola Solutions otorgue, de forma directa, implicita, por
exclusion ni de ninglin otro modo, una licencia sobre los derechos de autor, las patentes o las solicitudes de
patentes de Motorola Solutions, excepto la licencia normal, no exclusiva y libre de regalias de uso que surge
por efecto de la ley de la venta de un producto.

Contenido de cédigo abierto

Este producto puede contener un software de cédigo abierto utilizado de conformidad con la licencia.
Consulte los medios de instalacion del producto para obtener el contenido completo de atribucidén y avisos
legales de codigo abierto.

Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrénicos (RAEE) de la Unién
Europea (UE) y el Reino Unido (RU)

=== En la directiva de RAEE de la Unién Europea y el Reino Unido, se exige que los productos que se venden
en los paises de la UE y en el RU tengan la etiqueta de un bote de basura tachado sobre el producto (o en

el envase en algunos casos). Como se define en la directiva de RAEE, esta etiqueta con un bote de basura
tachado indica que los clientes y los usuarios finales en los paises de la UE y en el RU no deben desechar
equipos ni accesorios eléctricos y electrénicos en la basura doméstica.

Los clientes o los usuarios finales en los paises de la UE y en el RU deben comunicarse con su representante
distribuidor de equipos o centro de servicio locales para obtener informacion acerca del sistema de
recoleccion de residuos de su pais.
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Exencién de responsabilidad

Tenga presente que determinadas funciones, caracteristicas y capacidades que se describen en este
documento pueden no ser aplicables o no tener licencia para su uso en un sistema especifico, o bien
depender de las caracteristicas de una unidad de suscriptor mévil especifico o la configuracién de ciertos
parametros. Comuniquese con un representante de Motorola Solutions para obtener mas informacion.

© 2025 Motorola Solutions, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Declaraciones legales y de cumplimiento

Declaracion de conformidad del distribuidor

Declaracién de conformidad del distribuidor
Conforme a la Comision Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC), CFR 47, Parte 2, Seccion 2.1077(a)

C

Parte responsable

Nombre: Motorola Solutions, Inc.

Direccién: 2000 Progress Pkwy, Schaumburg, IL. 60196

Numero de teléfono: 1-800-927-2744

Por la presente, declara que el producto:

Nombre del modelo: R2

cumple con las siguientes normativas:

FCC, parte 15, subparte B, seccion 15.107(a), 15.107(d) y seccién 15.109(a)

Dispositivo digital de clase B

Como computadora personal periférica, este producto cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. El
funcionamiento esta sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones:

1. Este dispositivo no puede provocar interferencia nociva.
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2. Este dispositivo debe aceptar toda interferencia recibida, incluida aquella interferencia que pueda
causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

NOTA:

Se corroboré y prob6 que este equipo respeta los limites estipulados para dispositivos digitales
de clase B, conforme a lo dispuesto en la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos limites estan
disefiados para ofrecer una proteccién razonable contra interferencias nocivas en una instalacion
residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede emitir energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se
instala y utiliza segun las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia nociva en las
comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no existe garantia de que no se producira interferencia
en una instalacion especifica.

En caso de que este equipo cause interferencia nociva en la recepcion radial o televisiva, que se
puede determinar mediante el encendido y el apagado del equipo, se recomienda intentar
solucionar tal interferencia a través de una o varias de las medidas que se presentan a
continuacion:

e Cambie la orientacion o la ubicacidn de la antena receptora.
e Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

e Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente que esté en un circuito distinto del circuito al que se
encuentra conectado el receptor.

e Comuniquese con el distribuidor o con un técnico capacitado en radios o televisores para
obtener ayuda.

Informacion importante de seguridad

Guia de seguridad del producto y la exposicion a energia de radiofrecuencia de los radios
portatiles de dos vias

PRECAUCION:

Este radio esta destinado a utilizarse solamente de forma profesional. Antes de utilizar el radio, lea la
Guia de seguridad del producto y la exposicién a energia de radiofrecuencia que se incluye con el radio.
En esta guia, se incluyen instrucciones de funcionamiento para el uso seguro, el conocimiento de la
energia de radiofrecuencia, y el control para cumplir con las normas y regulaciones correspondientes.

Cualquier modificacion que se realice en este dispositivo sin la autorizacion expresa de Motorola Solutions
puede anular el permiso del usuario para utilizar este dispositivo.

Nota para los usuarios (FCC)

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC de acuerdo con las siguientes condiciones:
e Este dispositivo no puede provocar interferencia nociva.

e Este dispositivo debe aceptar toda interferencia recibida, incluida aquella interferencia que pueda causar
un funcionamiento no deseado.

e Los cambios o las modificaciones que se realicen en este dispositivo, pero que no estén aprobados
expresamente por Motorola Solutions, podrian anular el permiso del usuario para operar este equipo.

Nota para los usuarios (ISED)

El funcionamiento del radio Motorola Solutions estd sujeto a la Ley de Radiocomunicaciones y debe
cumplir con las normas y regulaciones del departamento del Ministerio de Innovacién, Ciencia y Desarrollo
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Econdémico (ISED) del Gobierno federal de Canada. El ISED exige que todos los operadores que utilicen
frecuencias mdviles terrestres privadas obtengan una licencia de radio antes de poner en funcionamiento el
equipo.

Informacion de cumplimiento normativo

il

China

El ID de CMIIT se muestra en la etiqueta de identificacion del equipo de radio.

India

Este producto cumple con los requisitos fundamentales pertinentes de TEC, departamento de
Telecomunicaciones, Ministerio de Comunicaciones, Gobierno de India, Nueva Delhi 110001.

AZH11QDC9JA2AN AZH11NDC9JA2AN AZH11JDC9JA2AN

Singapur

Esta etiqueta IMDA se aplica a estos productos:

AZH11JDC9JA2AN AZH11QDC9JA2AN

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DBO1909

Garantia y asistencia de servicio

Garantia de la bateria y los cargadores

Garantia de mano de obra

La garantia de mano de obra es una garantia que cubre defectos de mano de obra en condiciones de usoy
servicio normales.

Todas las baterias MOTOTRBO 24 meses

Garantia de capacidad

La garantia de capacidad cubre el 80 % de la capacidad nominal durante el tiempo de cobertura de la
garantia.

Baterias de niquel e hidruro metélico (NiMH) o de 12 meses
iones de litio (Li-lon)




MNO009532A01-AF
Informacién legal y soporte

Garantia limitada
PRODUCTOS DE COMUNICACION DE MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS
|. COBERTURA Y DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA:

Motorola Solutions Inc. (“Motorola Solutions”) garantiza los Productos de comunicacion fabricados por
Motorola Solutions mencionados a continuacién (“Producto”) ante defectos de materiales y mano de obra, en
condiciones de uso y servicio normales, por un periodo a partir de la fecha de compra, segun se establece a
continuacién:

Radios portatiles Consulte la declaracién de garantia de su region.

Accesorios para productos Un (1) afio

Motorola Solutions, segun su criterio y sin cargo, reparara el Producto (con piezas nuevas o
reacondicionadas), lo reemplazard (por un Producto nuevo o reacondicionado) o efectuara la devolucion
del precio de compra durante el periodo de garantia indicado, siempre y cuando dicho Producto se devuelva
segun los términos de esta garantia. Las piezas o tarjetas reemplazadas estan cubiertas por la garantia

por el resto del periodo de la garantia original. Todas las piezas reemplazadas del Producto pasaran a ser
propiedad de Motorola Solutions.

Motorola Solutions extiende esta garantia limitada expresa solo para el comprador usuario final original

y no se puede ceder ni transferir a terceros. Esta es la garantia completa para el Producto fabricado por
Motorola Solutions. Motorola Solutions no asume obligacion ni responsabilidad alguna por incorporaciones
o modificaciones a esta garantia, a menos que se hagan por escrito y estén firmadas por un agente de
Motorola Solutions.

A menos que se establezca en un acuerdo independiente entre Motorola Solutions y el comprador usuario
final original, Motorola Solutions no garantiza la instalacion, el mantenimiento ni el servicio técnico del
Producto.

Motorola Solutions no puede responsabilizarse en ninguna circunstancia por los equipos periféricos que no
haya suministrado y que se agreguen al Producto o se utilicen en relacién con este, ni por el funcionamiento
de este con un equipo periférico; todos estos equipos se excluyen expresamente de esta garantia. Dado que
cada sistema que puede usar el Producto es unico, Motorola Solutions no se hace responsable del rango, la
cobertura ni el funcionamiento del sistema como un todo, conforme a esta garantia.

Il. DISPOSICIONES GENERALES

En esta garantia, se establece el alcance total de las responsabilidades de Motorola Solutions con

respecto al Producto. La reparacién, el cambio o el reembolso del precio de compra, a discrecion de
Motorola Solutions, son los recursos legales exclusivos. ESTA GARANTIA SE OTORGA EN LUGAR DE
CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA EXPRESA. TODA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS
GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR, SE
LIMITARA A LA DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA. EN NINGUN CASO MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS SERA
RESPONSABLE DE LOS DANOS QUE EXCEDAN EL PRECIO DE COMPRA DEL PRODUCTO, DE CUALQUIER
PERDIDA DE USO, PERDIDA DE TIEMPO, INCONVENIENTE, PERDIDA COMERCIAL, PERDIDA DE UTILIDADES
O AHORROS, U OTROS DANOS IMPREVISTOS, ESPECIALES O RESULTANTES QUE SURJAN DEL USO O LA
INCAPACIDAD DE USAR DICHO PRODUCTO, SIEMPRE QUE LA LEY LO PERMITA.
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Ill. DERECHOS CONFORME A LEYES ESTATALES:

DADO QUE ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION NI LA LIMITACION POR DANOS
IMPREVISTOS O RESULTANTES DEL USO O LA LIMITACION DE LOS PLAZOS DE LA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, LA
LIMITACION O EXCLUSION ANTES MENCIONADA PODRIA NO APLICARSE EN SU CASO.

Esta garantia otorga derechos legales especificos al usuario, quien, ademas, podria contar con otros
derechos que varian segun el estado.

IV. COMO OBTENER EL SERVICIO DE GARANTIA

Para recibir el servicio de garantia, debera proporcionar el comprobante de compra (con la fecha de compra
y el nimero de serie del Producto), ademas de entregar o enviar el Producto a un sitio de servicio de garantia
autorizado con los gastos de transporte y seguro pagados por adelantado. Motorola Solutions proporcionara
el servicio de garantia a través de una de sus sucursales de servicio de garantia autorizadas. Si se comunica
primero con la empresa que le vendié el Producto (por ejemplo, el distribuidor o el proveedor de servicios

de comunicacidn), esta podra ayudarlo a obtener el servicio de garantia. También puede comunicarse con
Motorola Solutions al 1-800-927-2744.

V. EXCLUSIONES DE ESTA GARANTIA

1. Defectos o dafios derivados del uso del Producto fuera de las condiciones de uso normales y habituales.
2. Defectos o dafios como resultado de uso indebido, accidente, humedad o negligencia.

3. Defectos o dafios como resultado de pruebas, funcionamiento, mantenimiento, instalacién, alteraciones,
modificaciones o ajustes inapropiados.

4. Rotura o dafio en las antenas, a menos que sean consecuencia directa de defectos en el material o la
mano de obra.

5. Un Producto sujeto a modificaciones, desmontajes o reparaciones no autorizados (incluida, entre otros,
la incorporacion al Producto de equipos no suministrados por Motorola Solutions) que afecten de forma
negativa el rendimiento del Producto o interfieran en la inspeccién y las pruebas de la garantia normal del
Producto de Motorola Solutions para verificar cualquier reclamacion de garantia.

6. Un Producto al que se le haya eliminado el nimero de serie o en el que este ya no sea legible.

Baterias recargables si alguno de los sellos de las celdas de la bateria esta roto o muestra evidencia de
haber sido manipulado.

8. Baterias recargables si el dafio o defecto es resultado de la carga o la utilizacién de la bateria en equipos
o0 servicios que no sean los especificados.

9. Gastos de envio al taller de reparacion.

10. Un Producto que, debido a una alteracioén ilegal o no autorizada del software/firmware del Producto, no
funcione en cumplimiento de las especificaciones publicadas por Motorola Solutions o la etiqueta de
certificacion de tipo de FCC en curso para el Producto en el momento en que el Producto se distribuyd
inicialmente desde Motorola Solutions.

11. Rayas o dafios externos en las superficies del Producto que no afecten su funcionamiento.

12. Uso y desgaste normales y habituales.

VI. DISPOSICIONES SOBRE PATENTES Y SOFTWARE

Motorola Solutions defendera, por cuenta propia, cualquier juicio presentado contra el comprador usuario
final que se base en un reclamo de que el Producto o las piezas infringen una patente de Estados Unidos, y
Motorola Solutions se hara cargo de los gastos y dafos finalmente adjudicados contra el comprador usuario
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final en cualquier juicio de ese tipo que se atribuya a un reclamo de dicho tipo, pero tal defensa y pagos estan
condicionados por lo siguiente:

1. que dicho comprador notifique la existencia del reclamo a Motorola Solutions de manera inmediata y por
escrito;

2. que Motorola Solutions posea el control absoluto de la defensa del juicio y todas las negociaciones para
su resolucién o compromiso; y

3. encaso de que el Producto o las piezas sean, o en la opiniéon de Motorola Solutions tengan probabilidad
de ser, motivo de demanda por infraccién de una patente de Estados Unidos, el comprador permitird a
Motorola Solutions, a su entera discrecidn y por su propia cuenta, procurar el derecho para el comprador
de segquir utilizando el Producto o las piezas, o reemplazar o modificar dicho Producto o sus piezas, para
que no infrinjan la ley, u otorgarle a dicho comprador un crédito por el Producto o las piezas segun la
depreciacion y aceptar su devolucién. La depreciacidn sera un monto equivalente por afio durante la vida
util del Producto o de las piezas, segun lo estipulado por Motorola Solutions.

Motorola Solutions no serd responsable con respecto a demanda alguna por infraccién de patente que

se base en la combinacién del Producto o sus piezas con software, aparatos o dispositivos no provistos

por Motorola Solutions, ni tampoco sera responsable del uso de equipos periféricos o software no
proporcionados por Motorola Solutions que se agreguen o utilicen en conexién con el Producto. Lo
expresado anteriormente estipula la responsabilidad total de Motorola Solutions con respecto a la infraccion
de patentes por parte del Producto o cualquier pieza de este.

Las leyes de Estados Unidos y de otros paises reservan determinados derechos exclusivos a favor de
Motorola Solutions respecto del software de Motorola Solutions protegido por derechos de autor; por
ejemplo, los derechos exclusivos a distribuir o reproducir copias del software de Motorola Solutions. El
software de Motorola Solutions solo se puede utilizar en el Producto en el cual fue incluido originalmente,

y el software en dicho Producto no se podra reemplazar, copiar, distribuir, modificar ni utilizar para producir
cualquier derivado de este. No se permite ningun otro uso, incluido, entre otros, la alteracién, la modificacién,
la reproduccion, la distribucion ni la ingenieria inversa de dicho software de Motorola Solutions, ni el
ejercicio de derechos sobre dicho software de Motorola Solutions. No se otorgan licencias por implicacion,
impedimento o, de algin otro modo, en virtud de los derechos de patente o los derechos de autor de
Motorola Solutions.

VII. LEY APLICABLE

Esta Garantia se rige por las leyes del estado de lllinois, EE. UU.

VIIl. Solo para Australia

Esta garantia es emitida por Motorola Solutions Australia Pty Limited (ABN 16 004 742 312) de Tally Ho
Business Park, 10 Wesley Court. Burwood East, Victoria.

Nuestros productos incluyen garantias que no pueden excluirse en virtud de la Ley del Consumidor de
Australia. Tiene derecho a una sustitucién o un reembolso por fallas importantes y compensacion por
cualquier otra pérdida o dafio razonablemente previstos. Tiene también derecho a que los productos se
reparen o reemplacen en caso de que estos no tengan una calidad aceptable y de que la falla no sea
importante.

La garantia limitada anterior de Motorola Solutions Australia se agrega a cualquier derecho o recurso del
que pueda disponer segun la Ley del Consumidor de Australia. Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuniquese
con Motorola Solutions Australia al nimero 1800 457 439. También puede visitar nuestro sitio web: http://
www.motorolasolutions.com/XA-EN/Pages/Contact_Us para ver los términos de la garantia actualizados.
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Leer antes de usar

En esta guia del usuario, se abarcan las operaciones basicas de los modelos de radio que se ofrecen en su
region.

Notaciones utilizadas en este manual

En esta publicacion, observara el uso de Advertencia, Precaucién y Aviso. Estas notaciones se utilizan para
enfatizar la existencia de riesgos de seguridad y el cuidado que se debe tener.

ADVERTENCIA:
Procedimiento, practica o condicion de funcionamiento, entre otros, que puede provocar lesiones o la
muerte si no se respeta cuidadosamente.

PRECAUCION:
Procedimiento, practica o condiciéon de funcionamiento, entre otros, que puede provocar dafos al
equipo si no se respeta cuidadosamente.

NOTA:
Procedimiento, practica o condicién de funcionamiento, entre otros, que es fundamental destacar.

Notaciones especiales

Las siguientes notaciones especiales se utilizan en el texto para destacar determinados elementos o
informacion:

Tabla 1: Notaciones especiales

Ejemplo Descripcion

Tecla Ment o botén PTT Las palabras en negrita indican el nombre de
una tecla, un botén o un elemento del menu
programable.

En el radio, se muestra Bluetooth activado. Las palabras en estilo de maquina de escribir
indican cadenas de MMI 0 mensajes que se
muestran en su radio.

<ID requerido> Los paréntesis angulares y la letra en courier,
negrita y cursiva indican el ingreso de informacién
por parte del usuario.

Configurar— Tono— Todos los tonos Las palabras en negrita con la flecha entre
ellas indican la estructura de navegacién por los
elementos del menu.

Disponibilidad de funciones y servicios

NOTA:

No todas las funciones que aparecen en el manual estan disponibles en el radio. Algunas funciones
varian segun las regiones geograficas. También es posible que el distribuidor o administrador haya
personalizado el radio para que se adapte a sus necesidades especificas. Comuniquese con su
proveedor o administrador para solicitar mas informacién.

Puede hacerle las siguientes consultas al distribuidor o al administrador del sistema:

e ;Cudles son las funciones de cada botén?
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e ;Qué accesorios opcionales pueden satisfacer sus necesidades?
e ;Cuadles son las practicas de uso recomendadas del radio para una comunicacién eficaz?
e ;Qué procedimientos de mantenimiento ayudan a prolongar la vida util del radio?

1.1
Version de software

Todas las funciones descritas en las siguientes secciones son compatibles con la version de software
TRB02025.02_FW_R02.25.02.1000 o posteriores.

Comuniquese con su proveedor o administrador para solicitar mas informacion.
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Capitulo 2

Introduccion

En la siguiente tabla, se describen las formas de acceder a las funciones del radio.

Tabla 2: Acceso a funciones e indicaciones del radio

Sin teclado
Modelo del radio Figura 1: R2
Acceso a la funcion Botén programable
Indicacion de la funcién e Tono

e Indicador LED
e Voice Announcement (Anuncio de voz)

NOTA:
Para conocer qué funciéon estd disponible con el botén programable, puede consultar el tema Botones
programables en la pagina 20.
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Cuidado del radio

En esta seccidn, se describen las precauciones basicas de manejo del radio.

Tabla 3: Especificacion IP

Especificacion IP Descripcion

IP55 Permite que el radio resista chorros de agua a baja presion desde
cualquier direccién y protege el radio de la entrada limitada de polvo.

PRECAUCION:

No desarme el radio. Esto podria dafiar los sellos y producir vias de fuga en el radio. Las tareas de
mantenimiento del radio deben realizarse en un taller de reparacién que esté equipado para comprobar
y reemplazar el sellado del radio.

e Manténgalo limpio y evite la exposicidn al agua, a fin de ayudar a asegurar una funcionalidad y un
rendimiento adecuados.

e Paralimpiar las superficies exteriores del radio, use una solucién diluida de detergente lavavaijillas suave
y agua dulce (por ejemplo, una cucharadita de detergente en 4 litros [1 galon] de agua).

e Estas superficies se deben limpiar cada vez que una inspeccion visual periddica revele la presencia de
manchas, grasa o suciedad.

PRECAUCION:
Los efectos de ciertos productos quimicos y sus vapores pueden dafiar algunos plasticos. Evite el
uso de rociadores en aerosol, limpiadores de sintonizador y otros productos quimicos.

e Cuando limpie el radio, no use chorros a alta presion, ya que esto puede provocar que se filtre agua al
interior del radio.

3.1
Almacenamiento del radio nuevo

Procedimiento:
1. Retire la bateria y los accesorios del radio.
2. Mantenga el radio con la bateria y los accesorios retirados en el embalaje original.
3. Almacene el embalaje en un ambiente controlado.
A continuacion, se indican las condiciones del entorno controlado:
e Seco
e Bienventilado
e Latemperatura varia entre 68 °F/20 °Cy 86 °F/30 °C
e Humedad del 30 % al 60 %

NOTA:
Puede que se produzca una leve decoloracién si el radio se almacena durante un periodo
prolongado. Sin embargo, la decoloracion normalmente no afecta el rendimiento del radio.
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3.2
Limpieza y desinfeccién del radio

En este tema, se describen los productos de limpieza recomendados, y los métodos para limpiar las
superficies externas e internas del radio. Las superficies externas incluyen la cubierta delantera, el montaje
de la carcasay la bateria. Estas superficies se deben limpiar cada vez que una inspeccion visual periddica
revele la presencia de manchas, grasa o suciedad.

PRECAUCION:

Utilice todos los productos quimicos segun las indicaciones del fabricante. Siga todas las precauciones
de seguridad como se definen en la etiqueta o ficha técnica de seguridad de los materiales. Los efectos
de ciertos productos quimicos y sus vapores pueden dafiar algunos plasticos. Evite el uso de
rociadores en aerosol, limpiadores de sintonizador y otros productos quimicos.

NOTA:
Limpie las superficies internas solo cuando se desmonte el radio para su mantenimiento o reparacién.

Motorola Solutions proporciona las pautas recomendadas de limpieza y desinfeccién para sus radios, en
funcién de la mejor comprension actual de la higiene del radio. Segun las autoridades de salud a nivel
mundial, eliminar los gérmenes, la suciedad y las impurezas de las superficies disminuye el riesgo de
propagar la infeccion. Para obtener mds informacion acerca de las pautas recomendadas de limpieza y
desinfeccidn, consulte los siguientes vinculos:

e https://youtu.be/cYjxoUNCXZo

e https://www.motorolasolutions.com/newsroom/press-releases/recommended-cleaning-and-disinfecting-
guidelines-for-our-radios-body-worn-c.html
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Capitulo 4

Cuidado de la bateria

En esta seccidn, se describen las precauciones basicas de manejo de la bateria.

4.1
Almacenamiento de |la bateria

El rango de temperatura de almacenamiento de la bateria es de +20 °C a +30 °C.

Las baterias de iones de litio nuevas se pueden almacenar en lugares ventilados, frescos y secos que tengan
algo de pérdida de capacidad en el ciclo de vida util.

Cargue la bateria si la va a almacenar durante un periodo prolongado. No almacene una bateria totalmente
descargada.

Retire la bateria del radio si este no se va a utilizar durante un largo periodo (algunas semanas).

4.2
Extension de la duracion de la bateria

La bateria es una pieza expandible, y es necesario reemplazarla durante la vida til del radio.

Para garantizar la vida util maxima del radio, siempre reemplace la bateria con una bateria original de
Motorola Solutions.

4.3
Temperatura de carga de la bateria

El rango de temperatura de funcionamiento de la bateria es de 0 °C a +45 °C en el modo de cargador. Durante
el proceso de carga, si la temperatura esta fuera del rango, la bateria no puede cargarse por completo, ya que
la carga se interrumpe temporalmente hasta que la temperatura sea adecuada.

4.4
Advertencias o precauciones de bateria adicional

e Para evitar que se produzcan lesiones, no permita que objetos de metal toquen los contactos de la
bateria.

e Noladesmonte.

e No latire al fuego.

e No deseche la bateria en la basura doméstica.

e Mantenga la bateria fuera del alcance de los nifios.

e Las baterias defectuosas no se pueden reutilizar. De acuerdo con la norma nacional, las baterias
defectuosas deben desecharse de manera ecoldgica.
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Descripcion general del radio

Tabla 4: Descripcién general del radio

Etiqueta Nombre Descripcion
1 Antena Proporciona la amplificaciéon de RF necesaria cuando se
transmiten o reciben comunicaciones.
Orificio para el cordén Permite colocar un cordon en el radio.
Botén Push-to-Talk (PTT)  Permite ejecutar operaciones de voz (por ejemplo, llamada
grupal y privada).
4 Boton de funcién Botdn programable de una funcién asignable del radio.
programable con 1 punto
5 Botén de funcién Botdn programable de una funcion asignable del radio.
programable con
2 puntos
6 Seguro de la bateria (en Bloquea y desbloquea la bateria.

la parte inferior del radio)
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Etiqueta Nombre Descripcion
7 Micréfono Permite el envio de voz cuando se activa el boton PTT o las
operaciones de voz.

8 Altavoz Reproduce todos los tonos y sonidos que genera el radio.
Indicador LED Proporciona el estado de funcionamiento.

10 Perilla de encendido/ Permite encender o apagar el radio y ajustar el volumen.
apagado/volumen

11 Conector de audio con Permite conectar accesorios de audio al radio.
cubierta antipolvo

12 MicroUSB con cubierta Permite conectar el cable USB de programacion al radio.
antipolvo

13 Riel de carga Proporciona orientacién para la colocacién durante la carga.

14 Contactos de carga Punto de carga de la bateria.

15 Bateria Proporciona la fuente de alimentacion al radio.

16 Ranura de clip para Le permite conectar el clip para cinturén.
cinturén

17 Perilla de seleccién de Permite seleccionar el canal.
canales

5.1

Botones programables

Puede programar los botones programables como accesos directos a las siguientes funciones del radio a
través del software de programacion.

NOTA:

Comuniquese con un distribuidor para solicitar mds informacion.

Tabla 5: Funciones asignables del radio

Funcién

Descripcién

Supresor de AF

Permite suprimir las interferencias en el audio recibido cuando se
detectan.

Todos los tonos de alerta

Permite activar o desactivar todos los tonos y alertas.

Codificado analdégico

Permite activar o desactivar la funcién Codificado analégico.

Cdédigo de codificado analdgico

Permite activar o desactivar la funcion Cédigo de codificado
analdgico.

Indicador de la bateria

Permite verificar el estado actual del nivel de bateria.

Anuncio de canal

Permite reproducir mensajes de voz de anuncios de zona y canal en
el canal actual.

Emergencia desactivada

Permite finalizar una llamada de emergencia saliente.

Emergencia activada

Permite establecer una llamada de emergencia.

Lista de recepcion flexible

Permite activar o desactivar una lista de recepcioén dindmica. Le
brinda al usuario la flexibilidad de agregar o eliminar miembros de
un grupo de conversacion.
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Funcidén

Descripcion

Silencio del recordatorio del
canal de inicio

Silencia el recordatorio de canal de inicio.

Restablecimiento del canal de
inicio

Configura un nuevo canal de inicio.

Busqueda manual de sitios

Permite iniciar la busqueda manual del sitio.

AGC del micréfono

Permite activar o desactivar el control automatico de ganancia (AGC)
del micréfono interno.

Monitor

Permite monitorear un canal.

Modo de silencio

Permite activar o desactivar el Modo de silencio.

Eliminacion de canal no deseado

Permite eliminar temporalmente un canal no deseado (con excepcion
del canal seleccionado) de la lista de rastreo. El canal no deseado
eliminado se restaurara en la lista de rastreo cuando, por ejemplo,

el radio se apague y se vuelva a encender (no se aplica a

Capacity Plus).

Acceso con un toque

Permite acceder directamente a las funciones de llamada
predefinidas.

Monitoreo permanente

Permite monitorear todo el trafico de radio de un canal seleccionado
hasta que se desactive la funcion (no se aplica a Capacity Plus).

Nivel de potencia

Permite alternar la potencia de transmision a alta o baja.

Privacidad

Permite activar o desactivar la privacidad.

Repetidor/transmision directa

Permite alternar entre usar un repetidor y comunicarse directamente
con otro radio.

Tipo de alerta de tono

Permite acceder directamente a la configuracion del tipo de alerta de
tono.

Rastreo

Permite activar o desactivar el rastreo.

Bloqueo del sitio

Permite activar el bloqueo del sitio para buscar solo en el sitio actual
o desactivar el bloqueo del sitio para buscar en otros sitios.

Silenciador comprimido/normal

Permite alternar entre el silenciador comprimido o normal (solo es
aplicable en modo analégico).

Desactivacion remota de
interrupcién de TX

Permite detener una llamada de voz en curso desactivando el radio
transmisor o finalizar el tiempo de desconexién de llamada del
repetidor para liberar el canal. Este botén también se puede utilizar
para finalizar una sesién de monitor remoto.

Mejora del sonido

Permite activar o desactivar la mejora del sonido.

Sin asignar

Indica que aun no se ha asignado la funcion del botén.

Voice Announcement (Anuncio
de voz)

Permite activar o desactivar el anuncio de voz.

Transmision operada por
voz (VOX)

Permite activar o desactivar la VOX.

Alternar zona

Permite cambiar entre 4 zonas.
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5.2
Indicaciones de LED

El indicador LED muestra el estado de funcionamiento del radio.

Para desactivar la indicacion LED de forma permanente, un técnico calificado puede programarla
previamente.

Tabla 6: Indicaciones de LED

Indicacién Estado
Rojo intermitente e Elradio no pudo realizar la autocomprobacién durante el
encendido.

e Elradio estd recibiendo una transmisién de emergencia.
e Elradio esta transmitiendo en un estado de bateria baja.

e Elradio salié del alcance si esta configurado el Sistema
transpondedor de rango automatico.

Amarillo fijo e El radio estd monitoreando un canal convencional.

e Indica que la capacidad de la bateria es suficiente cuando se
presiona el botén programado Indicador de bateria.

Amarillo intermitente e Elradio atn debe responder a una alerta de llamada.
e Elradio tiene activada la lista de recepcién flexible.

Amarillo intermitente doble e FElradio esta buscando activamente un nuevo sitio.
e Elradio aun debe responder una alerta de llamada grupal.
e Elradio esta bloqueado.

Verde fijo e Elradio se esta encendiendo.
e Elradio esta transmitiendo.

e Indica que la capacidad de la bateria esta completa cuando se
presiona el botén programado Indicador de bateria.

Verde intermitente e Elradio esté recibiendo una llamada o datos.

e Elradio esta detectando actividad por el aire.

Verde intermitente doble El radio esta recibiendo una llamada con privacidad activada o datos.
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Capitulo 6

Descripcion general del sistema

En la descripcién general del sistema, se explican los tipos de sistemas y modos disponibles en el radio.

6.1
Modos analdgico y digital convencionales

Cada canal del radio puede configurarse como un canal analégico convencional o un canal digital
convencional.

Algunas funciones no estan disponibles cuando se cambia del modo digital al analégico, y viceversa,
mientras que otras estan disponibles en ambos.

Hay pequefias diferencias en el funcionamiento de cada funcion, pero estas no afectan el rendimiento del
radio.

6.2

IP Site Connect

Esta funcion le permite al radio ampliar la comunicacién convencional mas alla del alcance de un sitio Unico
mediante la conexion a diferentes sitios disponibles a través de una red de protocolo de Internet (IP).

Cuando el radio se desplaza fuera del alcance de un sitio e ingresa en el rango de otro, se conecta con el
repetidor del nuevo sitio para enviar o recibir lamadas o transmisiones de datos. Esto se puede realizar de
forma manual o automatica, segun la configuracion.

En una busqueda de sitios automatica, el radio rastrea todos los sitios disponibles cuando la sefial del sitio
actual es débil o cuando el radio no puede detectar ninguna sefial del sitio actual. A continuacidn, el radio se
conecta al repetidor con el valor mas fuerte del indicador de intensidad de sefal recibida (RSSI).

En una busqueda de sitios manual, el radio busca en la lista de roaming hasta encontrar el siguiente sitio que
esté dentro del rango, aunque no tenga la sefial mas fuerte, y se conecta al repetidor.

NOTA:
Cada canal puede tener activado Rastreo o Itinerancia, pero no ambos simultdneamente.

Los canales que tengan esta funcion activada pueden agregarse a una lista de roaming en particular. El radio
busca los canales en la lista de roaming durante el funcionamiento automatico de roaming para encontrar el
mejor sitio. Se permite un maximo de 16 canales en una lista de roaming (incluido el canal seleccionado).

NOTA:
No es posible agregar ni eliminar manualmente una entrada en la lista de roaming. Comuniquese con
un distribuidor para solicitar mas informacion.

6.3
Capacity Plus — Sitio unico con dos repetidores

Capacity Plus es un sistema troncalizado digital de nivel basico rentable.

La configuracién permite que el radio utilice de manera eficiente los canales programados en el modo
repetidor y amplie la capacidad del sistema en comparacion con los repetidores convencionales.

El radio es compatible con los sistemas Capacity Plus — Sitio Unico con un maximo de dos repetidores.
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6.4
Modo directo o Modo directo de capacidad doble

Un sistema de modo directo o modo directo de capacidad doble se aplica cuando la potencia de salida
del transmisor desde el radio portatil o mévil de un usuario es suficiente para que el usuario se comunique
directamente con todos los demas usuarios dentro del area de cobertura requerida del cliente.

El Modo directo o el Modo directo de capacidad doble (DCDM) es una comunicacién directa de radio a

radio para sistemas que no utilizan un repetidor. Cuando los radios funcionan en Modo directo o en Modo
directo de capacidad doble, siempre transmiten y reciben en la misma frecuencia. El Modo directo y el Modo
directo de capacidad doble ofrecen servicios similares a los usuarios finales, con la excepcién de que el
Modo directo de capacidad doble solo esta disponible en modo digital y admite dos rutas simultaneas de
voz o datos en un canal de ancho de banda de 12,5 kHz, mientras que el Modo directo solo admite una ruta.
Existen algunas diferencias menores: por ejemplo, es posible que los canales de Modo directo de capacidad
doble no se utilicen como canales de reversién de GNSS.

Los radios no se limitan a una frecuencia de Modo directo/Modo directo de capacidad doble. Pueden
programarse para tener diferentes frecuencias, que se pueden seleccionar con la perilla de seleccién de
canales.

El Modo directo o el Modo directo de capacidad doble no requieren tiempo de desconexién por el aire para
las llamadas de voz. El radio tiene un temporizador de llamada interna (“responder”). El método de acceso al
canal que se utiliza antes de que expire el temporizador de llamada es informal, ya que el radio sigue siendo
miembro de una llamada activa. Esto es independiente de la seleccién de acceso al canal para el inicio de la
llamada (formal o informal).
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Primeros pasos

En este capitulo, se proporcionan instrucciones sobre cémo preparar el radio para usarlo.

7.1
Carga de la bateria

El radio funciona con una bateria de iones de litio (Li-lon).
Requisitos previos:

Apague el radio cuando desee cargarlo.

Procedimiento:

e Cargue la bateria solo en areas no peligrosas. Después de cargar la bateria, no utilice el radio por al
menos tres minutos.

e Para cumplir con los términos de la garantia y evitar dafios, cargue la bateria con un cargador
autorizado de Motorola Solutions.

e Cargue las baterias nuevas entre 14 y 16 horas antes del primer uso para obtener un mejor
rendimiento.

Las baterias se cargan mejor a temperatura ambiente.

7.2
Conexion o desconexion de la bateria

Colocacion de la bateria

Procedimiento:
1. Alinee la bateria con los rieles de la parte posterior del radio.
2. Presione la bateria con firmeza y deslicela hacia arriba hasta que el seguro encaje en su posicion.

3. Deslice el seguro de la bateria a la posicién de bloqueo.

Extraccion de la bateria

Requisitos previos:

Asegurese de que el radio esté apagado.

Procedimiento:
1. Mueva el seguro de la bateria a la posicién de desbloqueo.
2. Mantenga presionado el seguro de la bateria y empuje hacia abajo por completo.
3. Deslice y mantenga la bateria hacia abajo, y saquela de las guias.
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7.3
Conexion o desconexion de la antena

Conexiodn de la antena

Procedimiento:
1. Coloque la antena en el receptaculo.
2. Gire la antena hacia la derecha.

Desconexidon de la antena

Procedimiento:
1. Gire la antena hacia la izquierda.
2. Retire la antena del receptaculo.

7.4
Retiro de la cubierta antipolvo del conector de audio

Procedimiento:

Tire de la cubierta antipolvo del conector de audio y girela hacia la izquierda.

NOTA:
Puede conectar el accesorio del conector de audio al radio a través del conector de audio.
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7.5
Encendido y apagado del radio

Encendido del radio

Procedimiento:
Gire la perilla de encendido/apagado/volumen hacia la derecha hasta que escuche un clic.

Resultado:
Si el radio se enciende, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones:

e Se emite untono.

NOTA:
Si la funcién Tonos/Alertas esta desactivada, no se emitira ningun tono.

e Seenciende el LED verde.

NOTA:
Si el radio no se enciende, aunque la bateria esté cargada y conectada correctamente, comuniquese
con el distribuidor para obtener mas informacién.

Apagado del radio

Procedimiento:

Gire la perilla de encendido/apagado/volumen hacia la izquierda hasta que escuche un clic.

7.6
Ajuste del volumen

Procedimiento:
Realice una de las siguientes acciones:
e Para aumentar el volumen, gire la perilla de encendido/apagado/volumen hacia la derecha.
e Para bajar el volumen, gire la perilla de encendido/apagado/volumen hacia la izquierda.

NOTA:

El radio puede programarse para que tenga una calibracion de volumen minimay que el nivel
de volumen no pueda bajarse mas alla del volumen minimo programado.

7.7
Uso del clip para cinturén

Colocacién del clip para cinturén

Procedimiento:
1. Alinee las ranuras del clip con las de la bateria.
2. Deslice el clip para cinturdn hacia abajo hasta que escuche un clic.
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Extraccion del clip para cinturén

Procedimiento:
1. Levante el pestillo de liberacion para destrabar el clip para cinturén.

2. Deslice el clip para cinturdn hacia arriba para extraerlo.

7.8
Uso del estuche de transporte

Insercion del radio en el estuche de transporte

Procedimiento:
1. Desabroche el botdn frontal de la correa del estuche de transporte.
2. Inserte el radio en el estuche de transporte hacia abajo con el altavoz orientado hacia afuera.
3. Abroche el botén frontal de la correa del estuche de transporte.

Retiro del radio del estuche de transporte

Procedimiento:
1. Desabroche el botén frontal de la correa del estuche de transporte.

2. Deslice el radio hacia arriba para sacarlo del estuche de transporte.
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Capitulo 8

Configuracién general del radio

En esta seccidn, se explica la configuracion general que se puede ajustar en el radio.

8.1
Verificacion de la carga de la bateria

Procedimiento:
Presione el botén programado Indicador de bateria.

Resultado:
Ocurrird una de las siguientes situaciones:

e Se emite un anuncio de voz.
e EILED seilumina en color amarillo fijo para indicar una capacidad suficiente de la bateria.

e EILED seilumina en color verde fijo para indicar una capacidad de la bateria completa.

8.2
Configuracion de los tonos y las alertas del radio

Procedimiento:
Presione el botdn programado Todos los tonos/alertas.

Resultado:
Si el ajuste se realiza correctamente, se emitira un tono indicador positivo.

Si el ajuste no se realiza correctamente, se emitird un tono indicador negativo.

8.3
Configuracion de los niveles de potencia

Procedimiento:

Presione el boton programado Nivel de potencia para transmitir a una distancia mas larga o mas
corta.

Resultado:
Si el ajuste se realiza correctamente, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:

e Suena un tono indicador positivo.

e Elradio transmite al nivel de potencia deseado.

Si el ajuste se realiza de forma incorrecta, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:
e Suena un tono indicador negativo.

e Latransmisién del radio permanece sin cambios.
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8.4
Configuracion de los niveles de silenciador

Procedimiento:
Presione el botén programado Silenciador.
Resultado:

NOTA:
La configuracion predeterminada es Normal.

Si el ajuste se realiza correctamente, el radio funcionara con el silenciador comprimido y se emitira un tono
indicador positivo.

Si el ajuste no se realiza correctamente, el radio funcionara con el silenciador normal y se emitira un tono
indicador negativo.

8.5
Configuracion de la mejora de la vibracién

Puede activar esta funcion cuando esté hablando en un idioma que contenga muchas palabras con el sonido
alveolar (“r" vibrante).
Procedimiento:

Presione el botén programado Mejora de la vibracién para activar o desactivar la funcion.

Resultado:
Si el ajuste se realiza correctamente, se emitira un tono indicador positivo.

Si el ajuste no se realiza correctamente, se emitira un tono indicador negativo.

8.6
Configuracioén del anuncio de voz

Procedimiento:
Presione el botdn programado Anuncio de voz.

Resultado:
Si el ajuste se realiza correctamente, se emitira un tono indicador positivo.

Si el ajuste no se realiza correctamente, se emitird un tono indicador negativo.
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Capitulo 9

Selecciones de zonas y canales

Una zona es un grupo de canales. Puede programar cada canal con diferentes funciones que admiten
distintos grupos de usuarios.

Tabla 7: Cantidad de zonas y canales compatibles

Zona Canales Canales por zona
4 64 16
9.1

Seleccion de zonas

Procedimiento:
Presione el botén programado Cambio de zona.

Resultado:
Se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:

e Sicambia de Zona 1 a Zona 2, se emite un tono de alternancia de zona.
e Sicambia de Zona 2 a Zona 3, se emite un tono de alternancia de zona.
e Sicambia de Zona 3 a Zona 4, se emite un tono positivo.
e Sicambia de Zona 4 a Zona 1, se emite un tono negativo.
Q NOTA:

e Eltono positivo indica que el radio alcanzd la dltima zona.

e Eltono negativo indica que el radio volvié a la primera zona.

e Eltono de alternancia de zona indica que el radio selecciond la siguiente zona vélida.

9.2
Seleccion de canales

Procedimiento:
Mueva la perilla de Seleccién de canales.

Resultado:
El radio cambia al canal preferido.
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Capitulo 10

Tipos de llamadas de radio

Puede realizar llamadas con su radio de varias maneras, segun el tipo de llamada y el sistema disponible.

Tabla 8: Tipos de llamadas de radio

Tipo de llamada Descripcion

Llamada grupal Una llamada grupal es una operacién de llamada punto a multipunto.
El radio debe estar configurado como un miembro del grupo para que
el usuario pueda comunicarse con los demas.

Llamada de voz de transmision Una llamada de voz de transmision amplia es una llamada de voz de

amplia una via de cualquier usuario a un grupo de conversacion completo.
La funcién Llamada de transmisién amplia permite que solo el
usuario que inicia la llamada transmita al grupo de conversacion,
mientras que los destinatarios de la llamada no pueden responder.

Llamada privada Una llamada privada es una llamada que se realiza de un radio
individual a otro radio individual. Puede configurar una llamada
privada después de realizar una verificacion de presencia de radio
o hacer la llamada de inmediato.

Llamada selectiva Una llamada selectiva es una llamada que un radio individual realiza
a otro radio individual. Esta funcién solo es compatible en sistemas
analdgicos.

Llamada general Una llamada general es una llamada de un radio individual a todos

los radios del sitio o0 a todos los radios en un grupo de sitios. Esta
funcién se utiliza para realizar anuncios importantes.

Llamada sin destinatario Una llamada sin destinatario es una llamada grupal a uno de los
16 ID de grupo predefinidos.

Modo de canal de voz abierto El OVCM es una llamada de un radio que no esta preconfigurado para

(ovewm) funcionar en un sistema en particular durante una llamada grupal o
individual. La llamada grupal OVCM admite llamadas de transmisién
amplia.

Cuando se interrumpe una llamada, se escucha un tono de prohibicién para hablar de forma continua. Suelte
el boton PTT para recibir la Ilamada.

El distribuidor puede programar la funcién de indicacion de canal libre en el radio. Si la funcién de indicacién
de canal libre estd activada, escuchara un breve tono de alerta en el momento en que el destinatario suelte el
botén PTT, lo que indica que el canal esta libre para que responda.
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10.1
Realizacion de llamadas en el radio

Procedimiento:

Realice una de las siguientes acciones segun el tipo de llamada:

Opcién Acciones

Realizar llamadas grupales, Ilamadas privadas, a. Seleccione un canal con un ID o alias
llamadas sin destinatario o llamadas selectivas activo.

b. Para llamar, mantenga presionado el
botén PTT.

c. Espere a que el tono de permiso para
hablar finalice y hable al micréfono.

NOTA:

En el caso de las llamadas
grupales, espere que el tono
lateral PTT finalice antes de hablar
por el micréfono si estd activado.

d. Para escuchar, suelte el botén PTT.

Realizar llamadas de transmision amplia, todas |5 Seleccione un canal con un alias o un ID de
las llamadas o llamadas OVCM grupo activo.

b. Para llamar, mantenga presionado el
botén PTT.

Si el radio no detecta actividad de voz durante un periodo predeterminado, la lamada finaliza.

10.2
Recepcidén de llamadas en el radio y respuesta a estas

Si recibe llamadas, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:
e EILED verde parpadea.
e Se activa el sonido del radio, y la llamada entrante se emite a través del altavoz.
NOTA:
No puede responder llamadas de transmisiéon amplia ni llamadas generales.
Procedimiento:
1. Para responder, mantenga presionado el botén PTT.
2. Espere a que el tono de permiso para hablar finalice y hable al micréfono.

NOTA:
En el caso de las llamadas grupales, espere que el tono lateral PTT finalice y hable por el
microfono si esta activado.

3. Para escuchar, suelte el boton PTT.
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Capitulo 11

Operacion de alerta de llamada

La localizacion de alerta de llamada le permite alertar a los destinatarios y solicitar una devolucién de
llamada cuando lo deseen. Esta funcién solo se aplica a los alias o ID de los suscriptores.

111
Establecimiento de alertas de llamada

Procedimiento:
Presione el botdn programado Acceso de un toque.
Se enciende el LED verde.

Resultado:
Si la solicitud se realiza correctamente, se emitira un tono indicador positivo.

Si la solicitud no se realiza correctamente, se emitira un tono indicador negativo.

11.2
Respuesta a alertas de llamada

Cuando reciba una alerta de llamada, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:
e Suena un tono repetitivo.

e EILED amarillo parpadea.

Procedimiento:

Para responder al emisor con una llamada privada, presione el botén PTT.
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Capitulo 12

Bloqueo de contrasena

Puede configurar una contrasefia para restringir el acceso al radio. Cada vez que encienda el radio, deberd
ingresar la contrasefia.

El radio es compatible con una contrasefia de cuatro digitos.
El radio no puede recibir ninguna llamada mientras esté en estado de bloqueo.
Estos botones funcionan como un teclado numérico cuando ingresa una contrasefia:

Perilla de seleccién de canales
Posicién 1-9: Nimeros 1-9

Posicién 10: Numero 10

Botones laterales
Boton lateral 1y 2: Nimeros 1y 2.

12.1
Acceso a radios mediante una contrasena

Procedimiento:
1. Ingrese el primer digito de la contrasefia de cuatro digitos con la perilla de seleccién de canales.
2. Paraingresar los tres digitos restantes de la contrasefia, presione el botén lateral 1 0 2.

Resultado:
Si ingresa la contrasefia correcta, el radio se encendera.
Si ingresa una contrasefia incorrecta después del primer y el segundo intento, se emitira un tono continuo.

Si ingresa una contrasefia incorrecta después del tercer intento, en el radio se mostraran las siguientes
indicaciones:

e Se emite un tono.
e EILED amarillo parpadea dos veces.
e Elradio ingresa al estado de bloqueo durante 15 minutos.

NOTA:
Puede repetir los pasos para ingresar la contrasefia. Tendra tres intentos antes de que el radio ingrese
al estado de bloqueo durante 15 minutos. Espere 15 minutos y, a continuacion, repita los pasos.

Si reinicia el radio durante el estado de bloqueo, el temporizador se reiniciara.

35



MNO009532A01-AF
Capitulo 12: Blogueo de contrasefia

12.2

Desbloqueo de radios en estado bloqueado

Procedimiento:

Para desbloquear el radio, realice una de las siguientes acciones:

Opcién

Acciones

Desbloquear el radio en estado de bloqueo si
esta encendido.

Espere 15 minutos.

Para acceder al radio, siga los pasos que
se indican en Acceso a radios mediante
una contrasefia.

Desbloquear el radio en estado de bloqueo si
estd apagado.

a. Encienda el radio.

NOTA:

El radio reinicia el temporizador de
15 minutos para el estado de
blogueo.

b. Espere 15 minutos.

c. Para acceder al radio, siga los pasos que
se indican en Acceso a radios mediante
una contrasefia.
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Capitulo 13

Funcionamiento de emergencia

Las alarmas de emergencia se utilizan para indicar situaciones criticas. Puede iniciar una alarma de
emergencia en cualquier momento, incluso si hay actividad en el canal actual.

Solo puede asignar un tipo de Modo de emergencia al botén Emergencia para cada canal. El radio es
compatible con los siguientes modos de emergencia:

Tabla 9: Modos de emergencia

Modo de emergencia

Descripcién

Alarma de Una alarma de emergencia no es una llamada de voz. Esta alarma es una

emergencia notificacién de emergencia que se envia a los radios que estan programados
para recibirlas.

Alarma de El radio transmite una alarma de emergencia. Cuando se confirma la alarma

emergencia con
llamada

de emergencia, el grupo de radios se puede comunicar a través del canal de
emergencia asignado. Para hablar, mantenga presionado el botén PTT.

Alarma de El radio transmite una alarma de emergencia. Cuando se confirma la alarma de
emergencia con voz emergencia, el micréfono del radio se activa automaticamente, lo que se conoce
para seguir como micréfono activo. El micréfono activo permite comunicarse con el grupo
de radios sin presionar el botén PTT.
| 2 NOTA:

e Siel modo de ciclo de emergencia esta habilitado, las repeticiones
del micréfono activo y el periodo de recepcion se realizan por una
duracion programada.

e Si mantiene presionado el boton PTT durante el periodo de
recepcion del micréfono activo programado, el radio continta con
una llamada y detiene el temporizador del periodo de recepcion del
micréfono activo. El radio permanece en Modo de emergencia. Una
vez que se suelta el botén PTT, se reinicia el temporizador del
periodo de recepcién del micréfono activo.

e Sifalla la alarma de emergencia, el radio no reintenta enviar la
solicitud e ingresa directamente al micréfono activo.

Alarma de El radio transmite una notificacién de emergencia sin indicadores visuales ni de
emergencia audio.

silenciosa

Alarma de El radio transmite una notificacién de emergencia sin indicadores visuales ni
emergencia de audio. El radio suprime todos los indicadores visuales y de audio de la
silenciosa con emergencia hasta que mantenga presionado el boton PTT para hablar.

llamada

Alarma de El radio transmite una notificacién de emergencia sin indicadores visuales ni de
emergencia audio. Cuando se confirma la alarma de emergencia, se enciende el micréfono
silenciosa con voz activo. Puede comunicarse con el grupo de radios sin presionar el botén PTT.
para seguir

NOTA:
Los indicadores solo apareceran al presionar el botén PTT.
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El distribuidor puede activar o desactivar la funcidon de emergencia y la duracién de la presion del boton de
emergencia. Comuniquese con un distribuidor para solicitar mds informacion.

El distribuidor puede programar el tono de buisqueda de emergencia. Cuando el tono esta programado, se
emite el tono de busqueda de emergencia. El tono se silencia cuando el radio transmite o recibe voz, y se
detiene cuando el radio sale del Modo de emergencia.

13.1
Envio de alarmas de emergencia

Procedimiento:
Presione el botdn programado Emergencia activada.

Resultado:
Si la alarma se envia correctamente, en el radio se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones:

e Se emite el tono de emergencia.

Si la alarma no funciona después de todos los reintentos, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el
radio:

e Se emite un tono negativo.

13.2
Envio de alarmas de emergencia con llamada

Procedimiento:
1. Presione el boton programado Emergencia.
Si la alarma se envia correctamente, en el radio se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones:

e Se emite el tono de emergencia.

Para llamar, mantenga presionado el boton PTT.
3. Espere a que el tono de permiso para hablar finalice y hable al micréfono.
Para escuchar, suelte el boton PTT.
Si el radio no detecta actividad de voz durante un periodo predeterminado, la llamada finaliza.

13.3
Envio de alarmas de emergencia seguidas por voz

Procedimiento:;
1. Presione el botén programado Emergencia activada.
Si la alarma se envia correctamente, suena el tono de emergencia y se activa el micréfono activo.

2. Hable en el micréfono sin presionar el boton PTT.
El radio deja de transmitir automaticamente cuando sucede lo siguiente:

e Laduracién del ciclo entre el micréfono activo y la recepcién de llamadas expira si el modo de
ciclo de emergencia esta activado.

e Laduracién del micréfono activo expira si el modo de ciclo de emergencia esta desactivado.
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134
Reinicio del Modo de emergencia

Procedimiento:
Realice una de las siguientes acciones:
e Cambie el canal mientras el radio esté en el Modo de emergencia.

NOTA:
Puede reiniciar el Modo de emergencia solo si activa la alarma de emergencia en el nuevo
canal.

e Presione el botén programado Emergencia activada durante un estado de inicio/transmision de
emergencia.

Resultado:
El radio sale del Modo de emergencia y reinicia la emergencia.

13.5
Recepcidén de alarmas de emergencia y salida del

Modo de emergencia

Recepcidén de alarmas de emergencia

El destinatario puede admitir solo una alarma de emergencia a la vez. Si se recibe mas de una alarma, la
segunda alarma de emergencia anulara la primera.

Cuando reciba una alarma de emergencia, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:
e Se emite un tono.
e EILED parpadea en color rojo

Salida del Modo de emergencia

El radio sale automaticamente del Modo de emergencia cuando se presentan las siguientes situaciones:
e Se recibe una confirmacion del sistema (solo para alarmas de emergencia).

e Se agotaron todos los reintentos para enviar la alarma.

e Radio apagado. Cuando se enciende el radio, la emergencia no se reiniciara automaticamente.

e Cambiar el canal actual a un canal sin emergencia.

Procedimiento:;
Para salir del Modo de emergencia, presione el botén programado Emergencia desactivada.

Resultado:
Si sale correctamente de una emergencia, apareceran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:

e Eltono se detiene.
e EILED rojo se apaga.
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Capitulo 14

Trabajador solitario

Esta funcion activa una emergencia si no hay actividad del usuario (presién de botones o activacién del
selector de canales) durante un tiempo predefinido.

El radio emite un sonido de advertencia cuando no hay actividad de usuario durante un tiempo predefinido y
el temporizador de inactividad caduca.

Si no confirma antes de que finalice el recordatorio predefinido del temporizador, el radio inicia una condicién
de emergencia tal y como el distribuidor lo haya programado.
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Recordatorio de canal de inicio

Esta funcion le proporciona un recordatorio cuando el radio no estd configurado en el canal de inicio por
cierto tiempo.

Cuando esta funcion esta activada y el radio no estd configurado en el canal de inicio durante algun tiempo,
las siguientes indicaciones ocurren periédicamente:

e Se emitird un tono y el anuncio del recordatorio del canal de inicio.
15.1
Silenciamiento del recordatorio de canal de inicio

Cuando suena el recordatorio del canal principal, puede silenciarlo temporalmente.

Procedimiento:

Presione el botén programado Silenciar recordatorio del canal principal.

15.2
Configuracion de nuevos canales de inicio
Cuando se emita el recordatorio del canal principal, podra configurar nuevos canales principales.

Procedimiento:

Presione el botén programable Restablecer canal principal.

41



MNO009532A01-AF
Capitulo 16: Modo de silencio

Capitulo 16

Modo de silencio

El Modo de silencio proporciona una opcidn para silenciar todos los indicadores de audio en el radio.

Cuando se inicia el Modo de silencio, todos los indicadores de audio se silencian, excepto las funciones de
mayor prioridad como el funcionamiento de emergencia.

Cuando se sale del Modo de silencio, el radio reanuda la reproduccién de tonos continuos y las
transmisiones de audio.

16.1
Activacion del Modo de silencio

Procedimiento:
Presione el botén programado Modo de silencio.

Resultado:
Si el Modo de silencio esta activado, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:

e Se emite un tono positivo.
e EILED rojo parpadea y sigue parpadeando hasta que se cierra el Modo de silencio.
e Elradio se silencia.

e Sise configurd el temporizador del Modo de silencio, el temporizador comienza a contar de forma
regresiva el tiempo que se configuré.

16.2
Salida del Modo de silencio

Cuando se agote el temporizador del Modo de silencio, el radio saldra automaticamente del Modo de
silencio. También puede salir del Modo de silencio de manera manual.
Procedimiento:

Para salir del Modo de silencio de forma manual, realice una de las siguientes acciones:

e Presione el botén programado Modo de silencio.

e Mantenga presionado el botédn PTT y hable claramente en el micréfono.

Resultado:
Si el Modo de silencio esta desactivado, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:

e Se emite un tono negativo.

e EILED rojo parpadeante se apaga.

e Se activa el sonido del radio y se restablece el estado del altavoz.

e Eltemporizador del Modo de silencio se detiene, incluso si el temporizador no ha expirado.
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Interrupcion de voz

La interrupcién de voz permite que el radio finalice cualquier llamada en curso.

La funcién de interrupcion de voz utiliza la sefializaciéon de canal inversa para interrumpir llamadas en curso.
Puede realizar una transmision de voz durante la interrupcién.

Esta funcion mejora la probabilidad de realizar una nueva llamada a los destinatarios cuando ya hay una
llamada en curso.

La funcion Interrupcion de voz esta disponible si esta se programé en el radio. Comuniquese con un
distribuidor para solicitar mds informacion.

17.1
Activacion de la interrupcion de voz

Procedimiento:
1. Para interrumpir la transmision durante una llamada en curso, mantenga presionado el boton PTT.
2. Espere a que el tono de permiso para hablar finalice y hable al micréfono.
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Inicio de la interrupcion de transmision

Procedimiento:
Para interrumpir una llamada en curso, realice una de las siguientes acciones:
e Presione el bot6n PTT.
e Presione el botén de emergencia.
e Presione el botdn programado Desactivacion remota de interrupcién de TX.
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Capitulo 19

Transmision directa

Esta funcion le permite seguir comunicandose cuando el repetidor no esté funcionando o cuando el radio
esté fuera del alcance del repetidor, pero dentro del alcance de conversacién de otros radios.

La configuracion de la transmision directa se mantiene incluso después de apagar el radio.

NOTA:
Esta funcion no se aplica a Capacity Plus — Sitio unico.

19.1
Cambio entre los modos de repetidor y de transmisidn

directa

Procedimiento:

Presione el botdn programado Repetidor/Transmision directa para alternar entre los modos Repetidor
o Transmisién directa en el radio.

Resultado:
Se emite un tono indicador positivo para sefialar que el radio se encuentra en el modo Transmision directa.

Se emite un tono indicador negativo para sefialar que el radio se encuentra en el modo Repetidor.
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Capitulo 20

Funcion de monitor

La funcion Monitor se utiliza para monitorear un canal y garantizar que esté libre antes de transmitir.

NOTA:
Esta funcion no se aplica a Capacity Plus — Sitio Unico.

20.1
Monitoreo de canales

Procedimiento:
1. Mantenga presionado el botén programado Monitor.
Se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:
e Se escucha la actividad del radio.

e Se enciende el LED amarillo.

Para llamar, mantenga presionado el botén PTT.
Para escuchar, suelte el botén PTT.

20.2
Monitoreo permanente

La funcién de monitoreo permanente monitorea continuamente la actividad de un canal seleccionado.

20.2.1
Configuracion del monitor permanente

Procedimiento:
Presione el botdn programado Monitor permanente.

Resultado:
Cuando el radio entra en el modo, se muestran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:

e Se emite un tono de alerta.

e Seenciende el LED amarillo.

Cuando el radio sale del modo, se muestran las siguientes indicaciones:
e Se emite un tono de alerta.

e EILED amarillo se apaga.
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Capitulo 21

Rastreo

Cuando se inicia el rastreo, el radio analiza la lista de rastreo programada en el canal actual en busca de
actividad de voz. Si estd en un canal digital y el radio detecta actividad de voz en un canal analdgico, su radio
cambia automaticamente del modo digital al modo analdgico para capturar la llamada de voz. El mismo
comportamiento ocurre si estd en un canal analdgico.

Tabla 10: Métodos de rastreo

Método Descripcion
Rastreo de canal principal El radio rastrea todos los canales o grupos de la lista de rastreo.
(manual) Cuando se realiza un rastreo, es posible que el radio, segun la

configuracién, comience automaticamente en el Gltimo canal o grupo
activo rastreado o en el canal donde se inici6 el rastreo.

Rastreo automatico El radio inicia automaticamente el rastreo cuando selecciona un
canal o grupo que tiene el rastreo automatico activado.

Cuando pierde una llamada de un grupo de conversacion o un canal que esta en su lista de rastreo, es
posible que se produzcan las siguientes situaciones:

e Lafuncién de rastreo no estd activada.
e Yaesta participando en otra llamada.

NOTA:

Si el radio se une a una llamada con un miembro de la lista de rastreo de zona de una zona diferente y
el temporizador de tiempo de desconexion expira antes de que pueda responder, debe ir ala zona y al
canal del miembro de la lista de rastreo y comenzar una nueva llamada para responder.

211
Configuracion del rastreo

Procedimiento:
Presione el botdn programado Rastreo para iniciar o detener el rastreo.

Resultado:
Si el rastreo estd activado, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:

e Suena un tono indicador positivo.

e EILED amarillo parpadea.

Si el rastreo esta desactivado, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:
e Suena un tono indicador negativo.

e EILED se apaga.

21.2
Rastreo de conversacion

La funcion Conversacion le permite responder a una transmision durante el rastreo.
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Segun cémo se configure Rastreo de conversacion, si se presiona el botén PTT mientras el radio rastrea un
grupo en la lista de rastreo seleccionable, se dan dos situaciones diferentes.

Tabla 11: Tipo de rastreo de conversacion

Tipo Descripcion

Rastreo de conversacion desactivado Durante una llamada rastreada en curso, si se
presiona el botén PTT, la lamada rastreada finaliza
y se inicia una nueva llamada.

Rastreo de conversacion activado Durante una llamada rastreada en curso, si se
presiona el botdn PTT, puede responder la llamada
rastreada.

NOTA:

e Para corregir un rastreo a una llamada correspondiente a un grupo que no esta asignado a una
posicién de canal en la zona actualmente seleccionada, cambie a la zona correcta.

e Sise pasa el tiempo de desconexion de una llamada, seleccione la posicién del canal del grupo
para volver a hablar con ese grupo.

21.3
Canales no deseados

Un canal no deseado es aquel que genera continuamente una llamada no deseada.

Puede eliminar temporalmente el canal no deseado de la lista de rastreo y restaurarlo mas tarde. Esta
funcién no se aplica al canal designado como canal seleccionado.

21.3.1
Eliminacidon de canales no deseados

Requisitos previos:

Asegurese de que el radio se rastrea en el canal no deseado.

Procedimiento:
1. Presione el botén programado Eliminar canal no deseado hasta que escuche un tono.
2. Suelte el botén programado Eliminar canal no deseado.

21.3.2
Restauracion de canales no deseados

Procedimiento:
Realice una de las siguientes acciones:
e Reinicie el radio.
e Desactivey active la funcién Rastreo.
e Cambie de canal con la perilla de Seleccion de canales.
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21.4
Rastreo de eleccion

El rastreo de eleccion brinda cobertura extendida en dreas en las que existen varias estaciones base que
transmiten informacidn idéntica en distintos canales analégicos.

El radio rastrea canales analdgicos de varias estaciones base y realiza un proceso de eleccién para
seleccionar la sefal recibida mas fuerte.

Durante el rastreo de eleccion, el indicador LED parpadea en color amarillo.

21.5
Listas de rastreo

Puede crear y asignar grupos o canales individuales en las listas de rastreo. El radio rastrea la actividad de
voz desplazandose por la secuencia de canal o grupo especificada en la lista de rastreo del canal o grupo
actual.

El radio admite hasta 64 listas de rastreo con un maximo de 16 miembros por lista. Cada lista de rastreo
admite una combinacion de entradas tanto analdgicas como digitales.

21.6
Lista de recepcion flexible

La funcion Lista de recepcion flexible permite crear y asignar miembros a la lista de recepcién del grupo de
conversacion.

El radio puede admitir hasta 16 miembros en la lista.

NOTA:
Esta funcion solo se aplica a Capacity Plus.

21.6.1
Activacién de la lista de recepcién flexible

Procedimiento:
Presione el botén programado Lista de recepcion flexible.

Resultado:
Se mostrara la siguiente indicacién en el radio:

e Se emite un tono positivo.

21.6.2
Desactivacion de la lista de recepcion flexible

Procedimiento:
Presione el botén programado Lista de recepcion flexible.

Resultado:
Se mostrara la siguiente indicacién en el radio:

e Se emite un tono negativo.
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Capitulo 22

Mensajes de texto

El radio puede enviar datos como, por ejemplo, un mensaje de texto a otro radio.

221
Envio de mensajes de texto rapidos

Procedimiento:

Para enviar un mensaje de texto rapido predefinido a un alias predeterminado, presione el botén
programado Acceso de un toque.

Resultado:
Si el mensaje de texto se envia correctamente, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones en el radio:

e Se emite un tono positivo.
e Seenciende el LED verde.
Si el mensaje de texto no se envia, se emite un tono negativo.
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Capitulo 23

Temporizador de alquiler

La funcién Temporizador de alquiler le permite al distribuidor de radios de alquiler establecer el periodo
de alquiler permitido de cada radio y desactivar automaticamente el radio cuando se cumple la duracion
especificada en el temporizador.

El radio se puede programar con un periodo maximo de alquiler de 999 horas y un periodo maximo de
extensién de alquiler de 99 horas.

El temporizador calcula el tiempo de uso del radio y lo desactiva cuando el tiempo de uso alcanza el periodo
de alquiler predeterminado.

Después de que el periodo de alquiler caduca, el radio deja de funcionar hasta que el distribuidor restablece
el temporizador de alquiler.

23.1
Recordatorio de caducidad de alquiler

La funcion Recordatorio de caducidad de alquiler proporciona un recordatorio cuando el periodo de alquiler
caduca.

El radio proporciona un recordatorio de audio de la caducidad del temporizador. Esta funcién activa el
recordatorio hasta 9 horas antes de que caduque y recordatorios por hora.

9 horas o el recordatorio predeterminado horas antes de que caduque
El anuncio de voz emite “alquiler vence pronto” y se repite cada hora subsiguiente.

2 horas antes de la caducidad
El anuncio de voz emite “alquiler vence pronto” dos veces y se repite cada hora subsiguiente.

3 minutos antes de la caducidad
El anuncio de voz emite “alquiler vence pronto” dos veces cada minuto restante.

El anuncio de voz emite “alquiler vencido” cuando caduca el periodo de alquiler.
El radio pasa al estado desactivado.

23.2
Extension del periodo de alquiler

El radio se puede programar con un periodo de extension de alquiler maximo de 99 horas.
NOTA:
Solo puede extender el periodo de alquiler una vez.
Procedimiento:
Presione el Boton lateral 2 seis veces en forma continua.

Resultado:
Ocurrird una de las siguientes situaciones:

e Siserealiza una extension antes de que el periodo de alquiler caduque, se emite el Anuncio de voz
“periodo de alquiler extendido”, lo que significa que se extendio el periodo de alquiler.

e Siserealiza una extensién después de que el periodo de alquiler caduque, el radio se reinicia
automaticamente.
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Capitulo 24

Monitor remoto

El radio solo es compatible con la recepciéon Monitor remoto. El inicio de Monitor remoto no es compatible.
La funcién Monitor remoto permite a un usuario autorizado:

e Activar remotamente el micréfono del radio de un usuario de destino para escuchar el entorno y recopilar
informacion sin el conocimiento del usuario de destino.

e Permitir a un usuario de destino encender el micréfono del radio y transmitir audio a un despachador
autorizado sin ninguna notificacion en el radio del usuario de destino.

Un despachador autorizado también puede escuchar de forma remota las llamadas, hacia y desde el usuario
seleccionado sin su conocimiento.

NOTA:

La funcién Monitor remoto puede tener implicaciones de privacidad segun su ubicacion. Debe seguir
todas las leyes y regulaciones pertinentes cuando utilice la funcidn Monitor remoto. Esto incluye, entre
otras, las siguientes acciones:

e Publicar y hacer cumplir los avisos o declaraciones de privacidad requeridos para las personas.
e Obtener y documentar los consentimientos requeridos.

e Establecer y mantener las politicas aplicables para el uso y procesamiento aceptables de la
informacién personal.
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Transmision operada por voz

La transmision operada por voz (VOX) le permite iniciar lamadas de manos libres activadas por voz
en un canal programado. Cuando el accesorio compatible con VOX detecta voz, el radio transmite
automaticamente durante un periodo programado.

NOTA:
Esta funcion no se aplica a canales de la banda de ciudadanos que estan en la misma frecuencia.

Comuniquese con su proveedor o administrador para solicitar mas informacién.

25.1
Configuracion de la transmisién operada por voz

Procedimiento:

Presione el botén programado VOX para activar o desactivar la funcién.
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Capitulo 26

Privacidad

Esta funcion evita el uso indebido por parte de usuarios no autorizados presentes en un canal mediante una
solucion de codificacién basada en software. Los fragmentos de sefalizacidn e identificacion de usuario de
una transmisién son claros.

El radio debe tener la privacidad activada en el canal para enviar una transmisién con privacidad activada,
aunque esto no sea un requisito para recibir una transmision.

Es posible que algunos modelos del radio no ofrezcan una funcién de privacidad o tengan una configuracién
diferente. Comuniquese con un distribuidor para solicitar mas informacion.

Solo se puede asignar un tipo de privacidad a la vez.
El tipo de privacidad admitido es privacidad basica y privacidad mejorada.

26.1
Llamadas con privacidad activada

El radio debe tener la funcién de privacidad activada para la posicién de canal seleccionada actualmente a
fin de enviar una transmision con privacidad activada. Mientras esté en un canal con privacidad activada, el
radio todavia puede recibir transmisiones claras.

Si la privacidad esta activada para la posicion de canal actualmente seleccionada, todas las transmisiones
de voz que realice el radio se codificaran. Entre las llamadas, se incluyen las llamadas grupales, respuestas
durante las llamadas rastreadas, llamadas generales, lamadas de emergencia y llamadas privadas. Solo los
radios de recepcion con la misma clave de seguridad o el mismo valor de clave e ID de clave que el radio
podran descifrar la transmisién.

Para decodificar una llamada con privacidad activada, el radio debe estar programado con el mismo tipo de
clave de privacidad o valor de clave e ID de clave que el radio transmisor. Si su radio recibe una llamada
codificada que es de una clave de privacidad diferente o un valor de clave e ID de clave diferentes, escuchara
una transmisién distorsionada o silenciada.

26.2
Configuracion de la privacidad

Procedimiento:
Presione el botén programado Privacidad.
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Capitulo 27

Control de varios sitios

El radio puede buscar sitios y cambiar entre estos cuando la sefial es débil o cuando no se detecta ninguna
sefial del sitio actual.

Cuando la sefal es fuerte, el radio permanece en el sitio actual. Su radio puede realizar una de las siguientes
busquedas de sitio:

e Busqueda automatica de sitios
e Busqueda manual de sitios

Si el canal actual es un canal de varios sitios con una lista de roaming adjunta y esta fuera del alcance, y el
sitio se desbloquea, el radio realizara una buisqueda automatica de sitios.

271
Iniciar y detener la busqueda automatica de sitios

Procedimiento:
Presione el botdn programado Activar/desactivar bloqueo del sitio.

Resultado:
Si el radio encuentra un sitio nuevo, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones:

e Se emite un tono.

e Elindicador LED parpadea rdpidamente en color amarillo cuando el radio esta buscando de forma activa
un nuevo sitio.

e EILED amarillo se apaga cuando el radio se ajusta en un sitio.
Si el radio no encuentra un nuevo sitio, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones:
e Se emite untono.

e EILED se apaga.

27.2
Activacion de la busqueda manual del sitio

Procedimiento:
Presione el bot6én programado Roaming manual del sitio.
Suena un tono y el indicador LED verde parpadea.

Resultado:
Si el radio encuentra un sitio nuevo, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones:

e Se emite un tono positivo.

e EILED se apaga.

Si el radio no encuentra un nuevo sitio, se mostraran las siguientes indicaciones:
e Se emite un tono negativo.

e EILED se apaga.
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Capitulo 28

Codificado analdgico

Con esta funcién solo analdgica, es posible evitar el uso indebido por parte de usuarios no autorizados
presentes en un canal.

El codificado analégico debe estar habilitado en el canal del radio para enviar y recibir una transmisién con
codificado analégico habilitado. Cuando se encuentre en un canal con codificado analégico habilitado, el
radio no puede recibir transmisiones sin codificacion ni cifrado.

El radio admite tres cédigos de codificado analégico que se pueden activar o desactivar mediante el boton
programable.

28.1
Configuracion de la codificacién analégica

Procedimiento:
Presione el botén programado Codificacién analdgica.

28.2
Sistema transpondedor de rango automatico

El sistema transpondedor de rango automatico (ARTS) es una funcion solo analdgica que le envia una alerta
cuando el radio esta fuera de rango para otros radios equipados con ARTS.

Los radios equipados con ARTS transmiten o reciben sefiales periédicamente para confirmar que se
encuentran dentro del rango entre si.

El radio proporciona las siguientes indicaciones:

Tabla 12: Indicaciones del sistema transpondedor de rango automatico

Indicacién Descripcion

Alerta por primera vez e Se emite un tono.

Alerta dentro del rango en ARTS ¢ Sj est4 programado, se emite un tono.

Alerta fuera de rango de ARTS e Se emite un tono.

e EILED rojo parpadea rapidamente.
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Configuracion del indicador de llamadas

Esta funcion le permite configurar los tonos de llamada o mensaje de texto.

291
Tono del Modo Escalert

El radio se puede programar para emitir alertas continuas cuando una llamada de radio permanece sin

respuesta. Para esto, el volumen del tono de alarma aumenta automaticamente con el transcurso del tiempo.
Esta funcion se denomina Escalert.
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Capitulo 30

Servicio y asistencia

Puede identificar el tipo de servicio y asistencia que requiere el radio si observa el cédigo de servicio.
Cuando el radio esta en el modo de servicio, las operaciones normales se desactivan.
El radio emite el mensaje de cddigo de servicio correspondiente a través de la funcién de anuncio de voz.

NOTA:
Si la funcién de anuncio de voz no esta activada en el software de programacién del radio, el modo de
servicio y los anuncios relacionados con el servicio no estaran disponibles en el radio.

Mediante el escaneo del cédigo QR en la parte posterior del compartimiento de bateria del radio, accedera
al portal de conocimientos de Motorola Solutions, en el que puede encontrar la informacién y las acciones
recomendadas relacionadas con sus codigos de servicio correspondientes. Si no puede escanear el cédigo
QR, escriba en un navegador web la URL que aparece debajo del cédigo QR.

Para obtener mas informacién sobre el cédigo de servicio, consulte la Guia de solucién de problemas de
cédigos de servicio para radios MOTOTRBO™, MNO09539A01 en https:/motr.la/docs.

30.1
Acceso al servicio y la asistencia técnica

Procedimiento:

1. Paraingresar al modo de servicio, mantenga presionado el botén de funcién programable con 1 punto
durante 5 segundos dentro de los 10 segundos posteriores a la activacién del radio.

2. Realice las siguientes acciones:

e Para escuchar todos los mensajes de servicio, vuelva a presionar el botén de funcién programable
con 1 punto.

e Para eliminar todos los mensajes de servicio, mantenga presionado el botén de funcién
programable con 2 puntos hasta que escuche un tono valido que indique la eliminacién correcta
de todos los mensajes de servicio.

3. Para salir del modo de servicio, apague y encienda el radio.
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Lista de accesorios autorizados

Motorola Solutions proporciona accesorios aprobados para mejorar la productividad del radio.

Para obtener mas informacién acerca de los accesorios compatibles con el radio, consulte https://motr.la/
docs con el siguiente numero de pieza del manual:

e MNOQ09858A01, Folleto de accesorios del radio portadtil MOTOTRBO™ R2.
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Informacgodes legais e de suporte
Propriedade intelectual e avisos regulatérios

Direitos autorais

Os produtos da Motorola Solutions descritos neste documento podem incluir programas de computador

da Motorola Solutions protegidos por direitos autorais. As leis dos Estados Unidos e de outros paises
garantem determinados direitos exclusivos da Motorola Solutions que envolvem programas de computador
protegidos por direitos autorais. Sendo assim, nenhum programa de computador protegido por direitos
autorais da Motorola Solutions, incluido nos produtos da Motorola Solutions descritos neste documento,
pode ser copiado ou reproduzido, de qualquer forma, sem permissao expressa por escrito da Motorola
Solutions.

Nenhuma parte deste documento pode ser reproduzida, transmitida, armazenada em sistema de
recuperagao ou traduzida para qualquer idioma ou linguagem de computador, de forma nenhuma nem por
nenhum meio, sem permissao prévia por escrito da Motorola Solutions, Inc.

Marcas registradas

MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, and the Stylized M Logo are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC and are used under license. All other trademarks are the
property of their respective owners.

Direitos de licenc¢a

A aquisicao de produtos da Motorola Solutions nao pressupde garantia, explicita ou implicita, por
impedimento ou qualquer outra forma, de qualquer licenca de direito autoral, patente ou aplicagdo de patente
da Motorola Solutions, exceto a licenga de uso regular ndo exclusiva, isenta de exploragao de patente
concedida por forga de lei na venda de um produto.

Conteudo de cédigo aberto

Este produto pode conter software de cédigo aberto usado conforme licenga. Consulte na midia de
instalagao do produto o contelddo completo sobre Atribuicdes e comunicados legais de cédigo aberto.

Diretiva WEEE (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment, residuos de equipamentos
elétricos e eletronicos) da Unido Europeia e do Reino Unido

mmm A diretiva WEEE da Unido Europeia e a regulamentagcao WEEE do Reino Unido exigem que os produtos
vendidos nos paises da Unido Europeia e do Reino Unido exibam a etiqueta de lixeira cruzada no produto

(ou na embalagem, em alguns casos). Conforme definido pela diretiva WEEE, essa etiqueta de lixeira cruzada
indica que os clientes e os usuarios finais nos paises da Unido Europeia e do Reino Unido ndo podem
descartar equipamentos ou acessérios elétricos ou eletronicos em lixo doméstico.

Os clientes ou usuarios finais dos paises da Unido Europeia e do Reino Unido devem entrar em contato
com o representante do fornecedor do equipamento ou o centro de assisténcia local para obter informacgdes
sobre o sistema de coleta de lixo em seu pais.

Isencao de responsabilidade

Observe que alguns recursos, facilidades e capacidades descritos neste documento podem nao ser
pertinentes ou licenciados para uso em um sistema especifico ou podem depender das caracteristicas de
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uma determinada unidade de radio mével ou da configuragdo de determinados parametros. Consulte seu
contato da Motorola Solutions para mais informacgdes.

© 2025 Motorola Solutions, Inc. All Rights Reserved

Declaragdes legais e de conformidade

Declaracao de conformidade do fornecedor

Declara¢ao de conformidade do fornecedor
De acordo com a CFR 47, Parte 2, Segdo 2.1077(a) da FCC

C

A parte responsavel

Nome: Motorola Solutions, Inc.

Endereco: 2000 Progress Pkwy, Schaumburg, IL. 60196

Telefone: 1-800-927-2744

Declara que o produto:

Nome do modelo: R2

estd em conformidade com as seguintes normas:

Parte 15, subparte B, se¢do 15.107(a), 15.107(d) e se¢éo 15.109(a) da FCC

Dispositivo digital de Classe B

Como periférico de computador pessoal, este dispositivo atende a Parte 15 das Normas da FCC. A
operacgao esta sujeita as duas condig¢des a seguir:

1. Este dispositivo ndo deve causar interferéncias prejudiciais e
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2. Este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferéncia recebida, inclusive as que possam causar
operagao indesejada.

OBSERVAGAO:

Este equipamento foi testado e considerado em conformidade com os limites para um
dispositivo digital de Classe B, nos termos da Parte 15 das Normas da FCC. Estes limites foram
elaborados para fornecer uma protecao aceitavel contra interferéncias prejudiciais em uma
instalagao residencial. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequéncia e,
caso nao seja instalado e usado de acordo com as instrugdes, podera causar interferéncia
prejudicial as comunicagdes de radio. Entretanto, ndo ha garantia de que nao havera
interferéncias em uma instalagéo especifica.

Se este equipamento causar interferéncia prejudicial a recepgao de radio ou televisao, o que
pode ser determinado ligando e desligando o equipamento, o usuario devera tentar corrigir a
interferéncia de acordo com um ou mais dos procedimentos a seguir:

e Reorientar ou reposicionar a antena receptora.
e Aumentar a disténcia entre o equipamento e o receptor.

e Conectar o equipamento a uma tomada de um circuito diferente daquele ao qual o receptor
esta conectado.

e Falar com o revendedor ou um técnico de radio ou TV experiente para obter ajuda.

Informacodes de seguranca importantes

Guia de exposi¢ao a energia de RF e seguranga do produto para radios bidirecionais
portateis

ATENGAO:

Este radio é apenas para uso profissional. Antes de usar o radio, leia o Guia de exposi¢édo a energia de
RF e seguranga do produto que acompanha o radio. Este guia contém instrugdes de operagao para uso
seguro, conscientizagao sobre energia de RF e controle para conformidade com os padrdes e
regulamentos pertinentes.

Aviso aos usuarios (FCC)

Este dispositivo esta em conformidade com a Parte 15 das normas da FCC, de acordo com as seguintes
condicdes:

e Este dispositivo ndo pode causar interferéncias prejudiciais a saude.

e Este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferéncia recebida, inclusive as que possam causar operagao
indesejada.

e Alteragdes ou modificagdes feitas neste dispositivo que ndo sejam expressamente aprovadas pela
Motorola Solutions poderao anular o direito do usuario de operar o equipamento.

Aviso aos usuarios (ISED)

A operacdo do radio da Motorola Solutions esta sujeita a Lei de radiocomunicagdes e deve estar em
conformidade com as regras e regulamentos do ISED (Innovation, Science, and Economic Development,
departamento de inovagéo, ciéncia e desenvolvimento econémico). O ISED exige que todos os operadores
que usam frequéncias moveis terrestres privadas obtenham uma licenga de radio antes de operar os
proprios equipamentos.
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Informacdes de conformidade regulamentar

il

China

O ID do CMIIT é mostrado na etiqueta de identificacdo do equipamento de radio.
[ndia

Este(s) produto(s) estd(&o) em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais relevantes da TEC, Departamento
de telecomunicacgdes, Ministério das comunicagdes, Governo da India, Nova Deli-110001.

AZH11QDC9JA2AN AZH11NDC9JA2AN AZH11JDC9JA2AN

Cingapura
Esta etiqueta da IMDA é aplicavel a esses produtos:

AZH11JDC9JA2AN AZH11QDC9JA2AN

Complies with
IMDA Standards
DBO1909

Garantia e suporte de servico

Garantia de baterias e carregadores

Garantia de fabricacao

Esta garantia cobre defeitos de fabricagdo em casos de uso e manutengéo normais.

Todas as baterias MOTOTRBO 24 meses

Garantia de capacidade

A garantia de capacidade cobre 80% da capacidade nominal durante o prazo da garantia.

Baterias de NiMH (Nickel Metal-Hydride, niquel- 12 meses
hidreto metalico) ou Li-lon (Lithium-lon, ion de litio)
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Garantia limitada
PRODUTOS DE COMUNICACAO MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS
|. O QUE ESTA GARANTIA ABRANGE E QUAL E A SUA DURAQAO:

A Motorola Solutions, Inc. ("Motorola Solutions") garante os produtos de comunicagéo fabricados pela
Motorola Solutions descritos abaixo ("Produto") contra defeitos de material e fabricagdo em condigbes de
uso e manutengao normais por um periodo de tempo a partir da data da compra, conforme cronograma a
sequir:

Radios portateis Trés (3) anosConsulte a declaragéo de garantia de
sua regiao.
Acessorios do produto Um (1) ano

A Motorola Solutions, a seu critério, consertara o Produto (com pegas novas ou recondicionadas), substituira
o Produto (com pecgas novas ou recondicionadas) ou reembolsara o valor da compra do Produto durante o
periodo de garantia, sem nenhum custo adicional, desde que seja retornado de acordo com os termos da
garantia. As pecas ou placas substituidas sd@o garantidas pelo periodo restante da garantia original aplicavel.
Todas as pegas substituidas do Produto se tornarao propriedade da Motorola Solutions.

Esta garantia limitada expressa é estendida pela Motorola Solutions somente ao comprador usuario final
original e ndo pode ser cedida ou transferida para terceiros. Esta é a garantia completa do Produto fabricado
pela Motorola Solutions. A Motorola Solutions ndo assume obrigagdes ou responsabilidade por adigdes

ou modificagdes desta garantia, a menos que sejam feitas por escrito e assinadas por um funcionario da
Motorola Solutions.

A menos que seja feito um acordo separado entre a Motorola Solutions e o comprador usuario final original,
a Motorola Solutions ndo garante a instalagao, a manutencao ou a assisténcia técnica do Produto.

A Motorola Solutions nédo pode ser responsabilizada, de nenhum modo, por equipamentos auxiliares néao
fornecidos pela Motorola Solutions que sejam fixados ou utilizados com o Produto, nem para a operagéo

do Produto com equipamentos auxiliares. Todos esses equipamentos estdo expressamente excluidos desta
garantia. Como cada sistema que pode utilizar o Produto é unico, a Motorola Solutions nédo se responsabiliza
pelo alcance, cobertura ou operagdo do sistema como um todo nesta garantia.

II. DISPOSICOES GERAIS

Esta garantia estabelece toda a extensao das responsabilidades da Motorola Solutions com relagéo ao
Produto. O reparo, a substituicdo ou o reembolso do prego de compra, a critério da Motorola Solutions,
sdo as Unicas formas de indenizacdo. ESTA GARANTIA E CONCEDIDA NO LUGAR DE OUTRAS GARANTIAS
EXPRESSAS. GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUINDO SEM LIMITACAO, AS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE
COMERCIALIZAGAO E DE ADEQUAGAO A UM PROPOSITO ESPECIFICO, SAO LIMITADAS A DURAGAO DESTA
GARANTIA LIMITADA. EM HIPOTESE ALGUMA A MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS SERA RESPONSABILIZADA POR
DANOS QUE SUPEREM O PRECO DA COMPRA DO PRODUTO, PELA IMPOSSIBILIDADE DE USO, PERDA

DE TEMPO, INCONVENIENCIA, PERDA COMERCIAL, LUCROS CESSANTES OU PERDA DE ECONOMIAS

OU OUTROS DANOS INCIDENTAIS, ESPECIAIS OU CONSEQUENTES, RESULTANTES DO USO OU DA
INCAPACIDADE DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO, ATE O LIMITE QUE ESSES DANOS POSSAM SER NEGADOS
POR LEL

10
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l1l. DIREITOS LEGAIS NOS ESTADOS:

ALGUNS ESTADOS NAO PERMITEM A EXCLUSL&O OU LIMITAGAO DE DANOS INCIDENTES OU )
CONSEQUENTES OU A LIMITAGAO DA DURAGAO DE UMA GARANTIA IMPLICITA. PORTANTO, A LIMITAGAO
OU A EXCLUSAO ACIMA PODE NAO SER APLICAVEL.

Esta garantia concede direitos legais especificos. E possivel haver outros direitos que podem variar de
estado para estado.

V. COMO OBTER O SERVICO DE GARANTIA

Para receber o servigo de garantia, vocé deve fornecer o comprovante de compra (contendo a data de
compra e o nimero de série do item do Produto) e também entregar ou enviar o item do Produto, com
transporte e seguro pré-pagos, a um local autorizado de servigo de garantia. O servigo de garantia sera
prestado pela Motorola Solutions por meio de um de seus centros de servigo de garantia autorizados. Para
facilitar a obtengao do servigo de garantia, primeiro, vocé pode entrar em contato com a empresa que
vendeu o Produto, como o revendedor ou o provedor de servigos de comunicagdo. Ou ligue para a Motorola
Solutions pelo telefone 1-800-927-2744.

V. O QUE ESTA GARANTIA NAO ABRANGE

1. Defeitos ou danos resultantes do uso do Produto de maneira diferente da forma normal e tradicional.
2. Defeitos ou danos resultantes de ma utilizagao, acidentes, agua ou negligéncia.

3. Defeitos ou danos causados por testes, operagao, manutengao, instalagao, alteragdo, modificagéo ou
ajuste inadequados.

Quebra ou danos as antenas, exceto se provocados diretamente por defeitos de fabricagdo do material.

5. Um Produto sujeito a modificagbes, desmontagens ou reparos ndo autorizados (incluindo, sem limitagéo,
a adi¢do ao Produto de equipamentos néo fornecidos pela Motorola Solutions) que afetem de forma
adversa o desempenho do Produto ou que interfiram na inspecédo e nos testes normais de garantia da
Motorola Solutions para averiguacao de qualquer reivindicagao de garantia.

6. Um produto cujo nimero de série tenha sido removido ou esteja ilegivel.

Baterias recarregaveis se algum dos lacres do compartimento das células estiver quebrado ou com
sinais de adulteracao.

8. Baterias recarregaveis se o defeito ou dano tiver sido provocado pelo carregamento ou uso da bateria em
equipamentos ou servigos diferentes daqueles para os quais o Produto é especificado.

9. Custos de frete até o depdsito de reparo.

10. Um Produto que, em fungao de alteragdes ilegais ou ndo autorizadas do software/firmware, ndo funcione
de acordo com as especificagoes publicadas pela Motorola Solutions ou pela etiqueta de certificagdo da
FCC para o Produto no momento em que foi inicialmente distribuido pela Motorola Solutions.

11. Arranhdes ou outros danos estéticos as superficies do Produto que ndo afetem sua operagéo.

12. Uso e desgaste normais.

VI. DISPOSIGOES SOBRE PATENTES E SOFTWARE

A Motorola Solutions defendera, as suas proprias custas, qualquer agao legal impetrada contra o comprador
usuario final, no caso de estar baseada em uma alegacao de que o produto ou determinadas pegas violem
uma patente nos Estados Unidos, e a Motorola Solutions pagara os custos e danos finalmente conferidos
ao comprador usudrio final em qualquer dessas agdes que sejam atribuiveis a qualquer alegagao, mas cujo
pagamento e defesa estejam condicionados ao seguinte:

11
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1. A Motorola Solutions sera notificada imediatamente, por escrito, pelo comprador sobre qualquer aviso de
tais alegagdes,

2. A Motorola Solutions tera o controle absoluto da defesa dessa agao e de todas as negociagdes para a
decisdo ou acordo, e

3. Se o produto ou as pecas se tornarem ou, na opinido da Motorola Solutions, tiverem a probabilidade de
se tornar, objetos de uma alegacao de violagcao de patente dos Estados Unidos, o comprador permitira
gue a Motorola Solutions, a seu critério e as suas custas, obtenha desse comprador o direito de continuar
a usar o produto ou as pegas, de substituir ou modificar o mesmo para que ele nao viole mais a patente
ou de conceder ao comprador um crédito para o produto ou as pegas, de acordo com a depreciagdo e
aceite de sua devolugao. A depreciagdo tera um valor igual por ano em relagao a vida Util do produto ou
das pecas, conforme estabelecido pela Motorola Solutions.

A Motorola Solutions nao se responsabiliza por nenhuma alegagéao de violagao de patente que se baseie

na combinagao do produto ou pegas fornecidas por este instrumento com software, instrumentos ou
dispositivos ndo fornecidos pela Motorola Solutions e ndo se responsabiliza pelo uso de equipamento ou
software auxiliar ndo fornecido pela Motorola Solutions que seja conectado ao ou usado com o produto. O
texto acima declara a responsabilidade total da Motorola Solutions com respeito a violagao de patentes pelo
Produto ou por qualquer pega dele.

As leis dos Estados Unidos e de outros paises garantem a Motorola Solutions determinados direitos
exclusivos para softwares da Motorola Solutions protegidos por direitos autorais, como direitos exclusivos
de reproducgdo em cdpias e distribuigdo de cépias de tal software da Motorola Solutions. O software

da Motorola Solutions pode ser utilizado somente no Produto no qual foi originalmente instalado e,

nesse Produto, ndo pode ser substituido, copiado, distribuido, modificado de maneira alguma ou utilizado
para produzir nenhum item derivado. Nenhum outro uso, incluindo, sem limitagéo, alteragédo, modificagao,
reproducao, distribuicdo ou engenharia reversa desse software da Motorola Solutions ou o exercicio de
direitos desse software Motorola Solutions é permitido. Nenhuma licenga é concedida por implicagao,
preclusdo ou, de outra forma, sob direitos de patente ou direitos autorais da Motorola Solutions.

VII. LEI REGENTE

Esta garantia é regida pelas leis do Estado de Illinois, EUA.

VIIl. Somente para a Australia

Esta garantia é concedida pela Motorola Solutions Australia Pty Limited (ABN 16 004 742 312) de Tally Ho
Business Park, 10 Wesley Court. Burwood East, Victoria.

Nossos produtos sdo acompanhados de garantias que ndo podem ser excluidas, em conformidade com
a Lei australiana do consumidor. Vocé tem direito a substituigdo ou ao reembolso por uma falha grave

e a compensagao por quaisquer outros danos ou perdas previsiveis. Vocé também tera direito a reparo
ou substituicdo de produtos caso estes apresentem falhas quanto a qualidade aceitavel e se a falha ndo
caracterizar uma falha grave.

A garantia limitada da Motorola Solutions Australia acima é um adicional aos direitos e recursos que
vocé pode ter de acordo com a Lei Australiana do Consumidor. Em caso de duvidas, entre em contato
com a Motorola Solutions Australia pelo numero 1800 457 439. Vocé também pode acessar 0 nosso site:
http://www.motorolasolutions.com/XA-EN/Pages/Contact_Us para consultar os termos de garantia mais
atualizados.
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Capitulo 1

Leia-me primeiro
Este guia do usudrio aborda as operagdes basicas dos modelos de radio oferecidos em sua regiao.

Notagdes usadas neste manual

Ao longo do texto desta publicagao, sera notado o uso de Aviso, Atengdo e Nota. Essas notagdes sdo usadas
para enfatizar que existem riscos a seguranga e que é preciso ter cuidado.

AVISO:

Procedimentos operacionais, praticas ou condi¢gdes que podem causar ferimentos ou morte se nao
forem cuidadosamente observados.

ATENGAO:

Procedimentos operacionais, praticas ou condi¢des que podem causar danos aos equipamentos se
nao forem cuidadosamente observados.

OBSERVAGAO:
Procedimentos operacionais, praticas ou condigoes cuja énfase é essencial.

Notagdes especiais
As seguintes notacgdes especiais sdo usadas em todo o texto para destacar determinadas informagdes ou

determinados itens:

Tabela 1: NotagGes especiais

Exemplo Descrigao

Tecla Menu ou botdo PTT As palavras em negrito indicam o nome de uma
tecla, um botao ou um item do menu de fungdes.

O radio mostra Bluetooth ativado. As palavras datilografadas indicam strings MMI ou
mensagens mostradas no radio.

<ID necessdrio> As palavras em Courier, negrito, italico e entre
colchetes indicam as entradas do usuario.

Configurar— Tom— Todos os tons Palavras em negrito com uma seta entre elas
indicam a estrutura de navegagao nos itens de
menu.

Disponibilidade de recursos e de servigos

OBSERVAGAO:

Nem todos os recursos do manual estdo disponiveis no radio. Alguns recursos variam de acordo com
as regides geograficas. Seu revendedor ou administrador também pode ter personalizado o radio para
atender as suas necessidades especificas. Fale com seu revendedor ou administrador para mais
informagdes.

Consulte o revendedor ou administrador do sistema para saber:

e Quais sdo as fungdes de cada botdo?

e Quais acessorios opcionais podem atender as suas necessidades?

e Quais sdo as praticas recomendadas de uso do radio para uma comunicagéao eficaz?

13
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e Quais procedimentos de manutengédo aumentam a vida util do radio?

11
Versao do software

Todos os recursos descritos nas seguintes segdes sdo compativeis com a versao de software
TRB02025.02_FW_R02.25.02.1000 ou posterior.

Fale com seu revendedor ou administrador para mais informagdes.

14
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Capitulo 2

Introducgao

A tabela a seguir descreve maneiras de acessar recursos para o radio.

Tabela 2: Acesso aos recursos e indicagdes do radio

Sem teclado
Modelo do radio Figura 1: R2
Acesso aos recursos Botdo programavel
Indicagdo de recursos e Tom

e Indicador de LED

e Anuncio de voz

OBSERVAGAO:
Para entender qual recurso esta disponivel com o Botdo programavel, consulte o t6pico Botdes
programaveis na pagina 20.
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Capitulo 3

Cuidados com o radio

Esta segdo descreve as precaugdes basicas de manuseio do radio.

Tabela 3: Especificagdo de IP

Especificagdo de IP Descri¢ao

IP55 Permite que o radio suporte jatos de agua de baixa pressao de
qualquer diregé@o e o protege contra entrada limitada de poeira.

ATENGAO:

0 radio nao deve ser desmontado. Isso pode danificar as vedagdes do radio e criar canais de
vazamento para o interior dele. A manutengao do radio deve ser feita em estabelecimentos de
manutengao equipados para testar e substituir a vedagéo do radio.

e Mantenha seu radio limpo e evite a exposigao a dgua para garantir o funcionamento e o desempenho
adequados.

e Para limpar as superficies externas do radio, use uma solugéo de detergente neutro diluido em agua (por
exemplo, uma colher de cha de detergente para quatro litros de agua).

e Limpe as superficies sempre que, ao realizar uma inspegao visual periddica, vocé notar manchas,
gordura e/ou sujeira.

ATENGAO:
Os efeitos de determinados produtos quimicos e seus vapores podem danificar certos plasticos.
Evite usar sprays de aerossol, limpadores de sintonizador e outros produtos quimicos.

e Ao limpar o radio, ndo use spray de jato de alta pressao, pois a dgua podera vazar para o interior do radio.

3.1
Armazenar seu novo radio

Procedimento:
1. Desconecte a bateria e os acessdrios do radio.
2. Mantenha o radio com a bateria e os acessoérios fora na embalagem original.
3. Armazene a embalagem em um ambiente controlado.
A seguir estao as condigdes para o ambiente controlado:
e Seco
e Bem ventilado
e Atemperatura varia de 68 °F/20 °C a 86 °F/30 °C
e 30%a 60% de umidade

OBSERVAGAO:
Pode ocorrer um pouco de descoloragao se vocé armazenar o radio por um longo periodo. No
entanto, a descoloragdo normalmente nao afeta o desempenho do radio.

16
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3.2
Limpeza e desinfeccao do radio

Este topico descreve os agentes de limpeza e os métodos recomendados para limpar as superficies externa
e interna do radio. As superficies externas incluem a tampa frontal, conjunto do compartimento e bateria.
Essas superficies devem ser limpas sempre que uma inspegéao visual periddica revelar a presenga de
manchas, graxa ou sujeira.

ATENCAO:

Use todos os produtos quimicos conforme prescrito pelo fabricante. Siga todas as recomendacgdes de
seguranca descritas na etiqueta ou na folha de dados de seguranca do material. Os efeitos de
determinados produtos quimicos e seus vapores podem danificar certos plasticos. Evite usar sprays de
aerossol, limpadores de sintonizador e outros produtos quimicos.

OBSERVAGAO:
Limpe as superficies internas somente quando o radio estiver desmontado para servigo ou reparo.

A Motorola Solutions estd fornecendo diretrizes recomendadas de limpeza e desinfecgao de seus radios,
baseada nas informacgdes atuais e mais adequadas de higienizagao de radios. De acordo com as
autoridades de salde mundiais, a remogao de germes, sujeira e impurezas das superficies reduz o risco

de disseminacgdo de infecgdes. Para obter mais informacgdes sobre as diretrizes recomendadas de limpeza e
desinfecgao, consulte os links abaixo:

e https://youtu.be/cYjxoUNCXZo

e https://www.motorolasolutions.com/newsroom/press-releases/recommended-cleaning-and-disinfecting-
guidelines-for-our-radios-body-worn-c.html
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Capitulo 4

Cuidados com a bateria

Esta segdo descreve as precaugdes basicas de manuseio da bateria.

4.1
Armazenamento da bateria

A faixa de temperatura de armazenamento da bateria é de +20 °C a +30 °C.

As baterias de ion de litio novas podem ser armazenadas em areas ventiladas, frescas e secas com alguma
perda de capacidade no ciclo de vida.

Carregue a bateria se ela precisar ser armazenada por um longo periodo. Nao armazene uma bateria
totalmente descarregada.

Remova a bateria do radio se ela ndo for usada por um longo periodo (algumas semanas).

42
Extensao da vida atil da bateria

Uma bateria € uma componente descartavel e deve ser substituida durante a vida util do radio.

Para garantir a maxima vida util do radio, substitua sempre a bateria por uma bateria de reposigdo original da
Motorola Solutions.

4.3
Temperatura de carga da bateria

A faixa de temperatura de funcionamento da bateria é de 0 °C a +45 °C no Modo carregador. Durante o
carregamento, se a temperatura estiver fora da faixa, a bateria ndo podera ser totalmente carregada, pois o
carregamento sera temporariamente interrompido até que a temperatura se torne adequada.

44
Avisos ou cuidados adicionais da bateria

e Para evitar danos, ndo permita que objetos de metal entrem em contato com os contatos da bateria.
e Nao desmonte.

e Na&o jogue no fogo.

e Nao descarte a bateria no lixo doméstico.

e Mantenha a bateria longe de criangas.

e A bateria com defeito ndo pode ser reutilizada. De acordo com a regulamentagéo nacional, a bateria
defeituosa deve ser descartada de maneira ecologicamente correta.
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Capitulo 5

Visao geral do radio

Tabela 4: Visdo geral do radio

Rétulo Nome Descrigao
1 Antena Fornece a amplificagao de RF necessdria ao transmitir ou
receber.
Orificio do cordao Permite que vocé conecte o corddo ao seu radio.

Botdo Push-to-Talk (PTT)  Permite executar operagdes de voz (por exemplo, Chamada
em grupo e Chamada privada).

4 Botao de fungéo Botao programavel de uma fungéo atribuivel do radio.
programavel de 1 ponto

5 Botao de funcéo Botao programavel de uma fungéo atribuivel do radio.
programavel de 2 pontos

6 Trava da bateria (na Trava e destrava a bateria.
parte inferior do radio)

7 Microfone Permite que sua voz seja enviada quando operagdes PTT ou
de voz sao ativadas.
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Rétulo Nome Descricao

8 Alto-falante Reproduz todos os tons e dudios gerados pelo radio.

9 Indicador de LED Fornece o status operacional.

10 Botéo Liga/Desliga/ Permite ligar ou desligar o radio e ajustar o volume.
Volume

11 Entrada de audio com Permite conectar acessorios de audio ao radio.
tampa contra poeira

12 Micro USB com tampa Permite conectar o cabo de programacgao USB ao radio.
contra poeira

13 Trilho de carregamento Oferece orientagdo para a colocagao durante o carregamento.

14 Contatos para Ponto de carregamento da bateria.
carregamento

15 Bateria E a fonte de alimentagéo do radio.

16 Slot para clipe de cinto Permite prender o clipe de cinto.

17 Botéo Seletor de canais Permite selecionar um canal.

5.1

Botdes programaveis

Vocé pode configurar os botdes programadveis como atalhos para as seguintes fungdes de radio usando o
software de programagao.

OBSERVAGAO:
Fale com o revendedor para mais informagdes.

Tabela 5: Fungdes atribuiveis do radio

Fungao

Descricao

Supressor de AF

Permite suprimir ruidos no dudio recebido quando detectado.

Todos os tons de alerta

Permite ativar ou desativar todos os tons e alertas.

Codificagdo analégica

Permite ativar ou desativar o recurso Codificagdo analégica.

Cddigo de codificagédo analdgica

Permite ativar ou desativar o recurso Cédigo de codificagao

analdgica.

Indicador de bateria

Permite verificar o status atual do nivel da bateria.

Anuncio de canal

Permite reproduzir mensagens de voz de chamada de anuncio de

zona e canal no canal atual.

Emergéncia desativada

Permite encerrar uma chamada de emergéncia.

Emergéncia ativada

Permite configurar uma chamada de emergéncia.

Lista de Rx flexivel

Permite ativar ou desativar uma lista de Rx dindmica. Fornece ao

usuario a flexibilidade de adicionar ou remover membros do grupo de
conversagao.

Silenciar lembrete do canal

inicial

Silencia o lembrete do canal inicial.

Restabelecer canal inicial

Define um novo canal inicial.
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Fungéo

Descrigédo

Pesquisa manual de site

Permite iniciar a pesquisa manual de site.

AGC do mic

Permite ativar ou desativar o AGC (automatic gain control, controle
de ganho automatico) do microfone interno.

Monitor

Permite monitorar um canal.

Modo silencioso

Permite ativar ou desativar o modo silencioso.

Excluir conversa indesejada

Permite remover temporariamente um canal indesejado da lista de
varredura, exceto o canal selecionado. O canal indesejado excluido
serd restaurado na lista de varredura, por exemplo, quando o radio for
desligado e ligado novamente (ndo aplicavel no Capacity Plus).

Acesso com um toque

Permite acessar diretamente os recursos de chamada predefinidos.

Monitor permanente

Permite monitorar todo o trafego de radio de um canal selecionado
até que a funcéo seja desativada (ndo aplicavel no Capacity Plus).

Nivel de poténcia

Permite alternar a poténcia de transmissao para alta ou baixa.

Privacidade

Permite ativar ou desativar a privacidade.

Repetidor/Direto

Permite alternar entre usar um repetidor e se comunicar diretamente
com outro radio.

Tipo de campainha

Permite acessar diretamente a configuragao do tipo de campainha.

Varredura

Permite ativar ou desativar a varredura.

Bloqueio do site

Permite ativar o bloqueio do site para pesquisar somente no site
atual ou desativar o bloqueio do site para pesquisar em outros sites
também.

Silenciador rigido/normal

Permite alternar entre silenciador rigido e normal (aplicavel apenas
ao modo analdgico).

Desativar a interrupgdo remota
de Tx

Permite interromper uma chamada de voz desativando o radio
transmissor ou finalizar o tempo de desconexdo da chamada do
repetidor para liberar o canal. Esse botdao também pode ser utilizado
para encerrar uma sessao do Monitor remoto.

Melhoria de trinado

Permite ativar ou desativar a melhoria de trinado.

N&o atribuido

Indica que a fungao do botao ainda néo foi atribuida.

Anuncio de voz

Permite ativar ou desativar o andncio de voz.

VOX (Voice Operating
Transmission, transmisséo
operada por voz)

Permite ativar ou desativar a VOX.

Alternar zona

Permite alternar quatro zonas.

5.2

IndicagOes de LED

O indicador de LED mostra o status operacional do radio.

Um técnico qualificado pode desativar permanentemente a indicagdo de LED por meio de pré-programacgao.
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Tabela 6: Indicagdes de LED

Indicacéo Status

Vermelho piscando e Falha no autoteste durante a ativagdo do radio.
e O radio esta transmitindo em condigéo de bateria fraca.

e O radio ficou fora do alcance operacional (se o Sistema de
transponder de intervalo automatico estiver configurado).

Amarelo continuo e O radio estda monitorando um canal convencional.

e Indica carga de bateria regular ao pressionar o botao programado
Indicador de bateria.

Amarelo piscando e O radio ainda precisa responder a um alerta de chamada.
e A lista de recebimento flexivel esta ativa no radio.

Amarelo piscante duplo e O radio esta procurando ativamente um novo site.

e O radio ainda precisa responder a um alerta de chamada em
grupo.
e O radio esta bloqueado.

Verde continuo e O radio esta ligando.
e O réadio esta transmitindo.

e Indica carga de bateria completa ao pressionar o botao
programado Indicador de bateria.

Verde piscando e O radio esta recebendo uma chamada ou dados.
e O réadio esta detectando atividade Over The Air.

Verde piscante duplo O radio esta recebendo dados ou uma chamada com privacidade
ativa.
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Capitulo 6

Visao geral do sistema

A visdo geral do sistema explica os tipos de sistemas e modos disponiveis no radio.

6.1
Modos analdgico e digital convencionais

Cada canal do radio pode ser configurado como analdégico convencional ou digital.

Alguns recursos ndo estao disponiveis ao alternar do modo digital para o analégico e do modo analégico
para o digital, enquanto outros estao disponiveis em ambos.

Ha pequenas diferengas no funcionamento de cada recurso, mas elas nao afetam o desempenho do seu
radio.

6.2

IP Site Connect

Esse recurso permite que seu radio estenda a comunicagao convencional para além do alcance de um Unico
site, conectando-se a diferentes sites conectados por meio de uma rede IP (Internet Protocol, protocolo de
Internet).

Quando o radio fica fora do alcance de um site e no alcance de outro, conecta-se ao repetidor do novo site
para enviar ou receber chamadas/transmissdes de dados. Isso é feito automaticamente ou manualmente
dependendo das configuragdes.

Se o radio estiver definido para realizar essa agdo automaticamente, ele fara a varredura de todos os sites
disponiveis quando o sinal do site atual estiver fraco ou quando ndo conseguir detectar sinais do site atual.
Ele ser4, entao, fixado ao repetidor com o valor do RSSI (Received Signal Strength Indicator, indicador de
intensidade do sinal recebido) mais intenso.

Em uma pesquisa manual de sites, o radio procura o préximo site na lista de roaming, que pode nio ter o
sinal mais forte, mas esta dentro do alcance e bloqueia no repetidor.

OBSERVAGAO:
Cada canal sé pode estar ativado para Varredura ou Roaming, ndo para ambos simultaneamente.

Os canais com esse recurso ativado podem ser adicionados a uma lista de roaming determinada. O radio
pesquisa os canais na lista de roaming durante a operagao de roaming automatico para localizar o melhor
site. Uma lista de roaming oferece suporte a, no maximo, 16 canais (incluindo o canal selecionado).

OBSERVAGAO:
Nao é possivel adicionar ou excluir manualmente uma entrada da lista de roaming. Fale com o
revendedor para mais informagdes.

6.3
Capacity Plus Single Site com dois repetidores

O Capacity Plus é um sistema com entroncamento digital de nivel basico e econémico.

A configuragao permite que o radio use eficientemente os canais programados no modo de repetidor e
expanda a capacidade do sistema em comparagao com os repetidores convencionais.

Seu radio suporta sistemas Capacity Plus Single Site com um maximo de dois repetidores.
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6.4
Modo direto ou modo direto de capacidade dupla

Um sistema de modo direto ou de modo direto de capacidade dupla é aplicavel quando a poténcia de saida
do transmissor do radio portatil ou mével do usuario é suficiente para que ele se comunique diretamente
com todos os outros usudrios dentro da area de cobertura exigida do cliente.

0 modo direto ou o modo direto de capacidade dupla (DCDM) é uma comunicagéao direta entre radios

para sistemas que ndo usam repetidor ou precisam de canais de reversao de GPS. Quando os radios
operam no modo direto ou no modo direto de capacidade dupla, eles sempre transmitem e recebem na
mesma frequéncia. O modo direto e o modo direto de capacidade dupla fornecem servigos semelhantes
aos usuarios finais, com a excecgdo de que o modo direto de capacidade dupla sé esta disponivel no modo
digital e suporta dois caminhos simultaneos de voz ou dados em um canal de largura de banda de 12,5 kHz,
enquanto o modo direto suporta apenas um. Ha algumas pequenas diferengas, por exemplo, os canais de
modo direto de capacidade dupla ndo podem ser usados como canais de reversdo de GNSS.

Os radios nao estdo limitados a uma frequéncia de modo direto/modo direto de capacidade dupla. Eles
podem ser programados para ter frequéncias diferentes, que podem ser selecionadas com o botéo Seletor
de canais.

Os modos direto ou direto de capacidade dupla ndo precisam de tempo de desconexao over-the-air para
chamadas de voz. O radio tem um temporizador de chamada interna ("retorno"). O método de acesso ao
canal usado antes que o temporizador de chamada expire nao é cortés, pois o radio ainda é membro de uma
chamada ativa. Isso é independente da selegdo de acesso ao canal para inicio de chamada (cortés ou ndo
cortés).
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Capitulo 7
Inicio
Este capitulo fornece instrugoes sobre como preparar seu radio para uso.

7.1
Carregar a bateria

O radio é alimentado por uma bateria de ions de litio (Li-lon).
Pré-requisitos:

Desligue o radio durante o carregamento.

Procedimento:

e Carregue a bateria apenas em dreas que ndo sejam perigosas. Apds carrega-la, aguarde pelo menos 3
minutos para usar o radio.

e Para permanecer em conformidade com os termos de garantia e evitar danos, carregue a bateria
usando um carregador autorizado da Motorola Solutions.

e Carregue a bateria nova entre 14 e 16 horas antes do primeiro uso para obter o desempenho ideal.

O carregamento da bateria é mais eficiente em temperatura ambiente.

7.2
Inserir ou remover a bateria

Instalar a bateria

Procedimento:
1. Alinhe a bateria aos trilhos da parte traseira do radio.
2. Pressione a bateria firmemente e deslize-a para cima até que a trava se encaixe no lugar.

3. Deslize a trava da bateria para a posic¢ao travada.

Remover a bateria

Pré-requisitos:

certifique-se de que seu radio esteja desligado.

Procedimento:
1. Mova a trava da bateria para a posi¢ao destravada.
2. Mantenha a trava da bateria pressionada totalmente para baixo.
3. Segure e deslize a bateria para baixo e para fora dos trilhos.
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7.3
Inserir ou remover a antena

Instalar a antena

Procedimento:
1. Posicione a antena no receptaculo.
2. Gire a antena no para a direita.

Remover a antena

Procedimento:
1. Gire a antena no sentido anti-horério.

2. Remova a antena do receptdculo.

7.4
Soltar a tampa contra poeira da entrada de audio

Procedimento:

Puxe para fora e gire a tampa contra poeira da entrada de dudio no sentido anti-hordario.

OBSERVAGAO:
vocé pode conectar o acessorio de entrada de dudio pelo conector da Entrada de dudio.
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7.5
Ligar e desligar o radio

Ligar o radio

Procedimento:
Gire o botdo de Volume/Liga/Desliga no sentido horario até ouvir um clique.

Resultado:
Quando o radio liga, ele exibe as seguintes indicagdes:

e Umtom é emitido.

OBSERVAGAO:
Se a fung@o Tons/Alertas estiver desativada, nenhum tom sera emitido.

e O LED verde acende.

OBSERVAGAO:
Se o radio nao ligar, embora a bateria esteja carregada e devidamente instalada, entre em contato com
o revendedor para obter mais informagdes.

Desligar o radio

Procedimento:

Gire o botdo Volume/Liga/Desliga no sentido anti-horario até ouvir um clique.

7.6
Ajustar o volume

Procedimento:
Realize uma das seguintes agoes:
e Para aumentar o volume, gire o botéo Liga/Desliga/Volume no sentido horario.
e Para diminuir o volume, gire o botéo Liga/Desliga/Volume no sentido anti-horario.

OBSERVAGAO:

Seu radio pode ser programado para ter diferenga de volume minima quando o nivel de
volume nao puder ser diminuido além do volume minimo programado.

7.7
Usar o clipe de cinto

Prender o clipe de cinto

Procedimento:
1. Alinhe as ranhuras do clipe as ranhuras da bateria.
2. Deslize o clipe de cinto para baixo até ouvir um clique.
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Remover o clipe de cinto

Procedimento:
1. Levante a trava de liberagao para destravar o clipe de cinto.

2. Deslize o clipe de cinto para cima para remové-lo.

7.8
Usar o estojo de transporte

Inserir o radio no estojo de transporte

Procedimento:
1. Solte o botdo frontal da alga do estojo de transporte.
2. Insira o radio no estojo de transporte para baixo com o alto-falante voltado para fora.
3. Encaixe o botéo frontal da alga do estojo de transporte.

Remover o radio do estojo de transporte

Procedimento:
1. Solte o botdo frontal da alga do estojo de transporte.

2. Deslize o radio para cima e para fora do estojo de transporte.
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Capitulo 8

Configuracdes gerais do radio

Esta secdo explica as configuragdes gerais que vocé pode ajustar no radio.

8.1
Verificar a poténcia da bateria

Procedimento:
Pressione o botdo programado Indicador de bateria.

Resultado:
Um dos seguintes cendrios ocorrera:

e Um anuncio de voz é emitido.
e O LED se acende em amarelo continuo indicando carga de bateria fraca.

e O LED se acende em verde continuo indicando carga de bateria cheia.

8.2
Configurar tons/alertas do radio

Procedimento:
Pressione o botédo programado Todos os tons/alertas.

Resultado:
Se a configuragao for feita com éxito, um tom indicador positivo sera emitido.

Se a configuragao falhar, um tom indicador negativo sera emitido.

8.3
Configuragao de niveis de energia

Procedimento:
Pressione o botao programado Nivel de poténcia para transmitir a uma distancia maior ou menor.

Resultado:
Quando a configuragao é bem-sucedida, o radio exibe as seguintes indicagdes:

e E emitido um tom indicador positivo.

e O radio transmite no nivel de poténcia desejado.

Quando a configuragdo nado é bem-sucedida, o radio exibe as seguintes indicagdes:
e E emitido um tom indicador negativo.

e Atransmissao de radio permanece inalterada.
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8.4
Configurar os niveis do silenciador

Procedimento:
Pressione o botdo programado Silenciador.
Resultado:

OBSERVAGAO:
A configuragdo padrédo é Normal.

Quando a configuragao é bem-sucedida, o radio funciona no silenciador rigido, e um tom indicador positivo é
emitido.

Quando a configuragao falha, o radio funciona no silenciador normal, e um tom indicador negativo é emitido.

8.5
Configurar Aprimoramento de trinado

Vocé pode habilitar este recurso quando estiver falando em um idioma que contenha pronidncias com muitas
vibragdes alveolares.
Procedimento:

Pressione o botdo programado Melhoria sonora para ativar ou desativar a funcao.

Resultado:
Se a configuracao for feita com éxito, um tom indicador positivo sera emitido.

Se a configuracao falhar, um tom indicador negativo sera emitido.

8.6
Configurar o Anuncio de voz

Procedimento:
Pressione o botédo programado Antncio de voz.

Resultado:
Se a configuragao for feita com éxito, um tom indicador positivo sera emitido.

Se a configuragao falhar, um tom indicador negativo sera emitido.
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Capitulo 9

Selec¢bes de canal e zona

A zona é um grupo de canais. E possivel programar cada canal com diferentes recursos que suportam
diferentes grupos de usuarios.

Tabela 7: Nimero de zonas e canais suportados

Zona Canais Canais por zona
4 64 16
9.1

Selecionar zonas

Procedimento:
Pressione o botdo programado Alternancia de zona.

Resultado:
0 radio exibe as seguintes indicagdes:

e Sevocé alternar da Zona 1 para a Zona 2, um tom de alternancia de zona sera emitido.
e Sevocé alternar da Zona 2 para a Zona 3, um tom de alternancia de zona sera emitido.
e Sevocé alternar da Zona 3 para a Zona 4, um tom positivo sera emitido.
e Sevocé alternar da Zona 4 para a Zona 1, um tom negativo serd emitido.
Q OBSERVAGAO:

e O tom positivo indica que o radio alcanga a ultima zona.

e 0O tom negativo indica que o radio volta para a primeira zona.

e 0O tom de alternancia de zona indica que o radio seleciona a préxima zona valida.

9.2
Selecionar canais

Procedimento:
Gire o botao Seletor de canais.

Resultado:
0 radio muda para o canal de sua preferéncia.
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Capitulo 10

Tipos de chamadas de radio

E possivel fazer chamadas com seu radio de vérias maneiras, dependendo do tipo de chamada e do sistema
disponivel.

Tabela 8: Tipos de chamadas de radio

Tipo de chamada Descri¢ao

Chamada em grupo A chamada em grupo é uma operagédo de chamada de ponto a
multiponto. E preciso configurar o rddio como um membro do grupo
para que a comunicagao seja possivel.

Chamada de transmissao devoz =~ Chamada de transmissao de voz é uma chamada unidirecional de
qualquer usuario para um grupo de conversagao inteiro. O recurso
de chamada de transmissao permite que apenas o iniciador da
chamada transmita para o grupo de conversagdo, enquanto os
destinatarios ndo podem responder.

Chamada privada Uma chamada privada é uma chamada de um radio para outro radio.
Uma chamada privada pode ser configurada imediatamente depois
de uma verificagédo de presenga de radio ou uma chamada.

Chamada seletiva A chamada seletiva € uma chamada entre radios individuais. Esse
recurso é compativel apenas com o sistema analdgico.

Chamada para todos A chamada geral é uma chamada de um radio individual para todos
os radios do site ou para todos os radios de um grupo de sites. Esse
recurso é usado para fazer um andncio importante.

Chamada nao dirigida A chamada nao dirigida é uma chamada em grupo para um dos 16
IDs de grupo predefinidos.

Modo de canal de voz aberto A chamada OVCM permite que um radio que nao esteja pré-

(ovewm) configurado funcione em um determinado sistema durante uma

chamada em grupo ou individual. A chamada em grupo OVCM é
compativel com chamadas de transmissao.

Quando uma chamada é interrompida, um tom de proibicdo de fala continuo é emitido. Soltar o botdo PTT
permite que vocé receba a chamada.

0 revendedor pode programar o recurso Indicagédo de canal livre. Se o recurso Indicagao de canal livre
estiver habilitado, vocé ouvird um tom de alerta curto no momento em que o destinatdrio soltar o botao PTT,
indicando que o canal esta livre para vocé responder.
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10.1
Fazer chamadas pelo radio

Procedimento:
Execute uma das seguintes agbes com base no tipo de chamada:

Opcdo Acgdes

Fazer chamadas de grupo, chamadas privadas, | a. Selecione um canal com um ID ou alias
chamadas n&o atendidas ou chamadas ativo.

seletivas

b. Para chamar, mantenha pressionado o
botédo PTT.

c. Espere que o tom de permissdao para falar
termine e fale ao microfone.

OBSERVAGAO:

Na chamada em grupo, espere que
a campainha lateral do PTT se
encerre e antes de falar ao
microfone, caso esteja ativado.

d. Para ouvir, solte o botdo PTT.

Fazer chamadas de transmissdo, chamadas a. Selecione um canal com um ID ou alias de
gerais ou chamadas OVCM grupo ativo.

b. Para chamar, mantenha pressionado o
botdo PTT.

Se o radio ndo detectar atividade de voz por um periodo predeterminado, a chamada sera encerrada.

10.2
Receber e atender chamadas no radio

Ao receber chamadas, o radio mostra o seguinte:
e O LED verde pisca.
e O radio sai do estado silencioso e recebe o som da chamada no alto-falante.
OBSERVAGAO:
Nao é possivel responder a uma chamada de transmisséo ou a uma chamada geral.
Procedimento:
1. Pararesponder, mantenha pressionado o botdao PTT.
2. Espere que o tom de permissdo para falar termine e fale ao microfone.

OBSERVAGAO:
Na chamada em grupo, espere que a campainha lateral do PTT se encerre e fale ao microfone,
se habilitado.

3. Para ouvir, solte o botao PTT.
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Capitulo 11

Operacao de alerta de chamada

0 paging de alerta de chamada permite que vocé alerte os destinatarios e solicite um retorno de chamada
qguando for conveniente. Esse recurso é aplicdvel somente para aliases ou IDs de radio.

111
Criar alertas de chamada

Procedimento:
Pressione o botdo programado Acesso com um toque.
O LED verde acende.

Resultado:
Se a solicitagao for recebida, um tom indicador positivo serd emitido.

Se a solicitagdo ndo recebida, um tom indicador negativo sera emitido.

11.2
Responder a alertas de chamada

Quando vocé recebe um alerta de chamada, o radio exibe as seguintes indicagdes:
e Um tom repetitivo é emitido.

e O LED amarelo pisca.

Procedimento:

Responda ao chamador com uma chamada privada pressionando o botao PTT.
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Bloqueio de senha

Vocé pode definir uma senha para restringir o acesso ao seu radio. Toda vez que vocé ligar o radio, devera
digitar a senha.

Seu radio aceita a entrada de uma senha de quatro digitos.
0 radio nao consegue receber chamadas no estado bloqueado.
Esses botdes funcionam como um teclado numérico ao inserir a senha:

Botao Seletor de canais
Posigao 1-9: Numeros 1-9

Posigdo 10: Nimero 10

Botoes laterais
Botao lateral 1 e 2: Nimero 1 e 2.

12.1
Acessar radios usando senhas

Procedimento:
1. Insira o primeiro digito da senha de quatro digitos usando o botao Seletor de canais.
2. Digite os trés digitos restantes da senha, pressionando o Botao lateral 1 ou 2.

Resultado:
Se vocé digitar a senha corretamente, o radio sera ligado.

Se vocé inserir a senha errada apos a primeira e a segunda tentativas, o radio emitird um tom continuo.
Se vocé inserir a senha incorreta apos a terceira tentativa, o radio mostrara as seguintes indicagoes:

e Um tom é emitido.

e O LED amarelo pisca duas vezes.

e O radio entra no estado bloqueado por 15 minutos.

OBSERVAGAO:

Vocé pode repetir as etapas para digitar a senha. Vocé tera trés tentativas. Depois disso, o radio entrara
em um estado bloqueado por 15 minutos. Aguarde 15 minutos e repita as etapas.

Se vocé reiniciar o radio durante o estado bloqueado, o temporizador sera reiniciado.
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12.2

Desbloquear radios no estado bloqueado

Procedimento:

Para desbloquear o radio no estado bloqueado, realize uma das seguintes agdes:

Opcdo

Acgdes

Desbloquear radios no estado bloqueado se o
radio estiver ligado

Aguarde 15 minutos.

Acesse o radio seguindo as etapas em
Acessar radios usando senhas.

Desbloquear radios no estado bloqueado se o
radio estiver desligado

a. Ligue o radio.

OBSERVAGAO:
O radio reinicia o temporizador de
15 minutos do estado bloqueado.

b. Aguarde 15 minutos.

c. Acesse oradio seguindo as etapas em
Acessar radios usando senhas.
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Capitulo 13

Operagao de emergéncia

Alarmes de emergéncia sao usados para indicar situagdes criticas. Vocé pode iniciar um alarme de
emergéncia a qualquer momento, mesmo quando houver atividade no canal atual.

Sé é possivel atribuir um tipo de modo de emergéncia ao botdo de emergéncia de cada canal. O radio tem
suporte para os seguintes modos de emergéncia:

Tabela 9: Modos de emergéncia

Modo de emergéncia

Descri¢édo

Alarme de O alarme de emergéncia ndao é uma chamada de voz. Ele é uma notificagao de
emergéncia emergéncia enviada aos radios programados para recebé-la.

Alarme de O radio transmite um alarme de emergéncia. Quando ele é confirmado, o grupo
emergéncia com de radios pode se comunicar pelo canal de emergéncia atribuido. Mantenha
chamada pressionado o botdo PTT para falar.

Alarme de O radio transmite um alarme de emergéncia. Quando o alarme de emergéncia

emergéncia seguido
de voz

é confirmado, o microfone do radio é ativado automaticamente, o que é
conhecido como microfone ativo. O microfone ativo permite se comunicar com
o grupo de radios sem pressionar o botao PTT.

E.} OBSERVACAO:

e Se o modo ciclo de emergéncia do radio estiver ativado, as
repeticdes do microfone ativo e do periodo de recepgéo serdo feitas
por um tempo programado.

e Se voceé pressionar e segurar o botdo PTT durante o periodo
programado de recepgao do Microfone ativo, o radio continuara
fazendo uma chamada e interrompera o temporizador do periodo
de recepgao do Microfone ativo. O radio permanece em modo de
emergéncia. Assim que o botao PTT for liberado, o temporizador do
periodo de recepgao do Microfone ativo sera reiniciado.

e Seasolicitagcdo de alarme de emergéncia falhar, o radio nao tentara
enviar a solicitagdo novamente e entrara no estado de microfone
ativo diretamente.

Alarme de 0 radio transmite uma notificacao de emergéncia sem indicadores de dudio ou
emergéncia visuais.

silencioso

Alarme de 0 radio transmite uma notificagdo de emergéncia sem indicadores de audio ou
emergéncia visuais. O radio suprime todas as indicagdes sonoras ou visuais de emergéncia
silencioso com até que vocé pressione e segure o botdo PTT para falar.

chamada

Alarme de O radio transmite uma notificagdo de emergéncia sem indicadores de audio ou
emergéncia visuais. Quando o alarme de emergéncia é reconhecido, o microfone ativo é

silencioso seguido de
voz
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Modo de emergéncia  Descri¢édo

ativado. E possivel se comunicar com o grupo de radios sem pressionar o botao
PTT.

OBSERVAGAO:
Os indicadores aparecerao somente quando vocé pressionar o botédo
PTT.

Seu revendedor pode definir a ativagao ou a desativagdo da fungdo de emergéncia e a duragéo do
pressionamento do botdo de emergéncia. Fale com o revendedor para mais informagdes.

Seu revendedor pode programar o tom de busca de emergéncia. Quando o tom é programado, o tom de
busca de emergéncia é emitido. O sinal é silenciado quando o radio transmite ou recebe voz e para quando o
radio sai do modo de emergéncia.

13.1
Enviar alarmes de emergéncia

Procedimento:
Pressione o botédo programado Emergéncia ativada.

Resultado:
Quando o alarme é enviado com éxito, o radio exibe as seguintes indicagdes:

e E emitido o tom de emergéncia.
Quando o alarme falha depois que todas as tentativas, o radio mostra as seguintes indicagdes:

e E emitido um tom negativo.

13.2
Enviar alarmes de emergéncia com chamada

Procedimento:
1. Pressione o botdo programado Emergéncia.
Quando o alarme ¢é enviado com éxito, o radio exibe as seguintes indicagdes:
e E emitido o tom de emergéncia.

Para chamar, mantenha pressionado o botao PTT.
Espere que o tom de permisséao para falar termine e fale ao microfone.
Para ouvir, solte o botao PTT.

Se o radio ndo detectar atividade de voz por um periodo predeterminado, a chamada sera encerrada.

13.3
Enviar alarmes de emergéncia seguido de voz

Procedimento:
1. Pressione o botdo programado Emergéncia ativada.
Quando o alarme é enviado, o tom de emergéncia é emitido e o microfone ativo é ligado.
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2. Fale ao microfone sem pressionar o botdo PTT.
0 radio interrompe automaticamente a transmissao quando:

e Aduragao do ciclo entre microfone ativo e chamadas recebidas expira ao ativar o modo ciclo de
emergéncia.

e A duracdo do microfone ativo expira quando o modo do Ciclo de emergéncia esta desativado.

13.4
Reiniciar um modo de emergéncia

Procedimento:
Execute uma das seguintes agdes:
e Altere o canal enquanto o radio estiver no modo de emergéncia.

OBSERVAGAO:
Vocé pode reiniciar o modo de emergéncia apenas se habilitar o alarme de emergéncia no
novo canal.

e Pressione o botdo programado Emergéncia ativada durante o estado de iniciagdo/transmisséo de
emergéncia.

Resultado:
O radio sai do modo de emergéncia e reinicia a emergéncia.

13.5
Receber alarmes de emergéncia e sair do modo de

emergéncia

Receber alarmes de emergéncia

O destinatario s6 pode atender um alarme de emergéncia por vez. Se mais de um alarme for recebido, o
segundo alarme de emergéncia substituira o primeiro.

Quando vocé recebe um alarme de emergéncia, o radio exibe as seguintes indicagdes:
e Um tom é emitido.

e O LED vermelho pisca

Sair do modo de emergéncia

0O radio saird do modo de emergéncia automaticamente diante de uma das seguintes situagdes:
e O sistema recebeu uma confirmagdo (somente para alarmes de emergéncia).
e Todas as tentativas de enviar o alarme foram feitas.

e O radio foi desligado. Quando vocé ligar o radio, a emergéncia néo sera reiniciada automaticamente.
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e Ao alterar o canal atual para um canal sem emergéncia.

Procedimento:
Para sair do modo de emergéncia, pressione o botdo Emergéncia desativada programado.

Resultado:
Ao sair do canal de emergéncia, o radio exibira os seguintes sinais:

e Otom éinterrompido.
e O LED vermelho apaga.
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Profissional solitario

Esse recurso aciona uma emergéncia se ndo houver atividade do usudrio (pressionamento de botéo ou
ativacgdo do seletor de canal) por um tempo predefinido.

0 radio emite um som de aviso quando ndo ha atividade do usudario por um tempo predefinido e o
temporizador de inatividade expira.

Se vocé nao confirmar o lembrete antes que o temporizador de lembrete predefinido expire, o radio iniciara
uma condi¢do de emergéncia, conforme programado pelo revendedor.
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Capitulo 15

Lembrete do canal inicial

Esse recurso lembra vocé quando o radio ndo estd definido para o canal inicial por algum tempo.

Quando o recurso estiver ativado, e o radio nao estiver definido para o canal inicial por um tempo, de tempos
em tempos, ocorrera o seguinte:

e Umtom e o anulncio de lembrete do canal inicial sdo emitidos.

15.1

Silenciar o lembrete do canal inicial

Quando o som de lembrete do canal inicial é emitido, vocé pode silencia-lo temporariamente.
Procedimento:

Pressione o botdo programavel Silenciar lembrete do canal inicial.

15.2
Definir um novo canal inicial

Procedimento:

Pressione o botao programavel Restabelecer canal inicial.
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Capitulo 16

Modo Silencioso

0 modo silencioso fornece uma opgao para silenciar todos os indicadores de dudio do radio.

Quando o modo silencioso € iniciado, todos os indicadores de audio sdo silenciados, exceto as fungdes de
maior prioridade, como as operagdes de emergéncia.

Quando o modo silencioso é encerrado, o radio continua reproduzindo tons e transmissdes de audio.

16.1
Ativar o modo Silencioso

Procedimento:
Pressione o botao programado modo Silencioso.

Resultado:
Quando o modo silencioso € ativado, o radio exibe as seguintes indicagdes:

e Um tom positivo é emitido.
e O LED vermelho pisca e continua piscando até que o modo silencioso seja encerrado.
e O radio fica silencioso.

e Se otemporizador do modo silencioso foi configurado, ele comega a fazer a contagem regressiva do
periodo para o qual esta configurado.

16.2
Sair do modo silencioso

Quando o temporizador do modo silencioso expira, o radio sai automaticamente do modo silencioso.
Também é possivel sair do modo silencioso manualmente.
Procedimento:

Para sair do modo silencioso, realize uma das seguintes agdes:

e Pressione o botdo programado modo Silencioso.

e Mantenha pressionado o botédo PTT e fale claramente ao microfone.

Resultado:
Se 0 modo silencioso estiver desativado, o radio exibira as seguintes indicagdes:

e E emitido um tom negativo.

e O LED vermelho piscando se apaga.

e O radio desativa o modo silencioso e restaura o estado do alto-falante.

e 0O temporizador do modo silencioso é interrompido mesmo se o temporizador ndo tiver expirado.
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Capitulo 17

Interrup¢ao de voz

Ainterrupgao de voz permite que o radio encerre chamadas em andamento.

O recurso Interrupgao de voz usa a sinalizagé@o de canal reverso para interromper chamadas em andamento.
Vocé pode fazer uma transmissao de voz durante a interrupgéao.

Esse recurso aumenta a probabilidade de entrega de uma nova chamada aos destinatarios quando uma
chamada ja esta em andamento.

0 recurso Interrupgao de voz esta disponivel. O recurso foi programado no radio. Fale com o revendedor para
mais informagdes.

17.1
Ativar a interrup¢ao de voz

Procedimento:
1. Para interromper a transmissao durante uma chamada, pressione e segure o botdo PTT.
2. Espere que o tom de permissdo para falar termine e fale ao microfone.
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Capitulo 18

Iniciar interrupg¢ao de transmissao

Procedimento:
Para interromper uma chamada em andamento, realize uma das seguintes agdes:
e Pressione o botdo PTT.
e Pressione o botdo Emergéncia.
e Pressione o botdo programado Desativar a interrupgao remota de Tx.
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Capitulo 19

Modo Conversa direta

Esse recurso permite continuar a comunicagao quando o repetidor ndo esta operando ou quando o radio
estd fora do alcance do repetidor, mas dentro do alcance de conversa de outros radios.

A configuragdo do modo direto € armazenada mesmo depois de o radio ser desligado.

OBSERVAGAO:
Esse recurso ndo é aplicavel para o Capacity Plus Single Site.

19.1
Alternar entre os modos repetidor e direto

Procedimento:
Pressione o botao Repetidor/Direto programado para alternar entre os modos Repetidor e Direto.

Resultado:
Um tom indicador positivo é emitido, indicando que o radio estad operando no modo direto.

Um tom indicador negativo é emitido, indicando que o radio esta operando no modo repetidor.
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Capitulo 20

Recurso Monitor

O recurso Monitor é usado para monitorar um canal para garantir que o canal esteja livre antes de transmitir.

OBSERVAGAO:
Esse recurso ndo é aplicavel para o Capacity Plus Single Site.

20.1
Monitorar canais

Procedimento:
1. Pressione e segure o botdo programado Monitor.
0 radio exibe as seguintes indicagdes:
e Vocé ouve a atividade do radio.

e O LED amarelo acende.

Para chamar, mantenha pressionado o botao PTT.
Para ouvir, solte o botao PTT.

20.2
Monitor permanente

0 recurso Monitor permanente monitora continuamente a atividade de um canal selecionado.

20.2.1
Configurar o monitor permanente

Procedimento:
Pressione o botdao programado Monitor permanente.

Resultado:
Quando o radio entra no modo, ele mostra as seguintes indicagdes:

e Um tom de alerta é emitido.

e O LED amarelo acende.

Quando o radio sai do modo, ele mostra as seguintes indicagdes:
e Um tom de alerta é emitido.

e O LED amarelo apaga.
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Capitulo 21

Varredura

Quando vocé inicia uma varredura, o radio faz a verificagdo na lista de varredura programada no canal atual
buscando atividade de voz. Se vocé estiver em um canal digital e o rddio detectar atividade de voz em

um canal analdgico, ele alternara automaticamente do modo digital para o modo analégico para receber a
chamada de voz, e 0 mesmo comportamento ocorrerd se vocé estiver em um canal analdgico.

Tabela 10: Métodos de varredura

Método Descri¢ao

Verificagdo de canais principais 0 radio faz a varredura de todos os canais ou grupos da sua

(manual) lista de varredura. Ao realizar a varredura, o radio, dependendo das
configuragoes, podera iniciar automaticamente no ultimo canal ou
grupo ativo varrido pela ultima vez ou no canal onde a varredura foi
iniciada.

Varredura automatica O radio inicia automaticamente a varredura quando vocé seleciona
um canal ou grupo com a varredura automatica ativada.

Quando vocé perde uma chamada de um grupo de conversagdo ou de um canal que esta em sua lista de
varredura, pode enfrentar as seguintes situagdes:

e O recurso de varredura nao esta ativado.
e Vocé ja esta participando de uma chamada.

OBSERVAGAO:

Se o radio participar de uma chamada de um membro da lista de varredura da zona de uma zona
diferente, e o tempo de desconexdo da chamada expirar antes da sua resposta, navegue até a zonae o
canal do membro da lista de varredura e inicie uma nova chamada para responder.

211
Configuracao da varredura

Procedimento:
Pressione o botédo programado Varredura para iniciar ou interromper a varredura.

Resultado:
Quando a varredura é ativada, o radio exibe as seguintes indicagdes:

e E emitido um tom indicador positivo.

e O LED amarelo pisca.

Quando a varredura é desativada, o radio exibe as seguintes indicagdes:
e E emitido um tom indicador negativo.

e OLED apaga.
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21.2
Varredura de retorno

O recurso Resposta permite responder a uma transmisséo durante a varredura.

Dependendo de como vocé configurou a Varredura de retorno, pressionar o botdo PTT enquanto o radio faz a
varredura de um grupo na lista de varredura selecionavel resulta em dois cenarios diferentes.

Tabela 11: Tipo de varredura de retorno

Tipo Descrigao

Varredura de retorno desativada Durante uma chamada varrida em andamento, se o
botdo PTT for pressionado, a chamada verificada
serd encerrada e uma nova chamada serd iniciada.

Varredura de retorno ativada Durante uma chamada varrida em andamento, se o
botdo PTT for pressionado, vocé podera responder
a chamada verificada.

Q OBSERVAGAO:
°

Para corrigir uma varredura em uma chamada para um grupo que nao esta atribuido a uma posicao
de canal na zona selecionada no momento, alterne para a zona correta.

e Sevocé perder o Tempo de desconexao de uma chamada, selecione a posi¢ao de canal do grupo
para conversar com esse grupo.

21.3
Canais indesejados

Canal indesejado é um canal que gera uma chamada indesejada continuamente.

Vocé pode remover temporariamente o canal indesejado da lista de varredura e restaura-lo mais tarde. Esse
recurso nao se aplica ao canal designado como o canal selecionado.

21.3.1
Excluir canais indesejados

Pré-requisitos:
Verifique se o seu radio esta sendo varrido para o canal indesejado.

Procedimento:
1. Pressione o botdo programado Excluir conversa indesejada até ouvir um tom.

2. Solte o botao programado Excluir conversa indesejada.

21.3.2
Restaurar canais indesejados

Procedimento:
Realize uma das seguintes agoes:
e Reinicie o radio.
e Desative e ative o recurso Varredura.
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e Altere o canal usando o botao Seletor de canais.

21.4
Varredura de ponderacao

A varredura de ponderagao fornece uma cobertura ampla em areas com varias estagdes base transmitindo
informagdes idénticas em diferentes canais analdgicos.

O radio faz a varredura de canais analdgicos de varias estagbes base e executa um processo de ponderagédo
para selecionar o sinal recebido mais forte.

Durante uma varredura de ponderagao, o LED amarelo pisca.

21.5
Listas de varredura

Vocé pode criar e atribuir canais ou grupos individuais a listas de varredura. O radio buscara atividade de voz,
percorrendo toda a sequéncia de canal ou grupo especificada na lista de varredura atual.

O radio oferece suporte a, no maximo, 64 listas de varredura, com um maximo de 16 membros em cada uma.
Cada lista de varredura aceita uma combinacgao de entradas analégicas e digitais.

21.6
Lista de recebimento flexivel

A lista de recebimento flexivel € um recurso que permite criar e atribuir membros da lista de recebimento de
chamada em grupo.

A lista do radio aceita até 16 membros.

OBSERVAGAO:
Essa fungao é aplicavel somente ao Capacity Plus.

21.6.1
Ativar a lista de recebimento flexivel

Procedimento:
Pressione o botdo programado Lista de recebimento flexivel.

Resultado:
O radio exibe a seguinte indicagéo:

e Um tom positivo é emitido.

21.6.2
Desativar a lista de recebimento flexivel

Procedimento:
Pressione o botdo programado Lista de recebimento flexivel.

Resultado:
O radio exibe a seguinte indicagéao:

e E emitido um tom negativo.
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Mensagens de texto

0 radio pode enviar dados, por exemplo, uma mensagem de texto para outro radio.

221
Enviar mensagens de texto rapidas

Procedimento:

Para enviar uma mensagem de Texto rapido predefinida para um alias predefinido, pressione o botédo
programado Acesso de Um Toque.

Resultado:
Quando a mensagem de texto é enviada com éxito, o radio exibe as seguintes indicagdes:

e Um tom positivo é emitido.
e O LED verde acende.

Se a mensagem de texto ndo for enviada, um tom negativo sera emitido.
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Capitulo 23

Temporizador de locacao

0 recurso Temporizador de locagao permite que o revendedor de locagao do radio defina o periodo
de locagao permitido do seu radio e o desative automaticamente depois do periodo especificado no
temporizador.

O radio pode ser programado com um periodo maximo de locacao de 999 horas e uma extensao do periodo
maximo de locagao de 99 horas.

0 temporizador calcula o tempo de uso do radio e o desativa quando o tempo atinge o periodo de locagao
predeterminado.

Quando o periodo de locagéo vence, o radio para de funcionar até que o revendedor redefina o temporizador.

23.1
Lembrete de vencimento da locacao

O recurso Lembrete de vencimento da locagao envia um lembrete quando o periodo de locagao esta préximo
de expirar.

O radio envia um lembrete de dudio do vencimento do temporizador. Esse recurso aciona o lembrete até
nove horas antes do vencimento e a cada hora.

Nove horas ou o nimero de horas predeterminado para o lembrete antes da data de vencimento
0 anuncio de voz toca “Rental Expiring Soon” e repete o anuncio de hora em hora.

Duas horas antes do vencimento
0 anuncio de voz toca “Rental Expiring Soon” duas vezes e repete o anuncio uma vez por hora.

Trés minutos antes do vencimento
0 andncio de voz toca “Rental Expiring Soon” duas vezes a cada minuto restante.

0 anuncio de voz toca “Rental Expired” quando o periodo de locagao vence.
O radio entra em estado desativado.

23.2
Estender o periodo de locacéao

O radio pode ser programado com uma extensdo do periodo maximo de locagao de 99 horas.
OBSERVAGAO:
Vocé s6 pode estender o periodo de locagao uma vez.
Procedimento:
Pressione o Botao lateral 2 seis vezes continuamente.

Resultado:
Uma das opgdes ocorre:

e Se aextensdo for realizada antes de o periodo de locagdo expirar, o Anuncio de voz emitira “Rental Period
Extended”, que significa que o periodo de locagao foi estendido.

e Se aextensdo for realizada ap6s o periodo de locagao expirar, o radio sera reinicializado
automaticamente.
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Monitor remoto

O radio é compativel apenas com a recepgao do monitor remoto. A iniciagdo do monitor remoto nédo é
compativel.

O recurso Monitor remoto permite que um usuario autorizado:

e Ative remotamente o microfone do radio de um usuario-alvo para ouvir os arredores e coletar
informacgdes sem o conhecimento do usuério-alvo.

e Permite que um usudrio-alvo ligue o microfone do radio e transmita dudio para um despachador
autorizado sem qualquer notificagdo no radio do usudrio-alvo.

Um despachador autorizado também pode ouvir remotamente as chamadas, de e para o usuario
selecionado, sem o seu conhecimento.

OBSERVAGAO:

O recurso Monitor remoto pode ter implicagdes de privacidade, dependendo de sua localizagédo. Vocé
deve seguir todas as leis e regulamentos relevantes ao usar o recurso Monitor remoto. Isso inclui, entre
outros:

e Publicar e aplicar todos os avisos ou declaragdes de privacidade necessarios aos individuos,
e Obter e documentar todos os consentimentos necessarios,

e Estabelecer e manter as politicas aplicaveis para uso aceitavel e processamento de informacgdes
pessoais.
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Capitulo 25

Transmissao operada por voz

0 recurso VOX (Voice Operating Transmission, transmissdo operada por voz) permite iniciar uma chamada
habilitada por voz sem o uso das maos em um canal programado. Quando o acessério compativel com VOX
detecta voz, o radio transmite automaticamente por um periodo programado.

OBSERVAGAO:
Esse recurso ndo se aplica a canais de banda civil que estdo na mesma frequéncia.

Fale com seu revendedor ou administrador para mais informagdes.

25.1
Configurar a transmissao operada por voz

Procedimento:

Pressione o botédo programado VOX para ativar ou desativar a fungao.
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Privacidade

Este recurso impede a intromissdo de usuarios ndo autorizados em um canal por meio do uso de uma
solugéo de codificagdo baseada em software. As partes de sinalizagdo e de identificagdo do usudrio de uma
transmisséao séo claras.

Seu radio deve ter privacidade habilitada no canal para enviar uma transmissao com privacidade habilitada,
apesar de ndo ser um requisito para receber uma transmissao.

Alguns modelos de radio podem nao oferecer esse recurso de privacidade ou podem conter outra
configuracdo. Fale com o revendedor para mais informagdes.

Apenas um tipo de privacidade pode ser atribuido por vez.
Os tipos de Privacidade compativeis séo privacidade basica e privacidade avancgada.

26.1
Chamadas com privacidade habilitada

Para enviar uma transmissao com privacidade ativada, o recurso Privacidade ativada deve estar ativado
no radio na posigéo do canal selecionado no momento. Enquanto estiver em um canal com privacidade
habilitada, o radio permanecera capaz de receber transmissdes decodificadas.

Quando a privacidade estiver habilitada na posi¢do do canal selecionado no momento, todas as
transmissodes de voz feitas pelo radio serdo codificadas. Isso inclui Chamada em grupo, resposta durante
chamadas com varredura, Chamada para todos, Chamada de emergéncia e Chamada privada. Somente
radios receptores com a mesma chave de privacidade ou o mesmo valor e ID de chave que o radio podem
decodificar a transmisséo.

Para decodificar uma chamada com privacidade habilitada, seu radio deve estar programado para ter o
mesmo tipo de chave de privacidade ou o mesmo valor e ID de chave do radio transmissor. Se seu radio
receber uma chamada codificada que seja de uma chave de privacidade ou de um valor e ID de chave
diferente, vocé ouvird uma transmissao de baixa qualidade ou silenciada.

26.2
Configurar a privacidade

Procedimento:

Pressione o botao programado Privacidade.
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Capitulo 27

Controles de varios sites

0 radio consegue pesquisar e mudar de site quando o sinal estd fraco ou quando o radio ndo consegue
detectar sinais do site atual.

Quando o sinal esta forte, o radio permanece no site atual. O radio pode realizar qualquer uma das seguintes
pesquisas de site:

e Pesquisa automatica de site
e Pesquisa manual de site

Se o canal atual for um canal de varios sites com uma lista de roaming anexada e estiver fora de alcance, e 0
site estiver desbloqueado, o radio executara uma pesquisa automatica de site.

271
Iniciar e interromper uma pesquisa automatica de site

Procedimento:
Pressione o botdo programado Ativar/Desativar bloqueio do site.

Resultado:
Se o radio encontrar um site novo, seu radio mostrara as seguintes indicagdes:

e Um tom é emitido.

e O LED amarelo pisca rapidamente quando o radio estd procurando ativamente por um novo site.
e O LED amarelo apaga quando o radio é fixado em um site.

Quando o radio ndo consegue encontrar um novo site, ele mostra as seguintes indicacoes:

e Um tom é emitido.

e O LED é desligado.

27.2
Ativar pesquisa manual de site

Procedimento:
Pressione o botdo programado Roaming de site manual.
Um tom soa e o LED verde pisca.

Resultado:
Se o radio encontrar um site novo, seu radio mostrara as seguintes indicagdes:

e Um tom positivo é emitido.

e O LED apaga.

Quando o radio ndo consegue encontrar um novo site, ele mostra as seguintes indicacoes:
e E emitido um tom negativo.

e OLED apaga.
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Capitulo 28

Codificagao analogica

Este recurso somente analdgico impede usuarios nao autorizados de escutar a comunicagédo de um canal.

0 recurso de codificagao analdgica do radio deve estar ativado no canal para enviar e receber transmissdes
com a codificagdo analdgica habilitada. Em canais habilitados com a codificagédo analdgica, o radio néo
podera receber transmissdes nao criptografadas ou descodificadas.

Seu radio suporta trés codigos de codificagdo analdgica que podem ser alternados usando o botao
programavel.

28.1
Configurar a codificacdo analdgica

Procedimento:
Pressione o botdo programado Codificagao analdgica.

28.2
Sistema de Transponder de intervalo automatico

O ARTS (Auto-Range Transponder System, Sistema de Transponder de intervalo automatico) é um recurso
somente analégico que alerta quando seu radio esta fora do alcance de outros radios equipados com ARTS.

Os radios equipados com ARTS transmitem ou recebem sinais periodicamente para confirmar que estdo
dentro do alcance um do outro.

O radio fornece as seguintes indicagdes:

Tabela 12: Indicagdes do Sistema de Transponder de intervalo automético

Indicagédo Descrigdo

Primeiro alerta e Um tom é emitido.

Alerta de ARTS dentro do e E emitido um som, se programado.
alcance

Alerta de ARTS fora de alcance e Um tom é emitido.

e O LED vermelho piscara rapidamente.
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Capitulo 29

Configuragdes de indicador de chamadas

Esse recurso permite configurar os tons de ligagdes ou de mensagens de texto.

291
Tom do modo de alerta progressivo

E possivel programar o radio para emitir um alerta continuo até que a chamada do radio seja atendida.
0 volume do tom de alarme é aumentado automaticamente. Essa fungéo é conhecida como Alerta
progressivo.
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Capitulo 30

Servigo e suporte

Vocé pode identificar os tipos de servigo e suporte que o radio precisa por meio do cédigo de servigo.
Quando o radio esta no modo de servico, as opera¢des normais dele sdo desativadas.
O radio emite a respectiva mensagem de codigo de servigo por meio do recurso Anuncio de voz.

OBSERVAGAO:
Se o recurso Anuncio de voz nao estiver habilitado no software de programagéo do radio, o modo de
servigo e o anuncio relacionado ao servigo ndo estardo disponiveis para o seu radio.

A varredura do cédigo QR na parte de trds do compartimento de bateria do radio leva vocé ao Portal de
conhecimento da Motorola Solutions, onde vocé pode encontrar as informacgoes e agdes recomendadas
relacionadas aos respectivos codigos de servigo. Se vocé ndo conseguir ler o cédigo QR, digite o URL abaixo
do cédigo QR em um navegador da Web.

Para mais informacoes sobre o Cédigo de servigo, consulte o Guia de solugcao de problemas de cédigos de
servigo dos radios MOTOTRBO ™, MN009539A01 em https://motr.la/docs.

30.1
Acesso ao servigo e suporte

Procedimento:

1. Para entrar no modo de servigo, mantenha pressionado o botédo de Fun¢do programdvel de 1 ponto
por 5 segundos dentro de 10 segundos depois de o radio ter sido ligado.

2. Execute as seguintes agoes:

e Para ouvir todas as mensagens de servico, pressione o botdo de Fung¢ao programavel de 1 ponto
novamente.

e Para excluir todas as mensagens de servigo, mantenha pressionado o botdo de Fungéo
programavel de 2 pontos até ouvir um tom valido que indica a exclusdo bem-sucedida de todas as
mensagens de servigo.

3. Para sair do modo de servigo, desligue e ligue o radio.
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Capitulo 31

Lista de acessorios autorizados

A Motorola Solutions fornece acessérios aprovados para melhorar a produtividade de seu radio.

Para obter mais informacgoes sobre os acessérios compativeis com o radio, consulte https://motr.la/docs
com o seguinte niumero de peca do manual:

e MNOQ9858A01, Folheto de acessdrios do rddio portadtil MOTOTRBO™ R2.
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